New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060407	B. WING		O 8/2 9	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		-
		1417 BRA		onte, en oose		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	COMPLAINT # NJC	00156717, NJ00156435				
	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facilit Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care	S 560			10/22/22
		comply with applicable local laws, rules, and				
		NT is not met as evidenced				
	by: C/O # NJ 00156717	7		There was no negative outcom residents on the shifts identified as meeting the NJ staffing requireme	s not	
	documentation, it w failed to maintain th care staff-to-resider mandated by the Si evident 4 of 21 day The deficient practi following:	and review of pertinent facility has determined that the facility he required minimum direct not ratios for the day shift as tate of New Jersey. This was shifts. The was evidenced by the resey Department of Health		during the 7:00am -3:00pm shift of dates of 7/3/22, 7/08/22, 7/23/22, 3/28/22. 2. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice of meeting the NJ Staffing requirementatios. 3. The following measures have be into place to prevent the deficient from recurring. Advertisement / Jo postings for CNAs have been post	n the and to be of not ent een put practice b	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 09/22/22

Electronically Signed

D8WY11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060407	B. WING		08/2	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R 1417 BRA	CE ROAD	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		CHERRY I	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
0.500	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimu nursing homes. "Dimeans any register licensed practical n who is acting in accauthorized scope of documented emplo following ratio(s) we	ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in rect care staff member" ed professional nurse, urse, or certified nurse aide cordance with that individual's f practice and pursuant to yee time schedules. The ere effective on 02/01/2021:	0.000	recruitment platforms. Facility incr CNA rates to attract more staff. Be incentives are offered to CNAs to pick up shifts when needed. 4. The Administrator or designee review the staffing schedule week monitor the staffing ratio on the 7a 3pm shift for 90 days. The finding reported to the QAPI committee of monthly basis for 3 months.	onus work will dy to am gs will be	
	one direct care staresidents for the ev	e Aide (CNA) to every 8 y shift. ff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be				
	CNAs, and each dir	rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform				
	residents for the nig	ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as CNA duties.				
	the facility for the w the staffing-to-resid the minimum requir	Staffing Report" completed by eeks of 07/03/22 to 07/30/22, ent ratios that did not meet ement of 1 CNA to 8 residents re documented below:				
	day shift, required 1	NAs for 117 residents on the I5 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060407	B. WING			29/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-R 1417 BRA		TATE, ZIP CODE	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	day shift, required 2-07/23/22 had 14 Cday shift, required 2-07/28/22 had 13 Cday shift, required 2-07/28/22 at 2:52 PI Administrator confirminimum staffing residue.	14 CNAs. CNAs for 117 residents on the 15 CNAs. CNAs for 111 residents on the 14 CNAs. Which with the surveyor on M, the Licensed Nursing Home red that he was aware of the equirements. He stated, "We sked if the facility is meeting."	S 560				
S 830	ensure that staff prin the facility are in health, emotionally character, and are well-being of reside convicted of a crimperson's ability to phomicide, assault, robbery, and crime or incompetents, exemployee with a cridemonstrated his refor employment at efforts" shall include employment applic	I make reasonable efforts to oviding direct care to residents good physical and mental stable, of good moral concerned for the safety and ents; and have not been e relating adversely to the provide care, such as kidnapping, sexual offenses, is against the family, children except where the applicant or iminal history has ehabilitation in order to qualify the facility. ("Reasonable e an inquiry on the ation, reference checks, ekground checks where	S 830			10/22/22	
	This REQUIREME	NT is not met as evidenced					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
			A. BUILDING.	·		
		060407	B. WING		08/2	, 9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	-R	.CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 830	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 830			
	by: Based on interview it was determined to a Criminal Backgro date of hire for new practice was identified employees reviewed following: A review of the five hired employee file. An Activities Aide # had a CB ordered at A Physical Therapy 06/15/22, had a CE 6/23/22. On 08/12/22 at 11:2 another survey tear interviewed the Dire (DHR) regarding a The DHR stated the she received a pote application. The survey it was important employee's date of was important becare employees with cer surveyor then asked two employees' CB date of hire. The Dhad shown her a concept that she did She could not provinot obtained prior to	and review of employee files, hat the facility failed to obtain and (CB) check prior to the remployees. This deficient fied for 2 of 5 newly hired and was evidenced by the randomly selected newly included the following: 3, who was hired on 06/15/22, and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 3 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 3 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22. Assistant, who was hired on 8 ordered and reported on 6/23/22.		1.The Administrator in-serviced the Director of Human Resources regon completing a CB (Criminal Backgrour to date of hire to prevent individuals who have been convicted of a crinagainst the elderly from being empaths this facility. 2.All residents have the potential traffected by this deficient practice of Criminal Background is not done of employee prior to date of hire. 3.The Administrator in-serviced District Human Resources on the State reformation (8:39-9.3) to ensure that they were of the mandate for new hires to has Criminal Background prior to date 4. New employee files will be reviewith the Administrator weekly for the ensure that Criminal Background being done prior to the date of hire findings will be reported to the QA committee on a monthly basis for months.	arding round) viduals ne oloyed to be when a on every rector of egulation e aware ave a of hire. I wed 00 days nds are e. The PI	
	The facility could fit	or provide documented				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		060407	B. WING		08/2	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 080	034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
S 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	S 830			
	evidence that a CB employees date of	was done prior to the two hire.				
	survey team and th Services, the surve Home Administrato two newly hired em prior to their date of expectation was. The	2 PM, in the presence of the e Vice President of Clinical yor told the Licensed Nursing r (LNHA) the concern that the ployees did not have a CB f hire and asked what the LNHA stated that the the newly hired employees to the date of hire.				
	On 08/15/22 at 9:18 AM, during surveyor interview, the LNHA stated that the background checks were done late for the new hires. He added that this was a "fluke".					
	"Background Invest revised/reviewed da following: Protocol. The facilit investigation, per S employment to prev who have been cormisappropriation ar Procedure. 1. Prohi individuals who have of law of abusing, n individuals2. Cor	lity provided policy titled, tigation of Employees" with a late of 5/2022, included the sate of 5/2022, included the sate of 5/2022, included the sate regulations, prior to see the employment of individuals existed of abuse, neglect, and exploitation of the elderly. So the employment of see the employment of see the employment of see the following process ployment:Obtain criminal				
S1405	8:39-19.5(a) Manda Sanitation	atory Infection Control and	S1405			10/22/22
		require all new employees to nistory and to receive an				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
			A. BUILDING:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		060407	B. WING		08/2	; 9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R 1417 BRA				
			HILL, NJ 08	T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	ige 5	S1405			
	examination performadvanced practice physician assistant first day of employer the new employee assessment by a reupon employment, practice nurse's example to 30 days from The facility shall es	med by a physician or nurse, or New Jersey licensed , within two weeks prior to the ment or upon employment. If				
	by: Based on interview hired employee file facility failed to ens employees had cor received an examir Advanced Practice Physician Assistant employment or upo This deficient pract following: A review of the five hired employee file A Temporary Nursir hired on 04/11/22, or	and review of five recently s, it was determined that the ure that 2 of 5 newly hired impleted a health history and nation by a Physician, an Nurse, or a Licensed twithin two weeks prior to on employment. ice was evidenced by the randomly selected newly included the following: ing Assistant (TNA), who was did not have documented history or physical.		1.The Administrator reviewed with Director of Human Resources the requirement to ensure that all new employees complete a screening history within 30 days of hire. An awas done of all new hire files in thyear to ensure that all had baselin screens were completed. 2.All residents have the potential traffected by this deficient practice on newly hired employees do not have baseline health screen. 3.An in-service was done by the Administrator with Director of Human Resources regarding the mandator requirements of new employees to baseline health screens. 4.The Administrator will review new	health audit e past e health to be when ye a nan ory o have	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		060407	B. WING		08/2	9/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER I	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R 1417 BRA	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08	034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S1405	Continued From pa	ge 6	S1405				
	have documented of physical. On 08/09/22 at 2:13			employee files regarding health so requirements weekly for 4 weeks monthly for 90 days. The findings reported to the QAPI committee o monthly basis for 3 months.	and then will be		
	On 08/09/22 at 2:13 PM, in presence of another survey team member, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Human Resources (DHR) regarding the health history and physical for the TNA. The DHR stated the TNA did not have a physical and that she was being taken off the schedule. She added that the TNA should have had a physical upon hire. The DHR stated that the TNA had said that she had given the physical that she had done by her own physician to the Infection Preventionist (IP), who no longer worked at the facility. The DHR stated that she usually did not check on the "medical stuff" and that it was the IP that checked. She then added that the TNA was going to now get a copy of the physical from her doctor.						
	another survey tear interviewed the DH and physical for Co Cook #2 did not ha the Assistant Direct she had one done I Cook #2 never prov DHR stated that sh	25 AM, in the presence of m member, the surveyor R regarding the health history lock #2. The DHR stated that we a physical but that she told for of Nursing (ADON) that by her own physician but that wided it to the facility. The e never checked again to see wided the documentation of the physical.					
	surveyor a docume TNA's physical, wh This is to certify tha	O1 PM, the DHR provided the nt dated 08/10/22 regarding ich included the following: at [TNA] was seen in my office mpleted her annual physical					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060407	B. WING		08/2) 9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1417 BRA				
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	Continued From pa	ige 7	S1405			
S1405	On 08/12/22 at 12:: interviewed the AD history and physical stated that Cook #2 the physical. She at that Cook #2 did no up on it. She then s was that the Huma would keep a list of by the employee ar The surveyor then expectation was for physical done for n stated that the heal be done by the date The facility could ne evidence that the to a health history and On 08/12/22 at 1:13 survey team and th Services, the surve Home Administrato two newly hired em history and physical	56 PM, the surveyor ON regarding the health of for Cook #2. The ADON 2 was going to email a copy of dded that no one had told her of email it so she did not follow stated that her expectation on Resources department of what needs to be completed ond that they would handle it. casked the ADON what the of having a health history and ew employees. The ADON th history and physical was to be of hire. Of provide documented wo newly hired employees had of physical done upon hire. 2 PM, in the presence of the e Vice President of Clinical eyor told the Licensed Nursing of (LNHA) the concern that the exployees did not have a health of and asked what the	\$1405			
		he LNHA stated that before cal should be done.				
	interview, the LNHA	18 AM, during surveyor A stated that the physicals the new hires. He added that				
	"Employee Medical revised date of 5/20	lity provided policy titled, Evaluation/Physicals," with a 022, included the following: vill all be checked for baseline				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060407	B. WING		08/2) 9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R 1417 BRA CHERRY I	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1405	health assessment will complete a scre be completed and r	ge 8 on hireAll new employees eening health history which will eviewed by the Medical ity within 30 days of hire.	S1405			

				SIAI	E FORM: RE	VISII REPORT					
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	NSTRUCTIO	N				DATE (OF REV	ISIT
IDENTIFI 060407	CATION NUMBI	ER Y1	A. Building B. Wing					Y2	11/17/2	2022	Y3
NAME O	F FACILITY		•			STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	•		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE	E CENTE	ΕR			1417 BRACE ROAD					
						CHERRY HILL, NJ 080)34				
correctiv	e action was a	ccomplis	shed. Each def	iciency sho	uld be fully ident	reviously reported that ified using either the r efix codes shown to th	egulation o	r LSC provision	number	and th	
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM	[DATE	ITEM			DATE	<u> </u>
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix	S0830	Correction	ID Prefix	S1405		Corre	ction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #	8:39-9.3(b)	Completed	Reg.#	8:39-19.5(a)		Comp	leted
LSC			10/22/2022	LSC		10/22/2022	LSC			10/22/	
			10/22/2022	LSC		10/22/2022	LSC			10/22/	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC	-		_ '	LSC	-	<u> </u>	LSC				
ID Prefix	_		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC			-	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC			<u>-</u>	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
			_								
REVIEWS STATE A		REVIEN (INITIA	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWS CMS RO		REVIE	WED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOW 8/29/202	FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON					CORRECTED DEFICIEN ICIENCIES (CMS-2567)				s \square	NO

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: D8WY12

PRINTED: 02/22/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00.	2312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	IATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerger Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	F	000			
	COMPLAINT# NJ00	0156717, NJ00156435					
	THE REQUIREMENT 483,SUBPART B, FC	OT IN COMPLIANCE WITH TS OF 42 CFR PART OR LONG TERM CARE ON THIS COMPLAINT					
	determine compliance	vey was conducted to se with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey.					
	08/05/22, 08/08/22, 0 08/12/22, 08/15/22, 0	22 /22, 08/03/22, 08/04/22, 08/09/22, 08/10/22, 08/11/22, 08/16/22, 08/17/22, 08/18/22, 08/25/22, and 08/29/22.					
	CENSUS: 110						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 33						
	the requirements of 4	substantial compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, cilities. Deficiencies were					
	-	iate jeopardy (IJ) situations					
I ADODATODY	D DECTOD'S OD DDOV/ DED	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/22/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING _			08/:	29/2022			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ		1 00/1				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 000	During a Standard Stathrough 08/29/22, the following: F689, s/s K On 08/05/22, the facis safeguard hazardous and independently mand allowing the doo The facility's License Administrator (LNHA of Nursing (ADON) wow 08/05/22 at 3:13 PM. A Removal Plan was survey team verified Removal Plan on 08/05/22 at 4:24 confirmed/verified, in Licensed Practical National Plan on Self closes. This was cited at a le practice was cited at 11/01/21. F760, s/s K On 08/04/22, the surveractical Nurse (LPN to Resident #7 while thin (unthickened) lique the physician's order.	allity failed to securely schemicals from vulnerable hobile residents by ensuring flush with the door casing reduced of the lJ on the last standard survey of the last sta	F							

	DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	11111		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	00/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 00	0		
	residents on a physiconsistency diet. The began on 08/04/22 08/05/22. The Licensed Nursi (LNHA) and Assistative motified of the LPN #1's failure to NTL during the medical residents on liquid consistency of aspiration (when menters the respirator An acceptable remo 08/05/22 and verified	oval plan was received on ed by the survey team.				
		a level K as the deficient at the last standard survey of				
	#1 observed Reside his/her breakfast tra follow the instructio	the breakfast meal, Surveyor ent #7 drink thin liquids from ay. The facility staff did not ns on the meal ticket for appropriately orior to providing the resident ray.				
	observed Resident his/her lunch tray. the instructions on the	n the liquid prior to providing				

	DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		ELE CONSTRUCTION	(X3)) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0012312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 00	00		
	residents on an alter who are at risk for a Jeopardy (IJ) began continued until 08/0. The Licensed Nursi Assistant Director of notified of the IJ on facility's failure to econsistency diet was	is and immediate threat for pred liquid consistency diet aspiration. The Immediate in on 08/04/22 at 8:25 AM and 15/22. Ing Home Administrator and if Nursing (ADON) were 08/04/22 at 3:56 PM. The insure the appropriate liquid is provided during meals risk for choking, aspiration, or				
		oval plan was received on ed by the survey team.				
	facility's policies an implemented to ensimplemented to ensimplemented to ensimplemented to ensimplemented to ensimplemented to ensimplemented facilities and the second individual second indiv	A) failed to ensure that the d procedures were sure resident safety and g to: a.) ensure safe meal ats #7 and #99, who were at according to the physician's er to include the physician's thickened medication administration sional standards of practice, d provide a safe environment ensuring chemicals were				
	safety and well-beir receive thickened li or dying and all the	as and immediate threat to the ang of all the residents who quids from choking, aspirating residents on the discussion of the little and becoming seriously				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
			7 50.25			,	С
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000 F 550 SS=E	established and main effective and efficient manner to safely mee compliance with feder requirements as outlin Description, resulted (IJ) that was identified. A Removal Plan was AM and the survey te implementation of the at 2:00 PM. Resident Rights/ExercCFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(1)	HA to ensure the facility tained systems that were to operate the facility in a stresident's needs in real, state and local need in the Administrator Job in an Immediate Jeopardy on 08/08/22 at 2:19 PM received on 08/10/22 at 8:48 am verified the Removal Plan on 08/10/22 cise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2)		550			10/22/22
	self-determination, an access to persons an outside the facility, incitive this section. §483.10(a)(1) A facility with respect and dignaresident in a manner promotes maintenancher quality of life, recondividuality. The facility promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The facility care severity of condition, must establish and might practices regarding the	the to a dignified existence, and communication with and discrete services inside and cluding those specified in any must treat each resident and in an environment that the or enhancement of his or					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315280	B. WING			08/:	29/ 2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 0011	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The fact resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility and to be supposed from the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility determined that the fact from the resident's dining of the facility in the facility i	of payment source. of Rights. right to exercise his or her if the facility and as a citizen ted States. cility must ensure that the his or her rights without an discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and try in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced an interview, and review of a documents, it was acility failed to ensure that experience was provided in a gnity and respect for the I residents were not served the time while seated at the	F	550	1.Director of Housekeeping provided individual counseling to Housekeeper # and Housekeeper # 2 regarding the po and procedure for cleaning and disinfecting during meal service. Nursir Management in-serviced Certified Nurs Aid # 6, # 15 and #18 regarding the po and procedure of Dignified Dining with special focus on meal service. 2.All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice when the policy and procedure is not follower regarding a dignified meal service experience. 3.Nursing Management conducted in-service on Dignified and Homelike environment with special focus on Mea Service with nursing and housekeeping staff.	licy ng ses licy d	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		315280	B. WING _			08/	/29/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				141	17 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CH	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pag	e 6	F:	550			
	who resided on 2 of		. `		4.The Director of Nursing or designee	will	
).	4 units			monitor the distribution of meal trays a		
	 ■ /·				well as the conduct of CNA's during m		
	This deficient practic	e was evidenced by the			service to ensure a dignified dining		
	following:	,			experience. Meals will be monitored da	aily	
	Ŭ				for 2 weeks then, twice a week for 2	•	
					weeks thereafter. The Housekeeping		
	1.) On 08/03/22 at 1:10 PM, Surveyor #2				Director will monitor each unit prior to		
	observed the lunch meal on the				meal service to ensure all housekeepi	-	
	The lunch meal tray cart arrived at the				carts are secured in the housekeeping		
		all residents had been			closet 3 x a week for 4 weeks and week	•	
	provided their lunch meal by 1:18 PM and were eating independently or assisted to eat by staff				thereafter for 60 days. All findings will	be	
		Two (2) staff were noted to			reviewed with the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.		
		ree (3) residents and one (1)			monuny for 3 monuts.		
		ble of one (1) resident. At					
		2 observed Resident #93					
	_	nd of a table with seven (7)					
		(6) of the residents had been					
	provided their meal a	and were actively eating					
		ne (1) resident required					
		being assisted by staff.					
		ot received his/her lunch					
	· ·	urveyor #2 observed two (2)					
		urses' station and three (3)					
		g in the television room during e of the activity staff or					
		ed to assist with the lunch					
		still had not received his/her					
		I. Surveyor #2 observed a					
	•	ne counter of the activity					
	_	nd was able to validate that it					
	was Resident #93's i	meal tray, as evidenced by					
	reading the meal tick	ket on the tray which had					
		e on it. Resident #93 received					
		ay at 1:35 PM. Resident #93					
		ing protector and was					
		37 PM by a Certified Nursing					
	Assistant (CNA). Re	sident #93 waited 27 minutes					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLI		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED				
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	with the meal. On 08/17/22 at 1:57 an interview with the Home Administrator Director of Nursing. If acility policy was for The LNHA replied, "A served at the same to inappropriate for a rea half hour after other meals at the same to inappropriate for a rea half hour after other meals at the same to inappropriate for a rea half hour after other meals at the same to inappropriate for a rea half hour after other meals at the same to inappropriate for a rea half hour after other meals at the same to inappropriate for a half hour after other while he/she was accepting their lunch mean another housekeepir observed to spray the spray and wipe the to cloth while resident whis/her lunch meal a residents were also shad completed their interview, Surveyor with the product sprayed multi-purpose disinfering free, pH neutral form effective cleaning, do disinfection). On 08/03/22 at 1:55 HK #1 and HK #2. A questioned whether	PM, Surveyor #2 conducted facility Licensed Nursing (LNHA) and Assistant Surveyor #2 asked what the serving meals to residents. All residents should be ime at the table. It's esident to be served their tray er residents received their able." 49 PM, a housekeeping staffed to take a broom and ent #93's feet and gerichair tively being assisted with eal. At the same time, ag staff (HK #2) was table afterward with a white #93 was actively eating and five (5) additional seated at the table after they lunch meals. Through #2 was able to determine that on the table was a ectant cleaner (a phosphate ulation designed to provide	F5	550		
	eating. HK #1 respon	nile the resident was actively nded, "They said we shouldn't uring the meal but once the				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 08/ 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		O/LS/LOLL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Surveyor #2 then ask policy to sweep the fl they were actively ear not sure." Surveyor # had ever been in-sern housekeeping tasks or responded, "We had don't know if I was to #2 asked HK #2 if it v table with disinfectan actively eating their It. HK #2 responded, "I after the trays had be informed HK #2 that I actively eating when disinfectant. HK #2 reverybody was done." On 08/17/22 at 9:34 / the facilities Director (DEVS). The DEVS exprocedure is that the sweep or spray any or in serviced the staff of any dining area until state in meal." 3.) On 08/03/22 at 1 dining room on Court CNA #6 with arms crosupporting herself ag Resident #10's whee seated in the wheelch.	we could start cleaning." ked HK #1 if it was facility oor under a resident while ting. HK #1 responded, "I'm 2 questioned HK #1 if she viced concerning performing during mealtime. HK #1 some in-servicing, but I Id that specifically." Surveyor was appropriate to spray a t while a resident was unch meal (Resident #93). thought it was ok to clean ten removed." The surveyor Resident #93 was still she sprayed the table with teplied, "Oh, I thought ." AM Surveyor #2 interviewed of Environmental Services explained that "Proper housekeepers are not to chemicals during the meal. I on that. We should not clean all residents have completed 2:36 PM, during lunch in the 1, Surveyor #1 observed cossed, leaning and ainst the handles of Ichair while he/she was hair and eating. 2:25 PM, Surveyor #1 tanding over and feeding	F 5	50		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONST			PLETED
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ACE ROAD Y HILL, NJ 08034	, 30.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	at 1:58 PM, the LNHA inappropriate for a state herself on a resident's Further, the LNHA co	rith the surveyor on 08/17/22	F 5	550			
	being fed by CNA #19 with their on I recliner. Surveyor #3 assisted Resident #9 repeatedly tapped the as the resident chewe consume more of the observed pushing for on the resident's plate	93 in a geriatric recliner 5. CNA #15 was observed Resident #93's geriatric observed, as CNA #15 3 to eat, that CNA#15 e fork on the side of the plate ed. After being assisted to					
	Experience, created of following was revealed "All residents at a tab	If the facility provided ting a Homelike Dining January 26, 2018. The aid under the heading Dignity: Ile should be served at the rif two staff work at serving					
F 558 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(12) Reasonable Accomm CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3)	complish this.") odations Needs/Preferences ht to reside and receive	F 5	558			10/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCT AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 558	other residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other facility docume that the facility failed within reach for 3 of 2 (Residents #84, #100 practice was evidence) 1.) On 08/02/22 at 11 of the facility, a Certifith #8 offered and according Resident #110's room resident #110's room resident #110 was #110's room, the call floor, coiled up again of the bed. On 08/03/22 at 10:43 on the door and enter Resident #110 was of the covers. The surve #110's call light coiled the wall, as previousl during the initial tour resident. On 08/03/22 at 12:59 the door was open to Resident #110 was sawaiting the lunch me from the doorway that floor coiled up as on	sident needs and when to do so would or safety of the resident or I is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of intation, it was determined to maintain the call bell of sampled residents, of and #110). This deficient ed by the following: :31 AM, during the initial tour fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) inpanied Surveyor #1 to in. CNA #8 stated that I Upon entering Resident light was observed on the st the wall behind the head AMM, Surveyor #1 knocked ared Resident #110's room. beerved lying in bed under eyor observed Resident dup on the floor in front of y observed on 08/02/22	F 556	1.CNA #8 and CNA # 10 were in-s regarding accessibility of Resident Bells. The call bells for resident's # #100 and #110 were immediately cand placed appropriately within the of the resident. The Unit Manager immediately did rounds in each res room on the Unit to ensure that all resident call bells were placed with resident's reach. 2.All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice w call bells are not placed within their 3.Nursing supervisors conducted a in-service with all nursing staff regathe accessibility of Resident Call Be 4.All Unit Managers will check residence within proper reach. All findings reported at the QAPI meeting mont 3 months.	Call 84, hecked reach ident in the be hen reach. n arding ells. dent kly for bells will be

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 11 6 PM, Surveyor #1 observed	F 55	8	
	Resident #110 seat the lunch meal. The room and the surve light to be in the sai	ed in the dining room awaiting door was opened to his/her yor again observed the call me position as previous don the floor adjacent to the			
	observed lying in be call light to be coiled	03 AM, Resident #110 was ed. Surveyor #1 observed the d on the floor and adjacent to head of the bed and not ent #110.			
	the call light to be ir	16 AM, Surveyor #1 observed n a coiled position and on the eg to the frame of the bed.			
	observed lying in be to be in a coiled pos	2 AM, Resident #110 was ed. The call light was observed sition and on the floor on top me of the bed, as previously 22.			
	#10 entered Reside directed to the place light, which was coin the upper leg of the "The call light should resident. It should be on his/her bed, but on the floor." The substitution if she was familicall lights. CNA #10	10 AM, Surveyor #1 and CNA ent #110's room. CNA #10 was ement of Resident #110's call led on the floor and on top of bed. CNA #10 responded, d be accessible to the ewithin reach. I will place it he/she will probably throw it urveyor then questioned CNA liar with the facility policy for presponded, "We are to place at within reach of the resident."			
	During an interview	with the surveyor on 08/10/22			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> U6//</u>	29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Manager (LPN/UM) w policy was for call light "Our facility policy is the within reach. If a call I floor, staff (any) shour resident." 2.) On 08/03/22 at 9:4 observed Resident #1 behind the head of the behind the behind the behind the behind the head of behind the behin	nsed Practical Nurse/Unit yas asked what the facility hats. LPN/UM responded, hat call lights should be light is observed on the lid place it within reach of the last AM, Surveyor #2 loo's call bell on the floor had. AM, Surveyor #2 observed bell on the floor behind the had, Surveyor #2 observed bell on the floor behind the had, Surveyor #2 observed bell on the floor behind the hith the surveyor on 08/11/22 reported call bells are each of the resident. hith the surveyor on 08/11/22 red Nurse Unit Manager #2 lift to be accessible to each h, such as clipped to the let. last AM, Surveyor #2 last AM, Surveyor #3	F	558			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		315280	B. WING _		08/29/2	2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/20/2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE CO	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From page Resident #84's call b	e 13 ell on the floor at foot of bed.	F 5	58		
	at 1:45 PM, the Assis	vith the surveyor on 08/17/22 stant Director of Nursing are not to be on the floor, reach of the resident.				
	titled Resident Call B	ed the facility provided policy ells, Last Date Reviewed: ng was observed under the RE:				
	rooms, call bells will all rooms: attached to top of the bed. the Noroom must ensure the	ds and tidying resident be left in a standard place in be a partial side rail or to the ursing Assistant leaving the at the call bell is in place idents' ability to use it."				
	_	stants will ensure that the call dent's reach before leaving				
F 582 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-31.8 (c) (Medicaid/Medicare C CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17	Coverage/Liability Notice	F 5	82	10/	22/22
	writing, at the time of facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and se nursing facility servic for which the residen (B) Those other items	acility must caid-eligible resident, in admission to the nursing resident becomes eligible for evices that are included in es under the State plan and t may not be charged; s and services that the which the resident may be				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 582	charged, and the an services; and (ii) Inform each Med changes are made to specified in §483.10 section. §483.10(g)(18) The resident before, or a periodically during the available in the facility services, including a covered under Medifacility's per diem ration (i) Where changes in and services covered Medicaid State plan notice to residents or reasonably possible (ii) Where changes at items and services to facility must inform to 60 days prior to impolicility must refund to representative, or esting deposit or charges a per diem rate, for the resided or reserved facility, regardless of discharge notice received facility must refund to the resident within 3 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an attention of the services of the resident within 3 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an attention of the services; and the resident within 3 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an attention of the services; and the resident within 3 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an attention of the services; and the services in the services are the services and the services and the services are the services; and the services are the services and the services are the services and the services are the services and the services are the services.	icaid-eligible resident when to the items and services (g)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this facility must inform each to the time of admission, and the resident's stay, of services ty and of charges for those the incoverage are made to items do by Medicare and/or by the incoverage are made to items do by Medicare and/or by the interesident in writing at least the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to incoverage are made to items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other that the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other than the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other than the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items and items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for other than the facility offers, the incoverage are made to items and items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for those and items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for those and items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for those and items as a soon as is an experience of the charges for those and items as a soon as is an experience of the ch	F 582		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	l` ′co		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	facility must not conflithese regulations.	e 15 ict with the requirements of is not met as evidenced	F 5	582			
	Based on interview a determined that the farequired Skilled Nursi Medicare Non-Coveraresidents (Resident # insurance coverage sthe facility. This deficient practice following: On 08/11/22 at 10:21 the SNF Beneficiary Review (BPNR) forms by the facility, who has coverage status and resident's last covere Services was 05/03/2 Advance Beneficiary documente call[ed] the resident's LCD (last covered da family was not interesservices. Resident # not have a signature resident's representate documentation about to the resident or resident or resident or resident, in the presence of SNF NOMNC form shours before the resident resident resident to the resident or resident should be some services of the social should	s for Resident #51, provided a change in insurance remained in the facility. The d day for Medicare Part A 2. Resident #51's SNF			1.The Administrator provided individual counseling to Social Service #1 and Social Service #2 regarding the policy aprocedure for issuing (NOMNC) Notice Medicare Non-Coverage in a Skilled Nursing Facility. 2.All residents who require a NOMNC notification have the potential to be affected by his deficient practice when NOMNC notification is not provided according to facility policy. 3.An audit was done by the Director of Social Services to review all residents who discharged home/or remained in the facility with remaining Medicare days within the last 6 months to ensure that notifications met regulatory requirement None were found to be deficient. An in-service was done by the Administrativith Social Service #1 and Social Service #2 regarding the policy for NOMNC notification. 4.The Director of Social Services will review each notification to ensure that the resident is not able to be issued the notification is not possible then the responsible party for the resident will be notified by telephone, mail, secure fax email. If the beneficiary fails to return the signed document, then all subsequent attempts will be documented in the electronic record. All information will be documented on the NOMNC form. Weekly audits will be completed for 4 weeks, and then monthly for 3 months	and of all ats. or ice e or ne	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S BUILDING		
		315280	B. WING		08/2	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 0012	1372022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	and below date, possible cost ar discussed with the re SSD #1 added that R, which indicated acknowledged she di documentation or writconversation on the Sshe have a signed SN resident's representa stated, "It was missed provided to the family the SNF NOMNC form A review of the facility Beneficiary Notice (A Non-Coverage (NOM 05/01/22, included ur revealed the following 6. You must issue the non-coverage as requested the following solutions of the facility and the following form of the facility beneficiary Notice (A Non-Coverage (NOM 05/01/22, included ur revealed the following form of the facility as a series of the facility beneficiary Notice (A Non-Coverage form of the facility beneficiary Nome of the facility beneficiary Notice (A Non-Coverage as requested the following form of the facility beneficiary Nome of	Status (BIMS) score of the service end and right to appeal would be sident's legal representative. esident #51 had a BIMS of that the resident was 25.4.5.1 . SSD #1 do not have electronic sten documentation of a SNF NOMNC form from the tive. SSD #1 and SSD #2 dr and that the form was to but was not documented on m. If policy titled "Advance BN) and Notice of Medicare NC) Guidelines," revised on der section "Guidelines" dr. In Notice of Medicare when issuing an ABN and/or	F 58	thereafter by the Director of Social Services or Designee to ensure that NOMNC's are being provided as require results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee mont for 3 months.		
F 584 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(8) Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-	ble/Homelike Environment (7)	F 58	4		10/22/22

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPR	BE COMPLETION
F 584	Continued From pag	ge 17	F 584	ı	
	but not limited to rec supports for daily livid. The facility must pro §483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environme use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensine receive care and serphysical layout of the independence and did (ii) The facility shall of the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary fand comfortable interested in good condition; §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as sponsored in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comform levels. Facilities initialized.	ight to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including seiving treatment and ing safely. vide- , clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to nal belongings to the extent uring that the resident can roices safely and that the e facility maximizes resident loes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss keeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				29/ 2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	29/2022
					417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	e 18	F 5	584			
		maintenance of comfortable					
	l .	T is not met as evidenced					
	by: C/O # NJ 00156717 				Medical equipment was immediately removed and placed in a storage area.	- 1	
	Based on observatio	n, interview, record review,			Resident rooms, hallways and common		
		acility documentation, it was			areas were checked again for cleanline	ess	
		facility failed to provide a			and cleaned as needed. Soiled briefs		
		and homelike environment by			immediately removed, and shower room	m	
		quipment within a dining/day			checked to prevent reoccurrence.		
		aintaining resident rooms, on areas clean and in good			Resident meals no longer served on plastic trays. Inventory sheet was		
		ving soiled incontinence			completed for resident #89.		
		the communal shower, c.)			2. All residents have the potential to be	,	
		als on plastic trays and d.)			affected by these deficient practices.		
		a complete and thorough			Building wide rounds completed to ens	ure	
	inventory of resident	(Resident #89) belongings			no other instances or these areas were	<u> </u>	
		a copy maintained on the			identified.		
		deficient practice was			Housekeeping staff will be re-education	ted	
		nits observed under the			on proper cleaning of resident rooms,		
		and NAC 8 43E-2.1 and 1			hallways, shower rooms and common		
	of 27 sampled reside	ents, (Resident #89).			areas. Nursing staff re-educated about		
	This deficient practic	e was evidenced by the			homelike dining experience. Nursing stre-educated on inventory policy.	all	
	following:	e was evidenced by the			Weekly audits of 5 resident rooms, a	all la	
	lollowing.				hallways, all shower rooms and commo		
	1.) On 08/02/22 at 10	0:41 AM, during the initial			areas on all units will be completed by		
		urveyor #1 observed a			housekeeping director or designee for	4	
		mechanical lift placed in			weeks, and monthly thereafter for 3		
	front of a bookcase.	Another mechanical lift, a			months to ensure that they are in		
	_	r, and a stretcher were			compliance. Director of Nursing or		
		ite wall from the bookcase in			Designee will complete audits of 3 mea	al	
	the day room in the p	presence of Resident #99.			service times to ensure compliance wit		
					tray removal for 4 weeks, and monthly		
		AM, Surveyor #1 observed a			thereafter for 3 months. DON or design	iee	
	•	mechanical lift placed in			will audit 5 resident charts weekly to		
		and a second mechanical lift,			ensure that inventory sheets are in place	se.	
	⊨nign-back wheelchal	r, and stretcher placed on the			Findings will be brought to the QAPI	ļ	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER (PA) ID (PA				PLETED				
SITURE REALTHCARE CENTER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 PRODUBERS HAN OF CORRECTION (POPPING INFORMATION) PREFIX (FACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY YILL, REGULATORY OR LSC (DENT FY NG INFORMATION)) F 584 Continued From page 19 opposite wall from the bookcase in the day room. On 08/08/22 at 10:06 AM, Surveyor #1 observed a genatic recliner and a mechanical lift placed in front of a bookcase in the day room. On 18/08/22 at 12:14 PM, Surveyor #1 observed a plastic bag with garbage inside on the floor in the hallway outside of the solied-utility room. On 08/08/22 at 1:04 PM, Surveyor #1 observed the floor of room clangside the bed inside Resident #99's room. 2.) On 08/09/22 at 1:10 AM, Surveyor #1 observed the floor of room was sticky upon walking on it. On 08/10/22 at 1:029 AM, Surveyor #1 observed a soiled incontinence brief, paper towel, and scuff marks on the floor of room con 08/11/22 at 19:35 AM, 08/11/22 at 9:35 AM, during an interview with			315280	B. WING _			1	
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION					14	117 BRACE ROAD	1 00/	2312022
opposite wall from the bookcase in the day room. On 08/08/22 at 10:06 AM, Surveyor #1 observed a geriatric recliner and a mechanical lift placed in front of a bookcase in the day room. On 08/08/22 at 12:14 PM, Surveyor #1 observed a plastic bag with garbage inside on the floor in the hallway outside of the soiled-utility room. On the same date and time, Surveyor #1 observed a white, fabric material on the floor alongside the bed inside Resident #99's room. 2.) On 08/08/22 at 1:04 PM, Surveyor #1 observed scuff marks on the floor of room . On 08/09/22 at 9:14 AM, Surveyor #1 observed the floor of room was sticky upon walking on it. On 08/10/22 at 9:10 AM, Surveyor #1 observed a soiled incontinence brief, paper towel, and scuff marks on the floor of room . On 08/10/22 at 10:29 AM, Surveyor #1 observed a soiled brief and glove on the floor of the communal shower room. The soiled brief was further observed on the floor of the shower room on 08/11/22 at 9:35 AM, 08/15/22 at 9:00 AM. On 08/15/22 at 9:53 AM, during an interview with	PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
Services (DEVS) stated that the communal shower was cleaned twice daily. She further stated that every room was mopped daily. On 08/18/22 at 2:50 PM, during an interview with	F 584	opposite wall from the On 08/08/22 at 10:06 a geriatric recliner arterion of a bookcase in On 08/08/22 at 12:14 a plastic bag with gathe hallway outside of On the same date arobserved a white, fall alongside the bed ins 2.) On 08/08/22 at 1: observed scuff marks On 08/09/22 at 9:14 the floor of room it. On 08/10/22 at 9:10 soiled incontinence be marks on the floor of On 08/10/22 at 10:29 a soiled brief and glocommunal shower refurther observed on ton 08/11/22 at 9:35 A 08/17/22 at 9:01 AM, On 08/15/22 at 9:53 Surveyor #1, the Dires Services (DEVS) stas shower was cleaned stated that every roometic in the control of the control	a bookcase in the day room. AM, Surveyor #1 observed in the day room. PM, Surveyor #1 observed rbage inside on the floor in the soiled-utility room. At time, Surveyor #1 observed rbage inside on the floor side Resident #99's room. AM, Surveyor #1 observed was sticky upon walking on AM, Surveyor #1 observed was sticky upon walking on AM, Surveyor #1 observed a brief, paper towel, and scuff room AM, Surveyor #1 observed we on the floor of the som. The soiled brief was the floor of the shower room AM, 08/15/22 at 9:23 AM, and 08/18/22 at 9:00 AM. AM, during an interview with ector of Environmental ted that the communal twice daily. She further m was mopped daily.	F	584	committee monthly for 3 months.		

	DEFICENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	INGCOMPLE		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Administrator (LNHA storing the medical of a resident was consenvironment. A review of the facilic Cleaning & Shower section "Steps to Do Pick up trash" On 08/02/22 10:29 A following environment unit: -Walls adjacent to the have peeled paint at a The wall adjacent to hallway corner apper molding and an unid the baseboard mold and have unidentified. The corner of the debathing/Tub room is corner and the door unidentified substant. On 08/03/22 at 10:2 following observation. The walls are missing pathe outside is staine film substance on the door appeared to sheetrock wall to the door, was cracked at the consense of the c	ensed Nursing Home A) stated, "No" when asked if equipment in a room used by idered a homelike ty document titled, "Bathroom Rooms Procedure" under the Job" number 4; "Dust Mop. AM, Surveyor #2 observed the Intal concerns on the wall. In the bulletin board and lentified brown stain in front of ing. In the area are missing paint distains on the wall. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing. In the control of the Central control of ing.	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 8/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		UIZJIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	floor on the lower rigicultivards, the survey brown debris on the floaseboard molding. -General observation walls missing paint, go brown/rust colored up baseboard molding the country of the floaseboard molding the	ding on the floor. On the ht side of the door, facing or observed unidentified floor and adjacent to the of the walls/sheetrock, and indentified debris around for oughout the unit. "Surveyor #2 observed a sending approximately three ide of the resident door and for wall in the colored." "AM, Surveyor #2 was able to determine it with an unidentified watery just colored. "AM, Surveyor #2 was a open the door to room was apply significant force to see the bottom of the door for of the room. The resident the horizon of the room. The resident the horizon wall molding. On wall molding wall molding. On wall molding wall molding. On wall molding wall molding wall molding. On wall molding wall wall wall wall wall wall wall wal	F 5	84		
	the activities station of #2 also observed wh					

IND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
F 584	Surveyor #2 observe eight-by-10 inch go right-side wall as yo baseboard floor mowas partially obscu Additionally, on 08/#2 observed broker of the clothing armous from the main body nails, and was not a placed on top of the Surveyor #2 observed the floor between the extending to under on 08/02/22, 08/03. 08/09/22, and 08/1 dates, the surveyor in room to be served the left counidentified substate of urine in the room the above-mention observed a flush me bathroom door mis bulb exposed.	proximately 10:26 AM, yed an approximate suge/hole in the drywall on the ou enter room at the olding level. The gouge/hole red by the resident's dresser. 109/22 at 11:04 AM, Surveyor in molding surrounding the top oire. The molding was broken of the armoire, had exposed attached to the armoire but the armoire. If yed a red/rust colored stain on the bathroom door and the resident's bed in room 1/22, 08/04/22, 08/05/22, 07/22. In addition, on the same is smelled a strong odor of urine of the top sheet of the be stained with a yellow that time. In addition, on the ed dates, Surveyor #2 ount wall light outside the sing its cover with the light	F 58	4	
	at 9:34 AM, the Dir Services (DEVS) re have two house ke the """ "" "unit. TI for the unit floors. T	with Surveyor #2 on 08/17/22 ector of Environmental evealed the following: "We epers and one floor tech on ne floor tech was responsible hat would include all three eeping's daily responsibility			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SI COMPLE							
		315280	B. WING				C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	ZJIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	it was a troubled room more than once daily rooms, and we sign of Rooms and we see a log. Those log 416/418) are specific cleanups." Surveyor dated with a surveyor dated with a surveyor dated with a surveyor we seen stripped by the seen str	of resident rooms and om was cleaned daily, unless on, they are often cleaned, we keep a log for those off each time we clean. are logged and are rooms. I monitor the unit to ean. I try to do it daily and I gs (Room Cleaning Log ally addressing urine #2 revealed an observation stain in room from the bathroom door to ent's bed. The DEVS ouldn't be like that. The int to clean that, and it should	F	584			
	January 26, 2018, re Homelike environme "Do not put tray with	vealed under the heading					

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584		ge 24 Any garbage created from the annot be left beside the	F 5	584			
	Resident # 89 was a diagnosis which incl NJAC 8:43E-2.1 a During an interview at 10:29 AM, CNA # the resident was giv clothes and socks. Taway, set up the roc comfortable. We use put the resident's nat their clothes. When what a resident bring not that I know do whave but I think the	with Surveyor #4 on 08/08/22 3 said, for a new admission, en a shower, put on clean The aides help to put clothes om, and make sure they are a permanent marker pen to the and room number on asked if the aides document gs with them, CNA #3 said, e document what things they unit manager might rses) tell us if family does					
	08/08/22 at 10:32 Al (LPN) #3, the assign said for a new admis questions of resident gets the resident's war meal or snack if they their clothes, do invested the clothes are LPN #3 went on to so what they brought in then takes the clother assignment.	with the Surveyor #4 on M, Licensed Practical Nurse ned nurse for Resident #89, ssion, I talk to family and ask its, do skin checks, the CNA veight, and we give them a v are hungry. Then we put up entory on a piece of paper marked by housekeeping. say that the CNA writes down on a paper. Housekeeping es down to mark with the N #3 said, the inventory form					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	room that family does tear the sign down. On 08/08/22 at 10:40 Resident #89's hard r Electronic Medical Resident inventory sheet for the inventory sheet for 2022. There was a done of the grievance logs for 2022. There was a done of the grievance of the grievance of the documented grievance. During an interview was at 12:17 PM, the Social #1 said, she was the the process for missir family can fill out a groome to me to log. It to the housekeeping of investigate. SSD #1 sfill out a grievance for missing item is broug said, she will go to the missing item, and will they have receipts. So find the missing items reimbursement with the said, we are suppose on the chart. The SW am I aware that Resid Staff keeps all his/her bin behind the nurses through the clothes at	AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed nedical record and the cord and was unable to find r Resident #89. AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed nedical record and the cord and was unable to find r Resident #89. AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed nedical record and was unable to find r Resident #89. AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed nedical record and August nedical record for a side of the final record for the ask the resident or family if SD #1 said, if we still can't	F	584			

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.0260		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	l	08/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Licensed Practical Notes review the resident the surveyor, for the belongings. LPN/UM He then said, give moffice to the nurses' binder. He returned don't have an invent family will bring thing LPN/UM went on to had been educated what he/she brings is clothes. LPN/UM sa find the missing item resident's missing item resident's missing item resident's chart af and he is to cross of the inventory sheet. The family to keep hinurses' station, so haway or around his/IDUring an interview presence of the surveyor of the family bringing that the clothing was laundry was notified in the "personals declothing. The clothes attached to the bag placed, and the empfor labeling. The same	b PM, Surveyor #4 requested durse/Unit Manager (LPN/UM) at's chart, in the presence of resident inventory sheet of a stated, I don't see it in here. He one minute and left the station and looked in another and said, "More than likely we ory sheet, as Resident #89's as in several times a day." It is an and marking his/her and marking his/her and still has no list of ems. Interview with Surveyor #4 on M, SSD #1 said, I put a note the speaking with LPN/UM meck clothing with what is on lit is a personal preference of sher clothes behind the ele/she doesn't throw them her room. With the surveyor, in the ley team members, on	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT P	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING		08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION		
F 584	sometimes and we keep and we bag it up. The describe the clothing at it, and then we will aide will take the cloonotified of the family discuss all missing it We wash each nursifill out inventory sheet copy from the front. The resident or family and we reimburse the inventory sheet and During an interview of at 2:19 PM, the Assistence expectation was filled out upon admission 08/18/22 at 11:28 possession sheets of 08/17/22. The LNHA them on the chart. Si	get unlabeled clothing snow what unit it came from, e aide will call down and and the aide will come look I label the clothing, and the thing back to the unit. We are doing laundry, and we ems at morning meetings. In gunit separately. We don't ets whatsoever. We get a lif we can't find the clothes, if fills out a grievance form, em. We look back at the track what was here. With Surveyor #4 on 08/17/22 estant Director of Nursing said the inventory sheets were ession for resident belongings. 5 AM, the LNHA provided the ated 06/29/22, 08/10/22 and a said the LPN/UM found urveyor #4 told the LNHA that ence of the survey team,	F 58	4			
	binder for personal p not there at that time A review of a progre- 15:00 (3:00 PM), rev performed on reside to the laundry to be a note was signed by the A review of a facility Belongings, with new	ess note dated workers at realed an inventory at clothing. The clothing sent abeled and returned. The					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С
		315280	B. WING _			08/	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	residents' personal be items, clothing list and the residents' Invento if applicable.	elongings. Under the Upon admission, an npleted to inventory the elongings. List all personal d miscellaneous items on ry of Personal Possessions,	F!	584			
F 609 SS=E		Violations	F	609			10/22/22
	involving abuse, neglimistreatment, includir source and misappropare reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the adesignated represent	ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events cion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides term care facilities) in te law through established					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	ON
F 609	incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other fadetermined that the fance of the properties	in 5 working days of the eged violation is verified a action must be taken. It is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, incility documentation, it was acility failed to report to the ent of Health (NJDOH), a not for a resident that adjury of an unknown origin. It is well E as the deficient the last standard survey of the last standard survey of the existence of the standard survey of the existence of the surveyor observed existence of the surveyor observ	F 609	1. Investigation was completed for the resident toe fracture at the time of the incident. 2. All residents with injuries of unknown origin have the potential to be affected the deficient practice. A review of all incidents / accidents for the last 3 mon was completed and there were no other unreported injuries of unknown origin identified. 3. Nursing staff and Nursing Administration were re-educated on reporting any injury of unknown origin their supervisor immediately. Administrator and Director of Nursing re-educated on reporting any injury of unknown origin to the NJDOH and other authorities as needed. 4. The Administrator or designee will review the nursing reports and grievant logs weekly x 90 days to ensure all injuries of unknown origin are appropriately being reported within the guidelines of the regulations. The find will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	n by this in a control of the contro	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C / 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD RRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	2312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	Status Minimum Data tool used to facilitate dated who said to facilitate d	The resident was and valking ble to stabilize without staff ving from seated to standing 250's individualized, Plan (CP) included an entry indicated that the resident tors which included, but was and NAC 8 43E-2.1.(d) patient confidentiality The CP further which indicated which indicated which indicated than intervention to be considered as Notes revealed a	F	609				
	The Progress Notes	further revealed a Nurses at 10:30 AM, which reflected						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	1417 BRAC	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	am by CNA [Certified resident] NJAC 8:43E-21 and Exec Order 25, 41-51.1 NJAC 8:43E-21 and Exec Order 25, 7 resident of feather reflected that was alerted and an ordered. The Progress Notes and the second resident had behavious tables and chairs. With determined that swell due to preexisting be [is] not a factor. We will pending x-ray exams The Progress Notes of the second resident had behavious tables and chairs. With determined that swell due to preexisting be [is] not a factor. We will pending x-ray exams The Progress Notes of Status Note dated reflected "IDC (Interdirected "IDC (Interdirected Tide that was found 2 days prior; Information, it is determined to the second reflected to the second resident, it was found 2 days prior; Information, it is determined to the second reflected with good reflected with good reflected buse is not been updated with good reflected	In nurses attention at 10:15 Nursing Assistant] that 1 lobserved resident to be 2, 4, b. 1. Conse from resident. Applied Coffered Resident Cations] well. Unable to eet." The Progress note the Nurse Practitioner (NP) Cossistant Resident Resident Cations was reflected a Nurses Note 00 PM, which reflected cident, it was found that ars 2 days prior; 'flipping ith this information, it is ling to resident Resident Continue to manage pain The reflected a Health Continue to manage pain The resident noted to Cossistant Resident Resident Continue to manage pain The resident Resident Resident Cossistant Resident Resident Cossistant Cossistant Resident Cossistant Cossistan		609			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	T PLE CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 B	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Review of the skin incorpovided by the facilith had NJAC 8.43E-2.1 and report further reflecte statements were obtained from the LPN/UM reflected that residen so I The LPN/UM's statements alerted the LPN/UM's statements. Residen touch." LPN/UM con an x-ray of the foot at to continue with curred to continue with curre	cident report dated cy, reflected that the resident twee Order 26, 4, b. 17. The d that two witness ained, one from the CNA and M. The CNA's statement t was "limping and [his/her] reported it to the nurse." ment reflected that the CNA hat " resident to observed and ankle with further orders and pain management. With the surveyor on 08/16/22 I/UM stated that he did not haknown origin needed to be wed the Assistant Director of Licensed Nursing Home on 08/17/22 at 1:14 PM. If what was the process to be ADON stated that when use, they will report it to the will inform the DON (Director and Administrator. The abuse reporate and an investigation orted to the Department of stated that for Resident #50, tion received at the time,	F	609			
		story of behaviors, and the ted behavior two days prior					

AND DIAN OF COPPECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 609	of flipping tables, we an injury of unknown stated that now, looki definitely have investig and reported it to the Review of the facility's reviewed/revised 05/2 alleged or suspected of unknown origin shat thoroughly investigate Administrator." The procause and effect of injury, the incident will unknown and the perinvestigation will main the action taken, and indicated that "When concluded, the OOIE for the Institutionalize [New Jersey Departm Services] will be notificated investigation, as well taken." The policy resunknown origin will be agencies as indicated	did not think it was abuse or origin. The LNHA further ing at the facts, we would gated the incident further Department of Health. So Abuse Prevention policy, 22, reflected "All reports of abuse, neglect, and injuries all be promptly and ed by the facility's policy further reflected that "If an be established for an I be defined as "origin reson conducting the attain a record of the incident, the outcome." The policy the investigation is [Office of the Ombudsman de Elderly] and the NJDHSS then to f Health and Senior led of the results of the as any corrective measures effected that "All injuries of the reported to appropriate I in this facility's policy titled tition Protocols - Abuse,	F 60'	9	
F 610 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)- §483.12(c) In respons	correct Alleged Violation (4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility	F 61	0	10/22/22
	must:	vidence that all alleged			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			08/2	; 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	violations are thorough §483.12(c)(3) Preven neglect, exploitation, investigation is in programmer of several accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate correctives This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other fadetermined that the fainvestigate an injury of cited at a level E as the cited at the last stand. This deficient practices sampled residents, (Fevidenced by the following of the factor of the fac	thy investigated. It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress. Ithe results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in a law, including to the State of 5 working days of the eged violation is verified a action must be taken. Is not met as evidenced In, interview, record review cility documentation, it was acility failed to thoroughly of unknown origin. This was needeficient practice was ard survey of 11/01/21. It was identified for 1 of 27 desident #50) and was awing: PM, the surveyor observed area. Ited in a chair at a table, did ated, stood up, walked to a table which contained, ipes, cups, and napkins and able. The Licensed Practical LPN/UM) redirected the staff member to take the	F 6	1.Resident #50 received appromedical treatment at the time of identification of this injury. 2.Any resident with an injury of origin has the potential to be at lack of investigation into the calinjury. A thorough review of all accidents for the last 3 months completed and there were no cuninvestigated injuries of unknown identified. 3.Administrator, Director of Nursing Administration and Nurwere re-educated on thorough investigating any injury properly of unknown origin. 4.The Director of Nursing and will audit 3 incident and accide week for 90 days to ensure a thaccurate investigation/docume follow up is done. Results of the will be reported to the QAPI Comonthly for 3 months.	of f unknown ffected by ause of the incidents s was other own origin rsing, arsing staf ly ly, includin designee ent files pe hrough ar entation ar nese audit	y a e s: / n ff ng er nd nd ts	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				_		,	С
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Review of Resident Status Minimum Date tool used to facilitate dated Supervision of one president moves to all or from bed, chair, wand locomotion on the between locations in corridor on the same	mission Record, Resident #50 facility with diagnoses which of limited to, unspecified Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. #50's Significant Change in a Set (MDS), an assessment as the management of care, ealed that the resident had	F	610			
	had extensive behave not limited to, NJSA 47: reflected an entry dathat the resident had	e Plan (CP) included an the indicated that the resident viors which included, but were 1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation The CP further that the resident were 1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation at the control of					
	reorient and supervi	se as needed." ess Notes revealed a					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, 50.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	reflected that "Patien dining room. Patient itables screaming 'ple to monitor." The Progress Notes: Note dated "It was brought to this 10:15am by CNA [Ceresiden and states of the crying, stating 'it hurts generated a cold compress to are tolerated meds [medikeep resident off of fee	t is yelling and wandering in as flipping over chairs and ase help me.' Will continue further revealed a Nurses at 10:30 AM which reflected a nurses attention at a trified Nursing Assistant] that a trified Nursing Assistant] that a trified Nursing Assistant at a trified Nursing	F	510			
	"After investigating in resident had behavio tables and chairs.' W determined that NAC 8435-21 and Exec Order [is] not a factor. We were pending x-ray exams The Progress Notes Status Note dated reflected "IDC (Interdreview occurrence of have a	cident, it was found that rs 2 days prior; 'flipping ith this information, it is was 26, 4, b. 1 Therefore abuse s will continue to manage pain." further reflected a Health which isciplinary) team met to the sciplinary team met to that resident had behaviors that resident had behaviors which is continue to the sciplinary which is continue to the sciplinary that resident had behaviors that the sciplinary that the sciplinary which is continued that which is continued to the sciplinary which is continued to the sciplinary which is continued to the sciplinary that the scient had behaviors that the sciplinary which is continued to					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	33/20/2322		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA			
F 610	Therefore abuse is no been updated with granties were notified for x-ray. We will compending x-ray exam. Review of the x-ray resident sustained and resident sustained and resident sustained and report further reflected statements were obtained from the LPN/UM reflected that resident sustained that resident sustained that resident statements were obtained from the LPN/UM reflected that resident statements were obtained from the LPN/UM reflected that resident statements were obtained from the LPN/UM reflected that resident statements were obtained from the LPN/UM s	cident report dated cident report dated that two witness cained, one from the CNA and w. The CNA's statement of twas content it was content it to the nurse." In the content is to the nurse. " In the content is to the nurse." In the content is to the nurse. " In the content is the content is the content is the nurse. In the content is the nurse. In the content is the nurse. In the content is the content is the nurse. In the conte	F	510				

i ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	_			20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> U6//</u>	29/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	them out of the way. resident was having a two days prior to 05/2 if anyone saw the The LPN/UM reviewed 05/24/22 in the prese LPN/UM stated that we the nurse observed it hit her foot." The LPI reviewed the skin incand the two statement and that the resident wrote the se confirmed that the CN resident's NAC 3:435-22 the resident was resident. The survey was familiar with the The LPN/UM stated to impression that witne obtained initially and back from the date of inquired if this should LPN/UM stated that is I was not aware that potential abuse." At surveyor reviewed the Status Note. The LP Health Status Note in ruling out abuse and was incomplete. The LPN/UM if this incide origin and the LPN/U have obtained 72 hou from the date of injury	It was noted that the behaviors the day before or 26/22. The surveyor inquired at the progress note dated once of the surveyor. The while not explicitly saying that and the surveyor ident report, dated onto the condition of the whole of the whole on the whole of	F	610				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 55.25	_		، ا	С	
		315280	B. WING				29/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	ZJIZUZZ	
					417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Continued From page	e 39	F	610				
	at 10:11 AM, the ADON stated that the IDC team			0.0				
	'	me, the DON and maybe						
		nding on the concern. In						
		it had a history of flipping						
		JM documented a progress						
		nat he saw the resident						
		at the furniture touched her						
		the resident had no						
		he surveyor and ADON						
	reviewed the progres	s notes dated NJAC 8 43E-2.1 and and						
	NJAC 8 43E-2:1 and The ADON	I read the progress notes						
	and indicated that the	e reason abuse was ruled						
	out was because of the	he resident's behaviors and						
		stated the table touched the						
		ADON was unaware why the						
		in the progress note that						
		ident's The ADON						
	confirmed that the pro							
	only says "flipping tal							
	-	e process to rule out abuse.						
		at an investigation would be						
		nts would be obtained a few						
	•	ncident and the team would						
		information obtained. The						
	NUAC 9 42E 2.1 or	reviewed the skin incident						
	report dated	and specifically reviewed n by the LPN/UM and CNA.						
		d if the statements reflected						
		is touched with the table;						
		uld have investigated the						
	-	ADON stated the LPN/UM				ĺ		
		e saw the table hit the						
		was the IDC team's decision				ĺ		
		ed on that. The ADON				ĺ		
	stated that she was n					ĺ		
		ot reflect that. Sometimes				ĺ		
		nade in error. The ADON				ĺ		
	stated that we investi	gate every little incident that						
		, this is an isolated event				ľ		

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	reiterated that we did investigation because resident's behaviors at The resident's behaviors at The resident's behaviors at Resident #50's toe. The surveyor intervie Licensed Nursing House 108/17/22 at 1:14 PM. Was the process to instated that when nursivally report it to the survill inform the DON, at The abuse is then reprinted the time, with the resident #50, based at the time, with the resident further at Department of Health On 08/18/22 at 2:25 I witness statement da LPN/UM from agence "Statement received LPN/UM]. During my [resident] flipping tables seeing the table land the nurse and she can	us on the spot. The ADON not do a further e of the history of the and what the LPN/UM said. fors were care planned and ed the table touched wed the ADON and me Administrator (LNHA) on The surveyor inquired what vestigate abuse. The ADON sing observes abuse, they pervisor and the supervisor ADON and Administrator. Poorted to corporate and an eleted and reported to the another information received esident's history of sident's demonstrated for of flipping tables, we did ever an injury of unknown ther stated that now, looking and definitely have investigated and reported it to the sest at the another information received esident's history of sident's demonstrated for of flipping tables, we did ever an injury of unknown ther stated that now, looking and definitely have investigated and reported it to the sest at the another information received every state of the sest and chairs. I remember on [his/her seeing les and chairs. I remember on [his/her seeing les and assessed [him/her]."	F	510			
	During a telephone in	terview with the surveyor on					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	that the LPN/UM call Agency CNA #19 state acting up, flipping state Agency CNA #19 state table hit the resident' table hit her in table hit her individual in the surveyor inquired if the resident's and as believe the nurse look believe the stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be look believe the stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be look believe the nurse look believe the nurse look believe the nurse look believe the stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that CNA and Nurse should be stated that he into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. These interviews were investigation and that the into yesterday and left a worked on 05/24/22. T	agency CNA #19 confirmed ed and spoke to him today. ted that the resident was uff and he told the nurse. ted that he did not see the same and said, "I think the pretty sure it hit her sholding her ""." The ne nurse assessed the gency CNA #19 stated, "I ked at resident's ""." terview with the surveyor on the LPN/UM stated that he derstanding of the sand he should have made rule out abuse at that time. Erviewed the agency CNA message for the nurse who The LPN/UM confirmed that	F	310		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _				29/ 2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, N.		1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	stated, "No, but we baresident's previous be The ADON stated that statements over the last abuse. The surveyor The ADON stated, "Norelied on the informat and the resident's below on 08/19/22 at 11:00 surveyor with the telest During a telephone in 08/19/22 at 11:09 AM comments were base because she did not be computer. The DON the resident in the 05/24/22. The resident throwing furniture incl. The resident's behaving at the time, but I assured that a concomplained of pain in practitioner was called obtained, reflecting a solely with the episod furniture on 05/24/22. The surveyor of the 24th, Resident #5 and the resident threatimes. The surveyor of progress note wherein out abuse. The DON thought of ruling out a resident's behaviors of inquired if the DON were the state of the progress in the progress in the poon thought of ruling out a resident's behaviors of inquired if the DON were the progress in the poon thought of ruling out a resident's behaviors of inquired if the DON were the progress in the poon the progress in the progress in the progress in the progress in the poon the progress in the progre	ased the conclusion on the chavior two days earlier." It the process was to obtain ast 48 hours to rule out inquired, was this done. It is, it was not done. We ion provided by the LPN/UM haviors on 05/24/22. AM, the LNHA provided the phone number for the DON. It is the DON stated that her is don her recollection have access to her stated that she observed area on int was acting out and luding chairs and tables. For did not cause any injury ime that it hit her is the nurse indicate the interest of the resident in the important of the poon in the poon	F	510			
		y the LPN/UM documented					

	DEFICENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/25/2522
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.75
F 610	furniture hit resident' was there on the 24t when the injury occur observations." Review of the facility reviewed/revised 05/ of alleged or suspectinjuries of unknown of thoroughly investigat Administrator." The person conducting the case of an unexplain all persons who have resident during the p visitors, family member. The policy furth and effect can be estincident will be define the person conductire.	yor inquired if she saw any and the DON stated, "I h and I truly believe that was rred. I did not document my "s Abuse Prevention policy, (22, reflected that "All reports ted abuse, neglect, and origin shall be promptly and ted by the facility's policy reflected that the ne investigation will "In the need injury, request a listing of the had contact with the previous 48 hours, including the press, consultants, volunteers, er reflected that "If no cause tablished for an injury, the need as "origin unknown" and the investigation will the incident, the action	F 610		
	CFR(s): 483.20(a) §483.20(a) Admission At the time each resimust have physician immediate care. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other from the second	Orders for Immediate Care	F 63:	1. Resident #50 had no negative outcome as a result of the delay in the orthopedic appointment and staple car	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 635	the facility for one respractice was identified (Resident #50) review evidenced by the followas admitted to the faincluded, but were not NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and Review of Resident # Status Minimum Data tool used to facilitate dated reveal to the faincluded of the facilitate dated reveal tool used to facilitate dated reveal tool used tool us	ders upon readmission to ident. This deficient d for 1 of 1 resident wed for pain and was owing: ission Record, Resident #50 acility with diagnoses which t limited to, decility with diagnoses which to limited to, and Exec Order 26, 4, b. 1. 50's Significant Change in Set (MDS), an assessment the management of care, alled that the resident had 6, 4, b. 1. The resident was reasonable privacy expectation 50's individualized, Plan (CP) included an entry in indicated that the resident	F	635	2. All residents readmitted to the facility are at risk for having hospital discharge orders not transcribed. An audit of all residents readmitted to the facility in the last 30 days will be conducted to ensur all hospital discharge orders had been properly transcribed. 3. The policy for Physicians Orders was reviewed and updated to include review hospital discharge orders. Nurses, Supervisors and Unit Managers were re-educated to thoroughly review all hospital readmission paperwork and discharge orders and transcribe all to the resident's current physicians order she. The 11-7 shift nurses were re-educated include the review of hospital discharge orders to ensure no omissions have occurred while doing nightly chart check. The Director of Nursing or designee review all hospital re-admission orders 30 days, then 3 per week for 30 days, a one per week for 30 days to ensure all readmission orders were transcribed to the resident's current physicians order sheet. The result of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee month for 3 months.	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	23,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635	Review of the fall invereflected that Resider about 10:03 PM in his Review of the progress note reflected the most as soon as part of the fall inverted and to rule revaluated and revaluated and revaluated and revaluated and revaluated revaluated and revaluated and revaluated and revaluated revaluated and revaluated and revaluated revalua	estigation dated that #50 sustained a fall at scher room. 11:33 Maccount and a fall at scher room. 11:33 Maccount and a fall at scher room. 13: 11:33 Maccount and a fall at scher room. 14: Alter visit summary room to be out injury. 16: After Visit Summary room, reflected the 16: A.b. 1. 17: Alter visit summary room and the scherology		635			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY
		315280	B. WING_			C
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010200	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		08/29/2022
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635		2 46	F	635		
	with an ortho (NJSA471A-18) by the hospital discha					
		an's Orders for 07/02/22 not reflect an order for the				
		or an appointment with the				
	at 11:15 AM, License stated that when a re hospital, the process paperwork, medicatio physician to review the instructions, transcrib physician onto the physician on	e orders obtained from the ysician orders and then give it to the Unit Manager (UM). follow up appointment, we chedules the appointment. It all of the hospital discharge				
	at 11:19 AM, the LPN familiar with Resident stated that the staple: NP and confirmed that	s had been removed by a at the resident was not seen				
	that the process when facility for 24 hours at	geon. The LPN/UM stated n a resident was out of the the hospital, was that the the readmission process,				
	review the documenta notify the physician o come into the facility, discharge summary p	ation from the hospital and r NP. The physician would review the hospital ackage, and give the ok on				
	the physician would v time, the LPN/UM and	nospital recommended and write the orders. At that d surveyor reviewed the the hospital Summary. The				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	33/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 635	hospital. The LPN/UI have been done was information should hat the supervisor on that have received orders signs and symptoms swelling, notify the phand to apply an antibit The LPN/UM further swith the orthopedic suscheduled. He stated have the physician or no lasting injury to the resident's injury. During an interview with the surveyor reviand the physician order ADON. The LNHA are were no physician order and then the manage from there. The admitting nurse will conditing nurse with discharge diagnosis a or make changes to the admitting nurse should physician orders onto the During an interview was at 10:01 AM, NP #1, in the surveyor and the surveyor review the discharge diagnosis and then the manage from there. The admitting nurse should physician orders onto the discharge diagnosis and the shanges to the discharge diagnosis and the shanges the discharge diagnosis and the shanges the discharge diagnosis and the shanges diagnosis and the sha	resident returned from the M stated that what should the hospital discharge we been forwarded to me or t particular day. We should to monitor the staple site for of infection, redness, sysician with any changes totic ointment to the area. Stated that an appointment urgeon should have been do that it was important to ders to make sure there was the resident and to treat the with the Licensed Nursing LNHA) and the Assistant ADON) on 08/10/22 at 9:45 ewed the hospital Summary ders with the LNHA and and ADON confirmed there ders written for care of the derivative for care of t	F 63	35	

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	P CODE	06/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635	hospital summary wit surveyor inquired of N been orders transcrib and NP #1 stated that the staple monitoring medications and disc surveyor inquired if the order to follow up with and NP #1 stated that been seen by the explained that she was and that the resident attending physician's During an interview was at 3:41 PM, NP #2 stated that the admitting nur orders for the NJSA 47:11 appointment the recommendation stated that he does not he reviewed the hospithat the orders were was a follow-up into 08/16/22 at 10:55 AV inquired if the LPN/US Summary and ensure reviewed, treatments visits are ordered and stated that he expect the physician to clariff follow up appointment physician orders. LP it was his responsibilithe orders if something the stated that he expect the orders if something the stated that he expect the orders if something the orders if something the stated that he expect the orders if something the orders if the orders if something the orders if the o	th the surveyor. The NP #1 if there should have sed to monitor the staples to this hospital documented in a different place from the harge instructions. The sere should have been an in the NSA 47 1A-1 reasonable privacy expectable. NP #1 as a contractor of the facility was also seen by the NP #2. with the surveyor on 08/10/22 ated that he was familiar with a 07/02/22. NP #2 stated see should have reviewed the A-1 reasonable privacy expectation with him and put into place of the emergency room. He of know what happened, as wital records and assumed written and it was probably serview with the surveyor on I, with LPN/UM, the surveyor M reviewed the hospital and that the medications were were ordered and follow up it scheduled. The LPN/UM ed the nurses to reach out to by the hospital orders and	F	535		

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00	12912022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635	ensure that everythin The surveyor inquire instance. The LPN/I the hospital Summar up appointment with was my responsibility stated that it was imputed adverse reaction from a different process of the motion issues, no lost resident's energy levitime, the surveyor retreatment recomment hospital Summary at should have been or LPN/UM stated that to the facility on responsibility to folloop During a follow up in 08/16/22 at 12:11 PM reviewed Resident # resident returned from reason, the orders with the believed it was and confirmed that if done. NP #2 further because there were resident, that NP #1 stated, "It is my fault the resident did not so but pain management During a follow up in 8/17/22 at 9:35 AM,	to review the information to any was documented correctly. In the configuration of the state of the follow the following the state of the following the state of the following the	F	635			
		on her shift, she will review					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(С
		315280	B. WING			08/	/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 635 SS=D	responsibility to ensure orders are documented something, she will model of the personal to transcribe the order sheet based on approved and ordered. Review of the facility's 05/2022, concerning that "Each medication resident's medical recisionature of the personal that "Each medication resident's medical recisionature of the personature of the personat	re that the admissions and but if she sees take a recommendation. erview with the surveyor on a the ADON stated that she ting nurse to review the perwork with the physician, orders on the physician what the physician what the physician of the production orders reflected an order is documented in the cord with the date, time, and on receiving the order." 27.1(a) 27.1(a) 43. Sive Person-Centered Care Care Plans collity must develop and care plan for each resident and care plan for each resident and standards of quality care. In musting 48 hours of a resident of care for a resident of care for a resident of the care for a resident		635			10/22/22
	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (a), 2 Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)- §483.21 Comprehens Planning §483.21(a) Baseline (§483.21(a)(1) The faci implement a baseline that includes the instreffective and person- that meet professiona The baseline care pla (i) Be developed withi admission. (ii) Include the minimulation of the properly including, but not limit	27.1(a) 27.	F	655			10/22/3

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 655	§483.21(a)(2) The facomprehensive care care plan if the comp (i) Is developed with admission. (ii) Meets the require (b) of this section (exthis section). §483.21(a)(3) The face face limited to: (i) The initial goals of (ii) A summary of the dietary instructions. (iii) Any services an administered by the on behalf of the facil (iv) Any updated information of the comprehensive This REQUIREMENTH by: Based on observational review of other face face planting who required COVID Precautions (PUI). Tidentified for 2 of 2 refase.	nendation, if applicable. acility may develop a plan in place of the baseline prehensive care plan- nin 48 hours of the resident's ments set forth in paragraph accepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of acility must provide the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not of the resident. The resident resident's medications and determinents to be facility and personnel acting tity. The provide the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not of the resident. The resident resident acting tity. The provide the presentation and the details the care plan, as necessary. The is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, facility documentation, it was facility failed to develop a for a newly admitted resident of Persons Under Investigation this deficient practice was desidents (Residents #363 and	F 65	1. The care plan for residents #363 #364 were immediately updated to it effective and person-centered care included the need for isolation and a physician's order. An audit was done all newly admitted resident charts withe past 60 days to ensure that all Baseline Care Plans were done and included the instructions needed to	nclude this a e on ithin		
	1. During the initial to	our of the Court 2 unit on		provide effective and person-centered care of each resident that meet	ed		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			1	29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	signage for droplet procheck with nurse before wall outside Resident observed a 3-tier bin Protective Equipment resident's room. At the interviewed the Regist Manager (RN/UM) #1 #363 was a new adm NAC 8-43E-24 and Exectoric PUI/Droplet precaution According to the Adm #363 was admitted with included, but were not a review of the Physic reveal an order for Puprecautions. A review of Resident reveal documentation received Covid vaccin A review of the progres 3:13 AM, titled "Skille revealed that Resider monitored secondary"	the surveyor observed ecautions and to "Stop and ore entering" attached to the #363's door. The surveyor that contained Personal (PPE) located outside the at time, the surveyor tered Nurse/Unit who stated that Resident ission from the hospital who and would be on ans for addays. Ission Record, Resident ith diagnoses which the limited to the surveyor tered Nurse/Unit who stated that Resident ission from the hospital who and would be on an for addays. Ission Record, Resident ith diagnoses which the diagnoses which the thin the tresident had attions. #363 immunizations did not that the resident had nations. #363 immunizations did not that the resident had nations.	F	655	professional standards and quality care 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. Nurses were in-serviced by the Director of Nursing on the initiation of Baseline Care plans and the content that is required within the first 24-48 hours of resident's admission to the facility. 4. The Director of Nursing or designee conduct weekly audit all new admission for the initiation and completion of Baseline Care Plans for 60 days. Findin will be reviewed by the QAPI committe monthly for 3 months.	etctor the will ns		
	Review of the Admiss	ion Minimal Data Set (MDS)						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0012312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	facilitate the manage Resident #363 required Resident #363 required Resident (BCP) did not addre PUI/Droplet isolation 2. During the initial to signage for Contact check with nurse be wall outside Resider observed a 3-tier birroutside the resident According to the Adrigue According to the Adrigu	assessment tool used to ement of care, revealed ired NSA471A410000 while a resident. It #363's Baseline Care Plan is Resident #363's Covid in precaution. Our of the Note of Precaution and to "Stop and fore entering" attached to the int #364's Note of the int #364's Note of the int int into its interest in the int interest in the i	F 6	55			

	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page	e 54	F 6	55		
	Resident #364's Cov During an interview wat 12:30 PM, the Ass (ADON) stated that if that the resident recevaccinations upon ad the resident would be precautions for 7 day that she would expect PUI /Droplet precautions an interview wat 8:48 AM, the Licer	vith the surveyor on 08/10/22				
	During an interview wat 9:52 AM, the Regis (RN/UM) #2 stated the completed by the adrupdated by the Unit N within 24-48 hours of stated that if a reside precautions, then it s BCP. RN/UM #2 contwas admitted to the f Contact precautions: PUI/Droplet precautions at 11:36 AM, the RN/resident was admitted be initiated within 48 BCP would include at	with the surveyor on 08/10/22 stered Nurse/Unit Manager nat baseline care plans were mitting nurse and then Manager and completed admission. The RN/UM #2 nt was admitted on isolation hould be included in the firmed that Resident #364 acility on Droplet and and did not have a BCP for				

	DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION			OATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	00/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	the resident. If a residentity and placed on then it should be included in the BCP was correct same page. During an interview wat 12:36 PM, the ADC would be completed by the undersoft admission. It skin, pain, ADLs and items for that residenthe importance of the patient specific and thow to take care of the A review of the facility Baseline Care Plan, indicated that a basel resident's immediate developed with 48 hours of the facility. A review of the facility indicated that a basel resident's immediate developed with 48 hours.	dent was admitted to the PUI/Droplet precautions, uded in the BCP. The ted that it was important that to "keep everyone on the with the surveyor on 08/10/22 DN stated that the BCP by the admitting nurse, and unit manager within 24-48. The BCP would include falls, any additional pertinent to the ADON further stated BCP was that it would be not the staff were aware of the resident. The ADON further stated be not the staff were aware of the resident. The ADON further stated be not the staff were aware of the resident. The ADON further stated be not the staff were aware of the resident. The ADON further stated be not the staff were aware of the resident. The ADON further stated be not the staff were aware of the resident. The ADON further stated be not the staff were aware of the resident.	F6	55		
F 656 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.2(d) Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The faci implement a compreh care plan for each res	comprehensive Care Plan comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plans cility must develop and nensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and	F 6	56		10/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI				c l	
		315280	B. WING			1	/29/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	723/2022	
				14	17 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CI	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPI		
F 656	Continued From pag	e 56	F	656				
	§483.10(c)(3), that in	cludes measurable						
	objectives and timefr	ames to meet a resident's						
		d mental and psychosocial						
		fied in the comprehensive						
		mprehensive care plan must						
	describe the following	•						
	` '	are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable						
		d psychosocial well-being as						
		.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and						
		would otherwise be required						
	, , ,	.25 or §483.40 but are not						
	_	esident's exercise of rights						
	under §483.10, inclu	ding the right to refuse						
	treatment under §483	3.10(c)(6).						
		services or specialized						
		s the nursing facility will						
	provide as a result of							
		a facility disagrees with the						
	rationale in the reside	RR, it must indicate its						
		th the resident and the						
	resident's representa							
		als for admission and						
	desired outcomes.							
	(B) The resident's pre	eference and potential for						
	future discharge. Fac	cilities must document						
	whether the resident	's desire to return to the						
		essed and any referrals to						
		es and/or other appropriate						
	entities, for this purpo							
		in the comprehensive care						
		in accordance with the						
	section.	h in paragraph (c) of this						
		T is not met as evidenced						
	by:	i is not met as evidenced						
		on, interview, record review,			1.The care plan for resident #7 was			
		ent facility documents, it was			immediately updated to include the			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE	00/29/2022	
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page determined that the fiperson-centered comaddress a.) residents residents (Resident faltered liquid consists fracture of unknown of 1 resident (Resident following: 1.) On 08/04/22 at 8: accompanied Licens into Resident #7's roadministration pass. resident a medications resident then took a plastic cup provided swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati alternated taking sipe orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati mouth was full of the LPN #1 encouraged or spit out the medicatined. At 8:45 AM, LPN #1 hallway into Resident medication administr grabbed one of the thresident's breakfast tresident's water that	e 57 facility failed to develop a apprehensive care plan to s' risk for service for 2 of 9 for 2 and for 2 and for ency diets, and b.) resident's porigin and fall with injury for 1 and #50) reviewed for pain. e was evidenced by the		diagnosis of https://diagnosis.org/limiterventions to prevent. The care plan for resider immediately updated to diagnosis of https://diagnosis.org/limiterventrisk of the care plan was updat. NJAC 8.43E-2.1 and Exec. (MAC	and the risk of the risk of the risk of the and interventions. Resident #5 and include the and interventions. Resident #5 and the red to include the rese on the policorehensive care to potential to be a practice when the rese and the rese	s soo ee	
	LPN #2 gave the res	oreakfast tray. Afterwards, ident a pre-thickened health cfast tray and encouraged by the medications. As the					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C / 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1 00/	2312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	resident was holding in his/her mouth, he/s maintaining to keep he At 8:57 AM, Resident medications and liquidate	the medications and liquids the coughed while is/her mouth closed. #7 swallowed the ds in his/her mouth. #1 observed Resident #7 reakfast tray was in front of ission Record, Resident #7 regnoses that included, but to be a substantial becomes for the following which indicated that a Brief Interview for of which indicated that a Brief Interview for off which indicated that a reasonable privacy expectation ### Order Form (POF), is a diet order, dated reasonable privacy expectation is a substantial between the privacy expectation is a	F (656				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			C (X3) DATE SURVEY		
		315280	B. WING				/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	Z31Z0ZZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			FIX F	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Review of the Nutritio	e 59 on Progress Note, dated Resident is on mechanically	F	656				
		E-2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. [difficulty						
		aution of NJAC 8 43E-2.1 and Exec Order and						
	was educated on impefficiency of swallow	, included, "Pt [patient]						
	Review of the Care P included a focus of, "	Plan (CP), initiated Plan (CP)	26, 4. b. 1.					
	plan did not address include interventions							
	at 10:01 AM, LPN #2 revised quarterly and the resident's care. To care plans are update (UM), Assistant Director of Nursing (Ethat it is important to	with the surveyor on 08/10/22 stated that care plans are when there are changes in the LPN further stated that ed by the Unit Manager stor of Nursing (ADON), or DON). LPN #2 then stated keep the care plan up to sees know what is going on						

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			30	C 3/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 E	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD RRY HILL, NJ 08034		120/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	at 10:15 AM, Register (RN/UM) #1 stated the quarterly and updated change in the resident further stated that nurservices, and activities but the UM ensures the lasso stated that care pupon finding a change for aspiration should liplan. RN/UM #1 therefor the care plan to be	with the surveyor on 08/10/22 ared Nurse/Unit Manager hat care plans are reviewed do as needed when there is a nt's condition. The RN/UM arsing, dietary, therapy, social es can update the care plan, hat it is done. RN/UM #1 plans should be updated e in condition and that a risk be included on the care in stated that it is important e up to date "so that staff are the the resident's care."	F	656				
	Surveyor #2 observed Resident #99's room member set up the re the overbed table, exidown the hallway. Su Resident #99's room bed with the head of I meal. Surveyor #2 of he/she took a spoon of disposable white cup the cup alongside the for a third time. At whobserved that Reside cup contained clear the Review of Resident #	neal service on Court 1. d a staff member enter with a meal tray. The staff esident's lunch meal tray on ited the room and walked urveyor #2 then entered and observed the resident in bed elevated eating his/her bserved the resident as of the food and drank from a . Resident #99 then placed e plate after drinking from it hich time, Surveyor #2 ent #99's disposable white hin liquid. #99's Lunch Meal Ticket, aled documented and						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1 00/	2312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Apple Juice, and resident's meal tray of chopped green beans stuffed shells with marnilk, apple disposable cup contare unopened packet of it an unopened packet. According to the Admission and admitted with diawere not limited to, apple where the Admission and the Admission apple where the Admission and the Admission apple where the Admission and the Admission apple where the Adm	consisted of a plate with and chopped cheese arinara sauce, le juice, a slice of bed, and a ining thin liquid water, an instant thickened coffee and of instant food thickener. It is sion Record, Resident #99 agnoses that included, but and required extensive assist waluation & Plan of the property of	F	556			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	at 10:46 AM, the Reg that she was only rescare plan. The RD for aspiration precauthe nursing department of the responsible for updaresident's discharge. During an interview was at 11:00 AM, the Direct that anything related speech therapy would by the therapy deparclarified that the there the facility in June 20 responsible for updaresident's discharge. During an interview was 11:27 AM, Speech that she was not currupdating resident call	with the surveyor on 08/10/22 gistered Dietician (RD) stated sponsible for the nutrition urther stated that a care plan tions would be completed by ent or the ST (Speech with the surveyor on 08/10/22 ector of Rehab (DOR) stated to physical, occupational, or d be added to the care plan timent. The DOR then apy department started at 122 and currently was only ting the care plans upon a from therapy services.	F 63	56			
	should be care plann	ed for the risk of aspiration ions such as positioning the					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		1417 B	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	resident upright, alter throughout meals, an increase oral intake s risk. ST #1 also state care plan to be up to be on the same page. During an interview w at 12:04 PM, RN/UM important because it the interventions need RN/UM #2 further state resident's status coult that she expected the within 24-48 hours. If supervisors were able the CP was not update would follow up the nustated a resident with includes anything oth thin liquids, would hat CP. RN/UM #2 adde precaution was a sep CP. RN/UM #2 reviet the presence of the supervisors was initiated on 08/10 stated the CP should thicken liquids was on During an interview was at 12:35 PM, the ADC comprehensive care 72 hours; but if there resident's condition, the updated within 24 hot stated that the UMs woursing section of the	nating food and liquids d feeding strategies to afety and reduce aspiration ed that it is important for the date so that "everyone can". With the surveyor on 08/10/22 #2 stated the CP was provided the care team with ded to care for the resident. Ited that any change in the dinitiate a CP update and explate to be completed RN/UM #2 added the shift et to update the CP; and if the during their shift, the UM ext morning. RN/UM #2 an altered diet, which er than regular texture and we an at risk for aspiration do that the risk for aspiration warate CP from the nutrition wed Resident #99's CP, in urveyor, and stated the dan at risk for aspiration that 0/22. RN/UM #2 further have been initiated when redered for the resident. With the surveyor on 08/10/22 DN stated that the plans are completed within	F	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	0012312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	should also update the therapy related. The resident was at risk foundate the care plan, the care plan to be upon the care plan the care plan to be upon the care plan	ne care plan for anything ADON then stated that if a or aspiration, nursing should and that it's important for to date in order to provide and "so the team is aware resident."	F€	556		
	observed Resident #4 area. The resident w table, did not want to walked to another charesident then stood u which contained, amo and napkins and tried LPN/UM redirected th member to take the re-					
	was admitted to the fincluded, but were no NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and E	sission Record, Resident #50 acility with diagnoses which of limited to, unspecified Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. xec Order 26, 4. b. 1.				
	Status Minimum Data tool utilized to facilitate	50's Significant Change in a Set (MDS), an assessment te the management of care, aled that the resident had 15,4,5,5,1, and required				

PRINTED: 02/22/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315280 B. WING 08/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 656 Continued From page 65 F 656 NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation Review of Resident #50's CP included an entry which indicated that the resident had extensive behaviors which included, but was not limited to, NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation " The CP further reflected an entry dated which indicated that the resident had with an intervention to "Cue, reorient and supervise as needed." The CP included an entry dated , which indicated that the resident was at risk for falls related to the resident's confusion, gait/balance problems, poor safety awareness, drug use and wandering. The resident's care plan did not address the resident's fracture sustained on or the resident's care of and follow up appointment sustained on Review of the skin incident report dated reflected that Resident #50 was exhibited signs and symptoms of swelling of the Review of the Progress Notes revealed a

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	ı		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD RRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	LUILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Behavior Note dated reflected that "Patien dining room. Patient it tables screaming 'ple to monitor."	at 4:29 PM which t is yelling and wandering in s flipping over chairs and ase help me.' Will continue	F	656			
	"It was brought to this 10:15am by CNA that observed resident cry was noted to be swol get from resident. Applied Offered resident. Applied [medications] well. Ut feet." The Progress Nurse Practitioner was ordered was ordered.	tresident it hurts.' I					
	Status Note dated reflected "IDC (Interd review occurrence of have a incident, it was found 2 days prior; 'flipping was due to Therefore abuse is no been updated with go	further reflected a Health which isciplinary) team met to 5/26/22; resident noted to """ """ """ """ """ """ """					
	resident sustained an	reflected that					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			1 00	2312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 67	F	656			
	Review of the fall invergelected that Resider about 10:03 PM in his	nt #50 sustained a lat					
	progress note reflected the bedroom floor on						
	(Summary), dated following:	al's After Visit Summary (1) reflected the E-2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4, b. 1.					
	- Schedule an appoin	Order 26, 4, b. 1. apply an 8435-2.1 and accordance 4, 4, b. 1.	. b. 1.				
	The progress note ful sustained an The progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, a signs/symptoms of interest of the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing, and the progress reflected to continue monitor for healing monitor for	gress Note reflected that the ed by the NP, had a recent Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. ther reflected the resident E-2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1 s note's Assessment/Plan with NISA 47 1A-1 reasonable privacy excare, nd monitor for					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE	00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	*	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	with an hospital discharge. During an interview wat 10:55 AM, the LPN responsibility to updath change in condition of the co	recommended by the recommended by the resident any fithe resident. The surveyor on 08/17/22 on and surveyor reviewed recommended on the resident of the surveyor on 08/17/22 on and surveyor reviewed recommended on the resident of the occurred on the occu	F	656		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E, ZIP CODE	00/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECT) CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT FICIENCY)		
F 656	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (e)(2	2)	F 6			40/00/00	
F 658 SS=E	Services Provided M CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Composition of the services provide as outlined by the comustion of the services provide as outlined by the comustion of the services provide as outlined by the comustion of the services of the servi	eet Professional Standards (i) rehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. T is not met as evidenced and record review, it was ry failed to consistently follow practice in regard to a.) ring medication and tion in the Medication of (MAR) and Treatment of (TAR) and b.) clarify and rea medication and treatment ents (Resident # 113) records. evel E as the deficient the last standard survey of e was evidenced by the sey Statutes, Annotated Title sing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states:	F	1.There were no negrelated to the missing resident #113, reside prior to the survey. 2.All residents have the affected by the deficicurrent MAR for all a reviewed for omitted variances identified va	g signatures for ent was discharged the potential to be ent practice. The ctive residents will signatures. Any will be reported to the All physician's order eck for transcription ucated on the Transcription policy or Policy, and ration policy. It is a policy or Designee was, and Physician's for 4 weeks, and onths. Results of eported to the QAP	ne rs or ,	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		0	C 8/ 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	012312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	supportive to or rest and executing medical icensed or otherw physician or dentist. Reference: New Jet 45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the surface and presponsibilities within finding, reinforcing the program through head counseling and proverstorative care, under registered nurse or lauthorized physician. According to the Admunitary was admitted when the motor of the surface of the sur	crative of life and wellbeing, cal regimes as prescribed by ise legally authorized resey Statutes, Annotated Title sing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case ne patient and family teaching alth teaching, health ision of supportive and der the direction of a dicensed or otherwise legally or dentist mission Record, Resident with diagnoses including but 35-2.1 and Exec Order 25, 4, b. 1. #113's April and May 2022 alled the following dates and did not have documentation was administered as ordered S and TARS): Diagnosis (Dx):	F	658			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 0	0/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and E Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and E Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2 Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2	2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 3.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 3.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 3.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.	F 6	58		
	Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2	.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		5072572022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2 05/15/22 at 12PM Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2 Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2 Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2	2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 1.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 1.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 1.2 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 1.3 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. 1.4 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.	F6				
	NJAC 8 43E-2.1 and Exec Order	1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/29/202	22
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMP	X5) PLETION PATE
F 658	Continued From page	÷73	F 65	58		
		2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.				
	Ordered NJAC 8:43E-2.1 a	.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.				
	d					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	During an interview wat 1:13 PM, the Licen (LPN#5) stated that wateratments were admisign out (initial)the mission as it was given. MARS and TARS (not forms) could mean the given, the treatment was someone forgot to sign that the importance of and treatments when safety of documentatit, you didn't do it. During an interview wat 1:23 PM, LPN #6 swere to sign out (with medications or treatments)	d Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. Age of Corder 26, 4. b. 1. Age	F	558		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 001	23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	It is important that numedications and treat so they know that the were administered, at be administered again. During an interview were perfectly provided in the medication or treatmout the medication and rendered or administer out the MAR for a date were to be administer was not given and the rendered. RN/UM#2 frimportant to sign out as given to confirm the administered and the ordered by the physical At that time the surve initials (blanks) of Res 2022 MAR/TAR's and signed I can assume treatment was not confirm the administered them as medication administratinitials (blanks) on the medication or treatmed ADON further stated out the medications/treatment/	t meant they were not given. The signed out the street when administered medication or treatments and the medications wouldn't in. The surveyor on 08/11/22 stered Nurse/ Unit Manager at when administering tents, the nurses would sign and treatments after they are stered. If there were no initials and time the medications and time the medication are treatment was not further stated that it was medications and treatments at the medication was resident recieved what was sian. The surveyor on 08/17/22 stated, "If not it was not given or the mpleted." The surveyor on 08/17/22 tant Director of Nursing medications and treatments at the time the nurses at the time the nurses. The time the time the sent was not given. The that "It is important to sign	F	658				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		0	C 8/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	0/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	medication administra assess that the reside medications." A review of the facility Administration," review document necessary and treatment adminimedications/treatment. 2. A Review of Resident Sheet (POS) revealed dated NJAC 8:43E-2. A review of Resident MARs reflected the for NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and was not discontinued was transported by the continued of the continued as "duplicate" as "dupli	ation and the nurses need to ents received their I's policy titled "Med wed 05/2022, revealed to medication administration stration when its are administered. Ient #113's Physicians Order d a Physician Order (PO) Indexec Order 26, 4. b. 1. #113's May 2022 MAR or order 26, 4. b. 1. When the new PO for cribed to the MAR on #113's May 2022 MAR or order 26, 4. b. 1. Indexec Order 26, 4. b. 1. Indexect Order 26, 4. b. 1.	F	558			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	·	06/29/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	discontinue the support healing the support of the	and add ag. The MASSEZIBLE PO for MASSEZIBLE PO	F 6	58			

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		30,20,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	(11-7) shift performed process to ensure an noted and carried out facility's policy) and the physician's orded before administering was a duplicate orded nurse should call the inform the unit manawould obtain an ordediscontinue one of the same medication." During an interview at 1:23 PM, LPN #6 completed the mont was not sure if it was the MARS/TARS for shift nurse would do MARS/TARS but the MAR or POS the checked. The 24 ho completed by the 11 the nurse would chewere the correctly of the MAR/TAR and the signature on the PO if there was a duplic POS, then the nurse manager, call the phonurse completed the nurse completed the nurse supervisor would chewere supervisor would the nurse supervisor would complete the phonurse supervisor would complete the nurse supervisor would co	stated that the 11PM-7AM and the 24 chart check (a ll physicians orders(PO) are at appropriately as per each nurse should check that are were transcribed correctly the medications. If there er on the MAR or POS, the edoctor to verify the PO and ager. LPN #5 further stated " I	F	658		

	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULT PLE CONSTRUC		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E, ZIP CODE	00.20.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTI' CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT FICIENCY)	
F 658	nurses would comple RN/UM #2 stated that admitted to the facility doctor and confirm the doctor, then would trace orders onto the MAR would then check allorders and transcription their signature as conhad a duplicate order write duplicate on the previous order. "I wow who signed it out did twice, notify the phys report for a transcript. The RN/UM #2 stated aware of any duplicate medication errors for confirmed that the duwere missed during to the monthly recapitular the monthly recapitular sheets that received as ordered. During an interview wat 1:45 PM, the ADOI completed the 24 hour monthly recaps. If the physician's order the and verify if it was an doctor to clarify the P the physician orders.	te the 24 hour chart checks. It when a new resident was y, the nurse would call the e admitting orders with the enscribe the physicians' and TAR. The 11-7 nurse the new PO for correct on and sign the POS with impleted. If the POS or MAR is, the nurse would be to MAR and discontinue the full confirm that the nurses not give the medication ician and write an incident ion error." If that she was not made the transcription errors or Resident #113. RN/UM #2 plicate physicians' orders the 24 hr. chart check and action The MAR and discontinue the discontinu	F	958		

		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED				
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		3572022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	11-7 nurse would complication included to vere and that all PO were current MAR and TAMAR and TAR. The imake sure new PO areflected on the MAF. A review if the facility Policy", initiated 05/2 Medication revealed specify the following strength of medication duration of indication for use. The nursing to verify or coresident has allergies contraindications to a drug interactions or the Medication orders are the prescriber signs summary. A designal summary before giving the Areview of the facility Chart Check," review each patient's chart than 11-7 nurses assigned check will include the analymid physician Orders are: i. Complete (right doof therapy, diagnosis ii. Put in MAR/TAR of times,	M, the ADON stated that the implete the monthly recaprify all PO were active orders transcribed correctly on the R as well on the next month's 24 hr. chart check would and discontinued PO were R and TAR. It's policy titled "Medication 2022, under Elements of the I that the medication orders a) name of medication, b) on, c) dose of dosage form, by of administration, f) of therapy and g) diagnosis or the prescriber is contacted by larify an order (e.g., when the sist of the medications, significant the directions are confusing). The erecapped monthly when the physician order ted nurse reviews the ordering it to the prescriber to sign. In the directions are confusing to the prescriber to sign. In the physician order the direction order the directions are confusing to the prescriber to sign. In the physician order the ordering it to the prescriber to sign. In the physician order the direction order that will be reviewed daily by the direction or the content of the content or the c	F	658		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022
	EALTHCARE CENTER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IT BRACE ROAD IERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	immediately will be br	e 81 hat cannot be corrected rought to the attention of the ing Administration at the	F	658			
F 661 SS=D	must have a discharge but is not limited to, the (i) A recapitulation of includes, but is not lim of illness/treatment or radiology, and consul (ii) A final summary or include items in parage the time of the discharcelease to authorized the consent of the restrepresentative. (iii) Reconciliation of a medications with the medications (both preover-the-counter). (iv) A post-discharge developed with the pand, with the resident representative(s), while adjust to his or her new post-discharge plan of the individual plans to	rij-(iv) rge Summary cipates discharge, a resident e summary that includes, ne following: the resident's stay that nited to, diagnoses, course therapy, and pertinent lab, tation results. If the resident's status to graph (b)(1) of §483.20, at rge that is available for persons and agencies, with sident or resident's all pre-discharge resident's post-discharge resident's post-discharge resident of the resident ich will assist the resident to we living environment. The of care must indicate where oreside, any arrangements for the resident's follow up	F	661			10/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L , IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/23/2022
011.VED 111	EALTHOADE OFNITED			1417 BRACE ROAD	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 661	Continued From page	e 82	F 66	1	
F 661	non-medical services This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, and review of other fa determined that the a document a discharg recapitulation (recap) final summary of the closed record's review #113). This deficient practicat following: On 08/11/22 at 9:51 A the closed medical re review of the medical was no documented summary. During an interview w at 1:33PM, the Regis (RN/UM#2) stated that discharge summary b timeframe it should b During an interview w at 9:51 AM, the Assis Nursing(ADON) state write a discharge sum timeframe it should b During an interview w at 11:14 AM, the Lice Administrator (LNHA)	review of the medical record acility documentation, it was attending physician failed to be summary which included a profession of the resident's stay and a resident's status for 1 of 3 awed for discharge (Resident decord for Resident #113. A decord revealed that there physician discharge with the surveyor on 08/22/22 tered Nurse/Unit Manger at a doctor should write a but was unsure of the decompleted. With the surveyor on 08/11/22 stant Director of the decompleted. With the surveyor on 08/11/22 stant Director of the decompleted. With the surveyor on 08/18/22 stant Director of the decompleted. With the surveyor on 08/18/22 stant Director of the decompleted.	F 66	1.Resident # 113 has discharged frethe facility. The physician was given individual counseling by the Administ regarding the policy and procedure completion of an individualized Discound Summary. A letter was composed a sent to each physician on staff whice included a review of the Federal regulation #661 and the facility police Discharge Summary. 2.All residents discharging have the potential to be affected by this deficit practice when a discharge summary completed. An audit was completed closed records for the past 60 days ensure that all discharge summaries completed. None were found to be deficient. 3.An in-service was done with the U Managers by the Director of Nurses regarding the policy and procedure Discharge Summary. An in-service done by the Administrator with all Department Heads that are included the discharge summary process; a rof the policy was done. 4.The Director of Nursing and Unit Managers will review discharge summaries with the physician prior of resident discharging. All Department Heads, included in the discharge summary procedure will review each discharge summary for completion	estrator for harge nd h y on ent v is not on to s were nit for was d in eview
	the physicians have 3 discharge summary a	30 days to complete the and they would expect the te a discharge summary		monthly and the results will be reported the QAPI committee for 3 months.	rted to

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				29/ 2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	the medical record did summary. On 08/28/22 at 1:01 F facility does not have discharge summary b complete the discharge	PM, the LNHA stated that d not contain a discharge PM, the LNHA stated that the a policy regarding the ut that the doctor should ge summary within 30 days.	F	661			
F 684 SS=D	applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a resident residents receive accordance with professor practice, the comprehate plan, and the resident facility document facility document facility failed evaluations (neuro charesident fall for 1 of 2 reviewed for falls. This deficient practice following: On 08/03/22 at 10:24	are Indamental principle that Int and care provided to It and care in	F	684	1.Resident #63 had no negative outco related to the omitted neuro checks. 2.All residents with unwitnessed falls at risk for having their neuro checks omitted. A review of the current resider who are being monitored post fall have neuro checks ongoing as per policy. 3.Neurological Observation Policy and Fall Prevention and Management polici were reviewed and updated. Nurses ar Supervisors in service initiated on 8/29 on the policy of performing and	re nts ies nd	10/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200	D: Willo	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	08/29/2022
NAIVIE OF F	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER			1417 BRACE ROAD	CODE
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
0/10/15	CLIMMADY C	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	ne 84	F 6	684	
	place.			documenting neuro check	s on any
	·			unwitnessed falls or fall w	
	_	nission Record, Resident #63		4.The Director of Nursing	
	was admitted with di	agnoses that included, but JAC 8:43E-2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.		audit each incident/accide weekly for 3 months to en	•
	were not innited to,			checks are being complet	
				the completed neuro chec	
				form will be attached to th	
	an assessment tool	al Minimum Data Set (MDS),		incident/accident report. T these audits will be submi	
		e, dated WAG 8 43E52.1 and, included		committee monthly for 3 n	The state of the s
	the resident had a B	rief Interview for Mental			
	Status score of NAC 8 135-3 1 and Exec	which indicated the resident's			
	of the MDS revealed	rder 26, 4, b. 1. Further review I the resident had one fall			
	since the prior asses	ssment.			
	Review of the Care I included the residen				
	Review of the Incide revealed the residen				
	station and that there	e were no witnesses for the			
		did not include the initiation			
	of checks.				
	Review of a Progres revealed the residen				
	station and that the r supervisor.	resident was assessed by the			
	Further review of the NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and Exec Order notes related to NJAC 84	e Progress Notes, dated output did not include any checks.			
	Review of the Asses	sments section in the			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	33/23/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	was only one was completed for the was completed for the During an interview wat 11:51 AM, Registe (RN/UM) #1 stated the resident is assessed are initiated if the fall further stated that neevery two hours for the second day, a third day. The RN/UI surveyor, then review chart, but was unable assessments related 07/30/22. RN/UM #1 complete neuro chece "monitor for changes neurological changes". During a follow-up int 08/12/22 at 10:23 AM was not able to locate assessments related unwitnessed fall on 0 During an interview wat 12:34 PM, the Ass (ADON) stated that we resident is assessed, neuro checks if the fata ADON further stated have been completed unwitnessed fall on 0 changes in mental state. Review of the facility'	cord (EHR), revealed there theck, dated that the aforementioned incident. with the surveyor on 08/11/22 and Nurse/Unit Manager that when a resident falls, the by a RN and neuro checks is unwitnessed. RN/UM #1 turo checks are completed the first day, every four hours and then every shift for the M, in the presence of the ared Resident #63's paper to locate any neuro check to the unwitnessed fall on stated it was important to the stated it was important to the in mental status and the earny neuro check to Resident #63's 7/30/22. With the surveyor on 08/12/22 and Director of Nursing then a resident falls, the interviewed, and placed on that neuro checks should it for Resident #63's 7/30/22 to monitor for any actus.	F	584				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1417 BI	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684 F 686 SS=D	position where the reground or other lower and unwitnessed falls for all unwitnessed fa have resulted in a position neuro-check protocol by the MD." Review of the facility's policy, revised 05/202 Physician notification check frequency. Indintegrated notes and Document ordered neobservation Record," Neurological Observation and with currese NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	y unintentional change in sident ends up on the floor, level. It includes witnessed s," and, "Initiate neuro-check lls and witnessed falls that esible head injury. Follow unless otherwise specified S Neurological Observation 22, included, "A. Document, in order to determine neuro licate frequency in the on the 24 hour report," "B. euro checks on Neurological and, "C. Active ation Record will be ent medical record."		684			10/22/22
	§483.25(b)(1) Pressu Based on the compre resident, the facility m (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of ulcers unless the indi- demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre- necessary treatment is with professional star	re ulcers. shensive assessment of a nust ensure that- s care, consistent with a for practice, to prevent a does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition bey were unavoidable; and sessure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to yent infection and prevent					

PRINTED: 02/22/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315280 R WING 08/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 87 F 686 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced 1. Resident #102 had no negative Based on observation, interview, record review and review of other facility documentation, it was outcome related to the deficient practice. determined that the facility failed to ensure a 2. All residents with pressure ulcers being wound treatment was transcribed into the followed by the wound NP are at risk for Treatment Administration Record per the being affected by this deficient practice. physician's order for 1 of 4 residents (Resident An audit was completed to ensure that all #102) reviewed for pressure ulcers. current treatment orders have been transcribed correctly. This deficient practice was evidenced by the 3. The Nurses were re-educated on timely following: and complete order transcription as well as on the 24-hour chart check On 08/03/22 at 11:50 AM, the surveyor observed policy/process. Resident #102 in bed with the head of bed slightly 4. The Director of Nursing or designee will elevated. The resident was on an air mattress do a weekly audit of 5 residents being which was set to 150 pounds, inflated, and followed by the wound NP to ensure the functioning properly. When interviewed, Resident recommendations have been transcribed #102 was unable to provide any information about correctly to both the Physicians order sheet as well as the TAR. The audit will be his/her care treatments. done for 90 days and the results reported According to the Admission Record, Resident to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 #102 was admitted with diagnoses that included, months. but were not limited to, the Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated management, revealed Resident #7 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status score of which indicated that the resident's Further review of the MDS revealed the resident r 26, 4. b. 1. , required NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation

and was

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	2312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	at risk of developing Review of the Care Fincluded a focus of related to MAC 8435-21 as evidenced by the Adv (APN) dated Mac 9435-95 as excessive force, alginate Mac 9435-95 as excessive force, alg	Plan (CP), initiated issue Plan (CP), initiated issue Indition and executions, initiated Plan (CP), initiated issue Indition and executions, initiated Indition and evaluations and physician order. Int's consult vanced Practice Nurse Ineflected that the included the examinations: cleanse Interpretation and do not scrub or pat dry, apply issue of the point a border gauze/island expressing daily. Int's Corder Form (POF), aled a included a clarification and executions and executions and executions and executions and executions and executions. Int's Corder Form (POF), aled a included the execution and executions and executions and executions and executions and executions. Int's Corder Form (POF), aled a included the execution and executions are also as a second and executions and executions are also as a second and executions are also	F	686				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(×	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
LPN 08/0 onto The ulcer residence of the ulcer of the ulcer of the ulcer residence of the ulcer of the ulc	anew TAR. surveyor observes in the presence enthad a healing the area. 8/17/22 at 11:19 ent's chart in the provided the sure Review of the redated at the area and the area	der was received on e had rewritten the order ed the resident's pressure te of the LPN #2. The ag	F	586			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
	315280 B. WING			C 08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0.20.20.20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	wound consult report Monday or Tuesday or then put a call out to of any recommendation the nurse would obtain the order to the TAR, RN/UM #1 stated that be transcribed onto the was obtained from the further stated the 08/0 been transcribed onto and that it should have instructions per the pluring a follow-up int 08/17/22 at 11:33 AM would give orders due that she often change report. The surveyor following up with wour recommendations. Lorder would be change recommendation. During an interview wat 11:40 AM, the Assi (ADON) stated that were from an APN and were actual orders. The expected the nurrecommendations on The ADON added that was completed daily orders, and that she expected that she expected that she expected daily orders, and that she expected that	by the end of the day on norning. The nurse would the physician to inform them on. RN/UM #1 added that in a verbal order, transcribe and fax it to pharmacy. It he expected the order to be TAR as soon as the order to be the TAR when received the included the additional chysician order. Berview with the surveyor on the LPN #2 stated the APN ring the wound rounds and the order in the wound questioned the process for and consult PN #2 responded that the god per the wound with the surveyor on the ADON further stated that the set of transcribe the to the POF and the TAR. It the 24- hour chart check to address all physician expected the 24-hour chart issed orders and that it	F	686		
	During a follow-up int AM. the ADON stated	erview on 08/18/22 at 11:56 I that the order was				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 689 SS=K	nurse completing the follow up with it. The order did not make it Review of the facility policy, reviewed 05/2 check included revier physician orders dail orders are noted and accurately, NJAC 8:39-25.2 (b), Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The reas free of accident has supervision and assistancidents. This REQUIREMENT by: An Immediate Jeopa F689 during the rece on 08/29/22. Based on observation facility failed to providenvironment to prevenigury, harm or death closet, which contain use by the housekees.	POF on 08/09/22 but the 24-hour chart check did not ADON further stated that the onto the resident's TAR. Is 24-Hour chart check 2022, revealed that the chart wing each resident's y to ensure the physician carried out completely and carried out completely and carried out completely and cards/Supervision/Devices (2) Is ure that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent It is not met as evidenced ardy (IJ) was identified for rtification survey conducted In, interview, and review of was determined that the	F 68		n all sed s

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO, IILE A	MEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				CIVID ITC	7. 0000 0001
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D MANAGO				0
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD 3 HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	included residents at risk for in death. The census or residents independer residents who were a wheelchair. No reside area of the janitor closecurely closed and I practice was evidence. This resulted in an IJ on 08/05/22 when the safeguard hazardous and independently methe janitor door was from an allowing the door The facility's Licensed Administrator (LNHA) of Nursing (ADON) wo 08/05/22 at 3:13 PM. received on 08/5/22, the implementation of 08/05/22. On 08/05/22 confirmed/verified, in Licensed Practical Nujanitor door self closed. This was cited at a le practice was cited at 11/01/21. On 08/05/22 at 10:08 the janitor closet on the surveyor entered was observed to have mechanism. The door struck the door jam of the surveyor jam of th	residents, placing all residents, with antity ambulatory and resident set at the time it was not atched. This deficient ed by the following: situation that was identified a facility failed to securely chemicals from vulnerable obile residents by ensuring lush with the door casing residents by ensuring lush with the Resident by ensuring lush with the Resident plan on 2 at 4:24 PM, two surveyors the presence of the last standard survey of AM, the surveyor observed	F	689	left unattended until repaired. Maintenance immediately repaired the door. All housekeeping closets were checked immediately to ensure that the self-close and lock. 2. All residents are at risk to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. In-service was immediately done withousekeeping staff to ensure that all housekeeping closets are securely close and locked at all times. Inservice was started with all department staff as of 10/21/22 to ensure that all housekeeping closets are securely closed and locked all times. Any door that is found to be relosing and or locking properly will be reported to the Housekeeping Supervisor Nursing Supervisor immediately. The door in question will be monitored by si and not left unattended until repaired. Daily audit tool was implemented to monitor the compliance with doors bein securely closed and locked. 4. All Housekeeping closets will be audited daily by the Housekeeping Supervisor or designee to ensure that they are closed and locked for 90 days and the results reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	d h sed at at ot e taff	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 8/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		012312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	open the door if the dand latched. At that it six bottles of hand wone bottle of hydroge bottle of deodorizer, chemicals, and one of floor. There was a widispensing machine separate door-type of staff was present in the but was facing away housekeeper (HK #1 (room and adjacent HK #1 came out of the requested her to entrasked if the door was #1 said, no, the door open. She went on to one to be in and out surveyor requested her to entrasked if the door was #1 said, no, the door open. She went on to one to be in and out surveyor requested her to entrasked if the door doesn't know how look came to the janitor of the surveyor, confirm securely closed and open. When asked he door did not shut cordoesn't know how look correctly. The FTS is bottle on the floor as above identified bottle used by the houseked that residents would chemicals if the door tightly. The FTS said	at would require a code to door were securely closed ime, the surveyor observed ash liquid inside the closet, en peroxide, one opened four uncapped bottles of floor white bottle unlabeled on the all mounted chemical containing chemicals in ompartments. An activity he was in a resident room to the closet at 10:15 AM. He room, and the surveyor er the janitor closet door and as supposed to be open. HK was not supposed to be of say, that she wasn't the last of the janitor's closet. The HK #1 get her supervisor. With the surveyor on 08/05/22 for Tech Supervisor (FTS) oset and, in the presence of fined the door was not latched, and it should not be ow long it has been that the rectly, the FTS said he ng the door has not shut lentified the unlabeled white bleach and confirmed the es observed to be chemicals eping staff. The FTS said	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 8/ 29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		012312022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	at this time, the door the door being pushes should push on the defended pushes and docume maintenance was not closing. During an interview was not closing. During an interview was to use the logbour phone app (application three weeks, and received the phone. During a follow-up in PM, the maintenance aware today that the more worked on it a few more door that his price. During an interview, team, on 08/05/22 at the janitor door should to prevent anyone from inside. During an interview in team on 08/17/22 at Environmental Service expectations are the	or has auto closure on it, but won't shut on its own without and closed. He said staff foor to ensure it closes. The ever addressed; however, we about the door not e surveyor reviewed the unit of for the past 4 months, and entation to indicate tified of the janitor door not with the surveyor on 08/05/22 intenance staff on duty said acility for six months. He said to report necessary repairs ok (on the units) or the new on) launched in the past quests can be submitted via terview on 08/05/22 at 1:05 e staff said he just became janitor closet door on the neg correctly. He said we onths ago and never got the or supervisor requested. In the presence of the survey 03:09 PM, the LNHA said led be kept closed and locked or accessing anything	F 68	39				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	_		С		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200	B. WING	14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> 08/</u>	29/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756 SS=D	A review of a facility processed for the resident's medical facility's and these reports mu (i) Irregularities including that meets the care does not a facility processed for the resident in the processed facility in the door to the processed facility in the door facility in the do	and they should be locked. Provided Quality Assurance ument titled "100% Pavilion is 6/13/22" that indicated it by room (same closet aining hazardous chemicals riority). Prolicy titled Janitors Closet if 9-12-14 and the last date ed under procedure section or closes properly and is supervised. Any if the door should be enance or supervisor, and intil the door can be repaired. Provided Review. Programment include a review cal chart. Provided Review armacist must report any tending physician and the ctor and director of nursing, at be acted upon. Indee, but are not limited to, any riteria set forth in paragraph		756			10/22/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	separate, written report attending physician a director and director of minimum, the resident and the irregularity the (iii) The attending phyresident's medical recirregularity has been taken be no change in the rephysician should door the resident's medical sequence with the process and steps when he or she identification to the resident surgent action. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a determined that the farespond to, recomme Consultant Pharmacis deficient practice was residents reviewed for (Resident #114) and refollowing: According to the Consultant Pharmacist suggestith the CP made three reforms Resident #114 as followed.	and the facility's medical of nursing and lists, at a a a st's name, the relevant drug, e pharmacist identified. It is not medication, the attending ument his or her rationale in a for the different steps in a sthe pharmacist must take fies an irregularity that in to protect the resident. It is not met as evidenced and record review, it was a cility failed to a.) act on or notations made by the st in a timely manner. This is identified for 1 of 8 remedication regimen review was evidenced by the stultant Pharmacist's (CP) ons report dated accommendations for	F	756	1. Resident #114 had no negative outcome as a result of the pharmacy consultant's recommendations not beir acted upon. 2. All residents with Pharmacy Consult recommendations have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. An awill be done of the last 3 months pharmacy recommendations to ensure that all recommendations were address by the MD or NP. 3. Unit Managers were re-educated on process for timely addressing of the pharmacy consultant recommendations. The Director of Nursing will distribute the monthly report with a return by date.	ant be udit sed the	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		5072572022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	behavior and moodevaluate the risk ver 2 NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and) in mortality in persons of delirium, falls, EP Effects, such as, an muscle contraction, involuntary facial mo (Syndrome of Inapp Secretions, meaning kidneys, and body, of water are produce therapy, please documents.	ne possibility of serious related changes. Please related changes. Please related changes. Please resus benefit. Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1. Increases risk of CVA (stroke), with dementia, exacerbation S (Extrapyramidal Side inability to sit still, involuntary tremors, stiff muscles and ovements), and SIADH ropriate Antidiuretic Hormone of the hormones that help the conserve the correct amount red). If continuing present the duration of therapy for the duration of therapy for the duration of therapy for the duration of the series of the duration of the series of the duration of the series of the seri	F 7		or designee will cort with cumentation is l, this will be Nursing or dent pharmacy n unit for 3 mmendations alts of this audit	
	Review of the Progress Note reflect Practitioner did not a recommendations.					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				29/ 2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES 1417 BRACE RO CHERRY HILL		, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	at 10:31 AM, the Lice Manager (LPN/UM) seach resident's medic to the facility based of Nursing (DON) will to the Unit Managers he will then review th reach out to the physician does not with physician will come in rationale in the medic stated that he complerecommendations as then gave them back. The surveyor interviee Home Administrator (Director of Nursing (AM). The ADON state facility monthly and conceived medication completed medication reviewed each reside will generate a report the visit. The LNHA see CP. The CP's red Director of Nursing, the ADON. The ADON for th	with the surveyor on 08/08/22 consed Practical Nurse/Unit cotated that the CP will review coations and provide a report in his review. The Director ithen distribute the reports in the LPN/UM stated that the CP recommendations and ician for new orders. If the control the facility and write a cotal record. The LPN/UM coted the CP quickly as he could and to the DON. wed the Licensed Nursing LNHA) and Assistant aDON) on 08/10/22 at 9:45 cot that the CP came to the completed rounds of the unit, coarts and medication rooms, in pass with the nurses, and cont's medications. The CP as soon as possible after costated that the facility hired a deport was emailed to the ine managers, me and the curther stated that the CP will	F	756	DEFICIENCY)		
	for clarification and cl Medication Administra Administration Recor received.	and address the he physician will be notified nanges are made to the ation Record and Treatment					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		IVE ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756 F 758 SS=D	during a follow up into AM. The LNHA state was encrypted, difficuld did not get the June 2 month of July. The A received after the resithe facility. The surve could have acquired to other than email. The expected the staff to rattempt to obtain the The facility did not proceed to the commendations. NJAC 8:39 - 29.3 (a)(Free from Unnec Psy	erview on 08/18/22 at 11:26 d that the email from the CP alt to access, and the facility 2022 CP report until the DON stated that this was ident was discharged from eyor inquired if the facility he report in a different form e LNHA stated that he reach out to the CP and report. povide a policy concerning the e. 1) chotropic Meds/PRN Use		758			10/22/22
	§483.45(e) Psychotro §483.45(c)(3) A psych affects brain activities processes and behav but are not limited to, categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic Based on a comprehe resident, the facility m §483.45(e)(1) Reside psychotropic drugs ar unless the medication	pic Drugs. notropic drug is any drug that associated with mental ior. These drugs include, drugs in the following					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	Continued From page 100		F 7	758			
	drugs receive gradual behavioral interventic contraindicated, in all drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs punless that medicated diagnosed specific coin the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN care limited to 14 days; §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practition appropriate for the Peleyond 14 days, he designed to the properties of the properties of the peleyond 14 days, he designed to the properties of the peleyond 14 days, he designed to the properties of the peleyond 14 days, he designed to the peleyond 14 days, he designed to the peleyond to the peleyo	ents do not receive ursuant to a PRN order on is necessary to treat a condition that is documented and orders for psychotropic drugs s. Except as provided in attending physician or					
	drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the a prescribing practition the appropriateness. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertined determined that the form monitor the target be medical medications) for 1 of reviewed for unnecessions.	orders for anti-psychotic 4 days and cannot be attending physician or er evaluates the resident for of that medication. Γ is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, ent facility documents, it was acility failed to adequately haviors for the use of tions (mood altering 5 residents (Resident #63)		conducted to ensure that a	the deficient sidents will be		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C / 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	On 08/03/22 at 10:24 Resident #63 lying in According to the Adm was admitted with dia were not limited to Review of the Annual an assessment tool u management of care, the resident had a Bri Status score of the MDS revealed following MAC 8:435-3 Review of the Care P included a focus that medicati problem r/t [related to with an inte signs and symptoms of the Care P included a focus that medicati problem r/t [related to with an inte signs and symptoms of	AM, the surveyor observed bed. ission Record, Resident #63 gnoses that included, but 15333521 and 5xec Order 26, 4, 5, 1 Minimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated 1533521310 for Mental hich indicated the resident's ler 26, 4, 5, 11. In the resident received the 2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4, b, 1. Itan, dated 153653521310 for State 21 and Exec Order 26, 10, 11. Itan, dated 153653521310 for State 21 and Exec Order 26, 10, 11. Itan, dated 153653521310 for State 21 and Exec Order 26, 10, 11.	F 75	the targeted behaviors indicated, and documentation is occurring every s 3. A review of the policy Mood and Behavior Monitoring was completed revisions made. Nurses will be re-educated on thoroughly complet Behavior Monitoring form, ensuring all psychoactive meds and their associated targeted behaviors are indicated, and behavior presence of absence is documented each shift. 4. The Director of Nursing or design audit the monitoring of 5 residents per week for 90 days to ensure all monitoring the proor absence of behaviors are comfand nurses are documenting the proor absence of behaviors every shift results of this audit will be presented the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	hift. d, and ing the that r nee will orm of s and plete esence . The		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		315280	B. WING _			08/	/29/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417	BRACE ROAD		
OILV LIX III	LALITIOANL OLIVILIN			CHE	RRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 758	F 758 Continued From page 102 NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and Exec Order 26, 4, b. 1.		F 7	758			
	include the targeted be Further review of the not document whether on the following shifts 05/09/22 3p-11p Shift 05/14/22 7a-3p Shift 05/15/22 7a-3p Shift 05/16/22 3p-11p Shift 05/18/22 3p-11p Shift 05/19/22 3p-11p Shift 05/26/22 3p-11p Shift 05/31/22 11p-7a Shift Review of the resident was on did not include that the nor did it include the form	revealed that staff did ar the resident had behaviors is: and 3p-11p Shift and 3p-11p Shift and 3p-11p Shift The resident was on the resident was					
	that staff did not docu had behaviors on the 06/02/22 3p-11p Shift						
	06/03/22 3p-11p Shift 06/04/22 3p-11p Shift 06/06/22 3p-11p Shift 06/10/22 7a-3p Shift						
	06/13/22 11p-7a Shift 06/16/22 11p-7a Shift 06/18/22 7a-3p Shift 06/21/22 3p-11p Shift 06/24/22 7a-3p Shift	and 3p-11p Shift					
	06/27/22 7a-3p Shift a	and 3p-11p Shift					
	Review of the	included that the					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C / 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.0200		1417	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD RRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00	729/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	resident was on did not include that to nor did it include the to monitor. Further of that staff did not dochad behaviors on the 07/10/22 3p-11p Shi 07/13/22 3p-11p Shi 07/15/22 3p-11p Shi 07/19/22 3p-11p Shi 07/24/22 11p-7a Shi 07/25/22 3p-11p Shi 07/28/22 3p-11p Shi 07/28/22 3p-11p Shi 07/30/22 3p-11p Shi 07/30/22 3p-11p Shi 07/31/22 11p-7a S	he resident was or targeted behaviors for staff eview of the PMF revealed ument whether the resident e following shifts: ft ft ft and 11p-7a Shift ft and 11p-7a Shift ft and 11p-7a Shift ft and 11p-7a Shift ft ft and 11p-7a Shift ft ft and 11p-7a Shift ft f	F	758				

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/25/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D.4.T.E.
F 758	behaviors to "monitor effective." Review of the facility' Monitoring policy, rev "Mood and Behavior be completed by the based upon compreh outcomes, to identify patterns, intervention approaches and side Further review of the "Psychoactive Monito chart will be initiated receives psychoactive antidepressant medic without medical regim behaviors. The form	ions and the targeted if the medication is a Mood & Behavior ised 05/2022, included, tracking documentation will icensed nurse every shift, ensive assessment any mood and behavior is attempted, outcome of effects of medication." policy included, ring Form with behavior for every resident who is, antianxiety, sedative or ations as well as any patient ment but with new onset of will be placed in MAR ation Record], and targeted	F 758		
F 760 SS=K	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must ensu §483.45(f)(2) Resider medication errors. This REQUIREMENT by: An Immediate Jeopa F760 during the receion 08/29/22. Based on observation	f Significant Med Errors are that its- ats are free of any significant is not met as evidenced rdy (IJ) was identified for tification survey conducted a, interview, record review, at facility documents, it was	F 760	A. Resident #7 assessed by Nurse Practitioner, and Unit Manager verified that the liquid consistency was on the Medication Administration Record. LPN #1 was immediately educated about following physician's orders for med pages.	N

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING				29/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	LOILULL
				1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			c	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page	e 105	F	760			
	determined the facilit				meals, and liquid consistencies. Agend	:V	
	physician's order for				was notified about the medication error		
		Medication Administration			No medications will be administered ur	ntil	
	Record while adminis	stering medications. This			the licensed nurse reviews the Medica	tion	
		s identified for 1 of 3 nurses			Administration Record to check for alte	red	
		Nurse #1) on 1 of 4 units			liquid consistency orders.		
	, , -	medication administration			B. Resident #114 did not return to the		
	pass.				facility and expired in the hospital.		
	On 09/04/22 the our	vover charged Licensed			2. A. Any resident with an order for a altered liquid consistency is at risk for the second s		
		veyor observed Licensed I) #1 administer medications			same deficient practice. An audit was	iie	
		providing the resident with			conducted of all residents with current		
		uids. LPN #1 did not follow		orders for an altered liquid consistency to			
	the physician's order				ensure that proper orders are in place		
	(NTL) documented o				indicated on the Medication Administra		
	Administration Recor	rd (MAR).			Record.		
					B. An audit was conducted of all reside	ents	
		and immediate threat for			on PRN medications to		
		cian's ordered altered liquid			ensure that the orders did not extend		
	-	e Immediate Jeopardy (IJ)			beyond the 14-day period.		
	_	t 8:25 AM and continued until			3. A. Facility reviewed the policy for		
	08/05/22.				physician's orders. All nurses were re-educated to follow the five rights of		
	The Licensed Mursin	g Home Administrator			Medication Administration and to utilize		
		nt Director of Nursing (ADON)			the Resident Census Information shee		
	,	J on 08/04/22 at 3:56 PM.			find pertinent resident information (i.e.		
		ollow a physician's order for			liquid consistencies).		
		cation administration pass			B. Nurses will be re-educated to ensure	Э	
	placed residents on a	a physician's ordered altered			that the 14 day cutoff for PRN		
	liquid consistency die				medications is followed.		
	NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and	d Exec Order 26, 4. b. 1.			4. A. DON or Designee will monitor 3	}	
), or death.			med passes per week for 3 months to		
	A 4 - 1 - 1	ortodon occasion.			ensure that all physician orders are be	•	
		val plan was received on			followed correctly. The results of these		
	08/05/22 and verified	ι by the survey team.			audits will be reported to the QAPI		
	This I I was sited at a	a level K as the deficient			committee monthly for 3 months.	nte	
		the last standard survey of			B. DON or Designee will audit 3 reside with new orders for PRN	1115	
	11/01/21.	the last standard survey of			medications per week for 3 months to		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			00/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	following: On 08/04/22 at 08:15 LPN #1 (an agency now (PO) medications into water (a thin liquid) in #7. At 8:25 AM, the surverint Resident #7's roomersident the medication resident took a small plastic cup but did now The resident then altered liquids (coffee and orabreakfast tray but did medications. As the resident the medications and the encouraged the resident the medications, the statement of the medication administration of the them the medication administration and the statement of the thresident's breakfast tray but the medication administration and the statement of the thresident's water that we LPN #2 also thickene orange juice on the bit LPN #2 gave the resident to swallow resident coughed as the statement of the sta	AM, the surveyor observed urse) dispense seven oral a medicine cup and pour to a plastic cup for Resident and the cup, and the resident put all so into their mouth. The sip of the water from the tawallow the medications. The servated taking sips of thin ange juice) from their not swallow the esident's mouth was full of the hin liquids, LPN #1 and the resident refused. The same of the water from the sident's mouth was full of the hin liquids, LPN #1 and the resident refused. The same of the water from the sesion the same of the water from the sesion to either swallow or spit that the resident refused.	F 7	ensure that the 14 day cutoff medications is fresults of these audits will be the QAPI committee monthly months.	ollowed. The reported to	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С	
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	At 8:57 AM, Resident medications and lique. According to the Adrivate was admitted with disease and limited. A review of the Quar (MDS), an assessment of care Resident #7 had a B Status score of the received a NJSA 47:1A. Review of the Care Fincluded a for NJSA 47:1A. Review of the Physical included a for NJSA 47:1A. Review of the August aforementioned diet nurses to sign their inorder. Review of the Diet Review of the Di	th #7 swallowed the hids held in their mouth. mission Record, Resident #7 agnoses that included, but 8435-2.1 and Exec Order 25, 4, b. 1 Iterly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the end tool used tool used tool used to facilitate the end tool used tool used to facilitate the end tool used t	F	760				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Review of the Nutritic included, "I altered diet with swallowing] and toler. Review of the Speech Language Pathology Treatment, dated of included of included include	Chopped Texture, and Total T's Breakfast Meal Ticket, ded The Progress Note, dated Resident is on mechanically for MAGE CASE TOTAL In Therapy SLP (Speech Devaluation & Plan of Security, included a diagnosis aution of MAGE CASE TOTAL In Therapy Discharge Therapy Discharge Therapy Discharge Therapy Discharge	F	760	DETIGENOTY		
	at 10:31 AM, LPN #1	vith the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated that nurses are made d consistencies from the s chart. LPN #1					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	03/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 760	During an interview at 10:36 AM, Regist (RN/UM) #1 stated to resident has an order consistency because the MAR. RN/UM #1 should have checke and used the thicker medication cart to the during the medication the medication cart to the during an interview at 11:58 AM, the AD are provided a "Well upon working in the to complete a medication Administ The policy revealed, medications prior to includes; (a) the reverse Review of the Medications prior to includes; (a) the reverse Review of the Medication and interview at 2:40 PM, when the ST makes altered diet, the ST Physician Order Sheresponsible for transparence of the Medication of the ST makes altered for transparence of the ST makes alt	Resident #7 should have vent the risk of aspiration. with the surveyor on 08/04/22 ered Nurse/Unit Manager hat nurses should know if a er for an altered liquid er the diet order is included on further stated that LPN #1 dd the MAR for the diet order ning powder located in the icken Resident #7's liquids in administration pass due to . with the surveyor on 08/04/22 ON stated that agency staff come to Orientation" packet facility and are also required ation pass test. come to Orientation" packet lated ""The nurse is to prepare medication pass. Preparation lew of orders" eation Pass test completed by attended a trace of the complete of the c	F 760			

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1 00/20/202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	"not safe." During a follow-up in 08/04/22 at 3:41 PM, medication administr if the resident require consistency and thick diet order written in the stated that providing liquid consistency is aspiration. On 08/04/22 at 3:56 were notified that LP physician's order for MAR during the mediconstituted as an LJ is residents on a physician consistency diet at risideath. An acceptable Remodo8/05/22 and verified Review of the facility policy, reviewed 05/2 appropriate medication. Review of the facility reviewed 05/2022, in thickened liquids to rephysician." Review of the facility policy reviewed 05/2 diets will be provided appropriate form and	terview with the surveyor on the ADON stated that during ation, the nurse should know as an altered liquid ken the liquids based on the he MAR. The ADON further residents with the correct essential due to the risk of PM, the LNHA and ADON N #1's failure to follow a NTL, as documented on the ication administration pass, situation that placed cian's ordered altered liquid sk for choking, aspiration, or wal Plan was received on by the survey team. 's Medication Administration 2022, included, "Follow on administration guidelines." 's Thickened Liquids policy, cluded, "Facilities will serve esidents as ordered by the 's Therapeutic Diet Orders 2022 included, "Therapeutic	F 76				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _		_	C 08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 0803		OS/ES/EVEE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
F 760	Continued From pagassessed by the inte	rdisciplinary team to support	F7	760				
	determined that the f PRN (as needed) 14-day period. This cidentified for 1 of 8 re	review (Resident #114) and						
		nission Record, the resident facility with diagnoses that limited to						
	NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and E	tian's Order Form, dated that tain a duration of the surveyor observed that						
	Administration Recor Resident #114 receiv medication on MAG 8:4	Medication (MAR) reflected that we the as needed (MER) and Exec Order 26, 4, b. 1.						
	Review of the Resident #114 receive medication on	MAR reflected that red the as needed						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	T PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0.10.10.1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	at 10:41 AM, LPN # medical should be initially on reevaluated by the pstated that if the res medication regularly resident, she would physician would charorder. During an interview at 10:43 AM, the LP medical initially for 14 days a physician. When the the physician either discontinued the ordinate of the physician interview at 9:45 AM, the ADC LNHA, stated that a medical days, reviewed by the renewed or discontinued the physician must with the physician must with the physician must with the physician must with the physician to see if resident. Review of the facility Use policy, revised in that "The need to copsychotropic medical requires that the prairies."	with the surveyor on 08/08/22 3 stated that if there was a ation ordered PRN, then it dered for 14 days and then obysician. LPN #3 further ident was receiving the PRN and it was helping the call the physician to see if the nge the order to a standing with the surveyor on 08/08/22 N/UM stated that a ation should be ordered and then reevaluated by the medication was evaluated, wrote a new prescription or der. with the surveyor on 08/10/22 DN, in the presence of the new prescription for a PRN ation should be ordered for 14 the physician, and then nued. The ADON stated that write a rationale as to why medication and include a control of the	F	760		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315280	B. WING				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page the PRN order will be	e 113 indicated in the order."	F	760			
F 808 SS=K	CFR(s): 483.60(e)(1)(§483.60(e) Therapeur	scribed by Physician (2) tic Diets	F	808			10/29/22
	delegate to a register task of prescribing and therapeutic diet, to the law. This REQUIREMENT by: An Immediate Jeopa F808 during the recer on 08/29/22. Based on observation and review of pertined determined the facility residents at risk for as such as food or drink received the appropri consistency diet. This deficient practice residents (Resident # altered liquid consisted On 08/04/22 during the #1 observed Residen his/her breakfast tray	tending physician. Itending physician may ed or licensed dietitian the resident's diet, including a e extent allowed by State Is not met as evidenced rdy (IJ) was identified for tification survey conducted In, interview, record review, at facility documents, it was a failed to ensure that espiration (when material enters the respiratory tract) at altered liquid Item was identified for 2 of 9 Item and #99) reviewed for			1. Resident #7 assessed by Nurse Practitioner, and received order for diagnostic work up, speech therapy evaluation which was carried out on 8/4/22, Registered Dietitian assessmer and ongoing vital signs monitoring. Resident care plan was also reviewed Unit Manager and interventions remain appropriate. Resident #99 was assessed by Registered Nurse and Respiratory Therapist, and received order for diagnostic work up, speech therapy evaluation was ordered on 8/4/22, Registered Dietitian assessment, and ongoing vital signs monitoring. Resider care plans were also reviewed by Unit Managers and interventions remained appropriate. LPN#1 was immediately educated about following physician's orders for med pass, meals, and liquid	by ied ed	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(c	
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CII VED III	TALTUCADE CENTED			1	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE	
F 808	Continued From page	e 114	F	808				
	NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and Exec Order 26	^{.4.b.1.}) and appropriately			consistencies. Agency was notified abo	out		
	thicken the liquids pri	ior to providing the resident			the medication error. An individual			
	with the breakfast tra				in-service was completed with admission	ons		
		,			director to ensure that any future food			
	On 08/04/22 during t	he lunch meal, Surveyor #2			fluids offered to a resident are offered i			
	_	99 drink a thin liquid from			the presence of a nurse to ensure that	the		
		he facility staff did not follow			proper liquid consistency is provided. A			
	-	e meal ticket for NTL and			orders for thickened liquid consistencie			
		the liquid prior to providing		will be placed on the medication				
	the resident with the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			administration record. No food trays wi	II		
		•			be served to the residents until meal tid	ket		
	This posed a serious	ed a serious and immediate threat for has been checked and if necessary,						
	residents on an altere	ed liquid consistency diet			liquids will be thickened prior to serving	J.		
	who are at risk for as	piration. The Immediate			Meal ticket will be checked by licensed			
	Jeopardy (IJ) began	on 08/04/22 at 8:25 AM and			nurse. All temporary nurses will receive	e a		
	continued until 08/05	/22.			policy and information packet regarding)		
					following physician orders, and safely			
	The Licensed Nursin	g Home Administrator and			administering altered liquid consistenci	es.		
	Assistant Director of	Nursing (ADON) were			Policy packet contains therapeutic diet	3,		
	notified of the IJ on 0	8/04/22 at 3:56 PM. The			thickened liquids, physician's orders,			
		sure the appropriate liquid			medication administration, 24-hour cha			
	consistency diet was	provided during meals			check and resident information census	•		
	placed residents at ri	sk for choking, aspiration, or			2. Any resident with an order for an			
	death.				altered liquid consistency is at risk for t	he		
					same deficient practice. An audit was			
	-	al plan was received on			conducted of all residents with current			
	08/05/22 and verified	by the survey team.			orders for an altered liquid consistency	to		
					ensure proper thickening prior to meal			
	-	e was evidenced by the			intake was conducted.			
	following:				Facility reviewed the policy for			
					therapeutic diets, thickened liquids,			
	1.) On 08/04/22 at 8:				physician's orders, and medication			
		ed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1			administration. Additionally, all nurses			
		om during the medication			were re-educated on the 24-hour chart			
		The LPN handed the			check policy and resident information			
		cup and the resident put all of			census policy. All temporary nurses at	the		
		into his/her mouth. The			start of their first shift, will receive			
		small sip of the water from a			education regarding all above policies.			
	plastic cup provided	by the LPN, but did not			individual in-service was completed wit	h		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C 08/29/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	00/29/2022	
				14	17 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CI	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 808	Continued From pag		F 8	808				
	alternated taking sip orange juice) from hot swallow the med mouth was full of the LPN #1 encouraged or spit out the medic refused. At 8:45 AM, LPN #1 hallway into Residen medication administ grabbed one of the resident's breakfast resident's water that LPN #2 also thicken orange juice on the LPN #2 gave the resident to swall resident was holding in his/her mouth, he maintaining to keep At 8:57 AM, Residen medications and liquid At 9:06 AM, Surveyor cough while his/her him/her. According to the Additional swall resident was holding in his/her mouth, he maintaining to keep at 8:57 AM, Residen medications and liquid the first part of the Additional resident was holding in his/her mouth, he maintaining to keep at 8:57 AM, Residen medications and liquid the first part of the Additional resident was holding in his/her mouth, he maintaining to keep at 8:57 AM, Residen medications and liquid the first part of the first pa	his/her mouth closed.			admissions director to ensure that any future food or fluids offered to a reside are offered in the presence of a nurse ensure that the proper liquid consister is provided. Department heads will be re-educated that non clinical staff shown of deliver meal trays to residents. For Service Staff were re-educated about thickening non-prethickened liquids provided to them leaving the kitchen. 4. Director of Nursing or Designee we observe the meal service of 5 resident per week for 90 days to ensure that the with orders for thickened liquid consistency have received the appropuliquid consistency. The results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	ent to ncy uld od ior vill ts ose		
		erly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 8/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		012312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 808	management of car Resident #7 had a I Status score of resident's NAC 8:43E Further review of th received a 'NJSA 47:1 Review of the Care included a focus of, Review of the Phys for NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable p "" Review of the Diet I "" Review of the Diet I "" Review of Resident dated "" Review of Resident dated "" Review of the Nutrit included, altered diet with swallowing] and tole Review of the Spee	e, dated which indicated that the which indicated that the which indicated that the which indicated that the which indicated the resident A-1 reasonable privacy expects ion Plan, initiated who is seen or	F	308			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		IDENT FIGATION NUMBER.		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING_			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		06/29/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION TE ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 808	[patient] was educate increasing efficiency minimize recommendations for During an interview wat 9:00 AM, LPN #2 segular nurse for Resthat during meals, the Assistants (CNA) pastrays for residents. Let meal trays were sent liquids and for Reside thicken the liquids on room otherwise the result of the LPN then verified that #7's room, she had to resident's breakfast to should have called the on the tray prior to give breakfast. LPN #2 furing or to the cause the resident precautions. During an interview wat 9:59 AM, the Direct (DNS) stated that the responsible for provide each beverage on the nursing staff are responsible for provide and provide a	in Therapy Discharge in Therapy Discharge in the don importance of of swallow (initiation) to output in the surveyor on 08/04/22 tated that she was the ident #7. She further stated in the Certified Nursing is out and set up the meal in the kitchen with thin in the thicken the kitchen with thin in the tray outside of the is ident will get upset. The it when she entered Resident in thicken the liquids on the in the tray and stated that the CNA in the nurse to thicken the liquids in the resident his/her in the stated that it was in the resident #7's liquids in the surveyor on 08/04/22 in the surveyor on 08/04/22	F	308			
	•	rith the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated that CNAs are ng out the meal trays,					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	checking the meal tick thickening liquids on stated that CNAs know thickened liquids becomicket and the meal trackets. The CNA full important to thicken liss wallowing issues. During an interview wat 10:23 AM, CNA #2 responsible for passing checking the meal tick thickening liquids on stated that CNAs know thickened liquids becomicket and the meal trackets from the kitch it is important to thick resident from aspiration. During an interview wat 10:31 AM, LPN #1 can pass out the mean responsible for thicket tray. LPN #1 further should have received aspiration. During an interview wat 10:36 AM, Registet (RN/UM) #1 stated the out meal trays and chaccuracy, but that the thickening the liquids #1 further stated that thickened the liquids	kets for accuracy, and the meal tray. CNA #1 also w if the resident requires ause it is written on the meal ay comes with thickening orther stated that it is iquids if the resident has with the surveyor on 08/04/22 estated that CNAs are ng out the meal trays, kets for accuracy, and the meal tray. CNA #2 also w if the resident requires ause it is written on the meal ay comes with thickening nen. The CNA further stated en liquids to prevent the	F	308			

PRINTED: 02/22/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315280 B. WING 08/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 808 Continued From page 119 F 808 During an interview with the surveyor on 08/04/22 at 2:40 PM, Speech Therapist (ST) #1 stated that when the ST makes a recommendation for an altered diet, the ST will handwrite the order on the Physician Order Sheet and the nurse is responsible for transcribing the order. The ST also stated giving thin liquids to Resident #7, who is ordered NTL, would be contraindicated and "not safe." 2.) According to the Admission Record, Resident #99 was admitted with diagnoses that included, but were not limited to, Review of the Admission MDS, dated reflected that Resident #99 was and NJSA 47:1A-1 re Review of the Care Plan (CP), initiated included a focus of, NJSA 47 1 The CP included an intervention, , tO, dated Review of the SLP Evaluation & Plan of Treatment (Speech therapy (ST) evaluation), dated included a diagnosis of and indicated the reason for referral was exacerbation of decreased) function, decreased functional

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I7 BRACE ROAD IERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	intake and increased others. The ST evalurecommendations for intake, mechanical so intake, mechanical so order, dated treatment for ground texture meals, and texture meals of the Diet Results of the lunch meal service observed a facility staroom with a meal tray lunch meal tray on the room and walked dow then entered Resident the resident in bed with eating his/her meal. The resident as he/she to drank from a disposa Resident #99 then play plate after drinking frowhich time, Surveyor #99's cup contained of Surveyor #2 further opacket of instant thick unopened packet of instructions on the mean instruction instructions on the mean instruction in the mean instruction i	aghing/choking during oral need for assistance from lation included close supervision for oral off/ground textures, and lated compared to the feeding assistance with all precautions. The feeding assistance with all precautions and the feeding assistance with all precautions. The feeding assistance with all precautions and the feeding assistance with all precautions. The feeding assistance with all precautions and the feeding assistance with all	F	808			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			l	0
	201/1252 02 01/221/52	313230	5		TREET ADDRESS SITV STATE TID SORE	08/	29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	liquids prior to providi lunch tray. Review of Resident # (meal ticket), dated documented and high Coffee." On 08/04/22 at 12:33 Resident #99's room assist the resident wit #6 immediately grabb coffee packet from the thickened the water in interviewed, CNA #6 disposable cup was winstant coffee. CNA #99 required NTL and cup should have been thickened coffee prior CNA #6 added that R been given thin liquid 08/04/22 at 12:41 PM the facility staff who seen tray. The facility the Admissions Direct regularly passed trays stated she looks at the compare it to the tray that you would open the mix it with the approp stated the liquid const the meal ticket and the meal tray was responsible to the resident was	py's Lunch Meal Ticket gy's Skim Milk, gy's Ski	F	808			

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE	00/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA	
F 808	would follow up the rabout her setting up tray, the AD stated sizesident and that she CNA. The AD did not she did not thicken the remove the resident's room. During an interview on 8/04/22 at 3:41 PM and nurses were resident that the for checking the mean trays, but that the for checking the mean tray. The Ashould not provide a a resident who is on diet due to the risk of During an interview of at 8:58 AM, the ADO hired and completed Orientation education passing trays was not packet and that the Apassing trays on the Review of the facility with reviewed date on "Facilities will serve that as ordered by the photography in the Diekitchen."	nsure of the consistency and nursing staff. When question Resident #99's lunch meal he was not familiar with the exited the room to get the of provide an explanation why he resident's coffee or stray before leaving the with Surveyor #1 and #2 on the ADON stated that CNAs ponsible for passing out the he nurse were responsible all ticket for accuracy and thickening packets are on aDON further stated that staff meal tray with thin liquids to an altered liquid consistency fraspiration. With Surveyor #2 on 08/05/22 IN stated the AD was recently the New Employee he. The ADON added that of part of the education AD should not have been units. I's Thickened Liquids policy, fro 05/2022, included, thickened liquids to residents	F	308		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '				SURVEY PLETED
						С	
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	"Therapeutic diets will the appropriate form a nutritive content as prand/or assessed by the support the treatment Review of the facility's reviewed date of 05/2 all residents on thickene	date of 05/2022, included, I be provided to residents in and/or the appropriate rescribed by the physician re interdisciplinary team to and plan of care." s Meal Services policy, with 022, included, "A record of	F	808			
F 812 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)(2)(3)(4)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) y requirements. re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, es. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. s not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and nce with professional	F	812			10/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280 B. WING			C 08/29/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	00/23/2022
OILVLIXIII	LALITIOANE OLIVIEN			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other documentation, facility failed to A) halfoods and maintain successive that facility state control measures dur 4 units, the was evidenced by the A) On 08/02/22 from surveyor, accompanion Nutrition Services (Defollowing in the kitches).	n, interview, and review of it was determined that the ndle potentially hazardous anitation in a safe and he facility also failed to B) aff used appropriate infection ing meal observation on 1 of Jnit. This deficient practice e following: 9:10 to 10:16 AM, the ed by the Director of ONS), observed the en:	F8	1.The female kitchen staff (without a hairnet) received counseling immediately by Nutritional Services regard hairnet when entering the kand PM cooks received indicounseling by the Director Services regarding temper who was feeding resident was given individual counseling temper who was feeding resident was given individual counseling temper who was feeding resident was given individual counseling temper who was feeding resident. The all procedures during meal se assisting a resident. The all pans on the 4-tier wire rackexposed to the air were im thrown away. Dented cans	member d individual the Director o ing donning a kitchen. The A dividual of Food ature logs. CN with his hands seling by the es regarding hing rvice while luminum half k that were mediately	M IA
	Upon seeing the survicemale staff member hairnet and surgical richard whether she was requinithe kitchen and hairnet white in answer the surveyor. DONS revealed, "It is don a hairnet while in 2. On a middle shelf of for storage outside the observed an open boom the aluminum half paplastic bag and were 3. A multi-tiered can incontained a can of sy had a significant dental	of a 4-tiered wire rack used e dietary office, the surveyor x of aluminum half pans. ans were removed from their		expired/undated food in the pantries were immediately Temperature logs on the wand walk-in refrigerator are recorded twice a day. 2. All residents have the positive affected by this deficient proceeding. Dietary Staff were in ser hairnet, beard guard and marelates to the dietary staff. Management in-serviced in proper dining procedures in correct technique for assist with eating during meal set kitchen implemented daily rounds which will be conducted by the FSD or demonitor the labeling and da products in the department cooks are responsible to clean	discarded. ralk-in freezer being otential to be ractice. viced on the nask usage as Nursing tursing staff on ncluding the ting a resident rvice. The department ucted and usignee to ating of t along with	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	on the seams. The Dohave dropped that who fa multi-tiered wire package of powdered wrapped in clear plass no dates. The DONS use by date." 4. A Refrigerator/Free on the outside wall of to the door. The Refrigerature Log was confirmed to the surv log was for July of 20 2022 had not been in completed for the dat during the AM or PM. DONS stated that the responsible for record kitchen. The DONS so logs should be compland PM. The DONS log had not been initiation for August 22 and the temperatures in the AB /2/22. 5. On the middle rack rack in the walk-in frestyle cake in a clear promits original container and of a cardboard box. Tupper shelf on the op Lemon Meringue pie original container and box. The pie had not 6. The Refrigerator Telegrator Telegra	ONS stated, "They must hole case." On a middle rack rack, a previously opened I vanilla pudding mix was tic wrap. The package had a stated, "That should have a stated, "The DONS eyor that the temperature 22 and a new log for August itiated. The log was not es of July 30th and July 31st. Upon further interview the AM and PM cooks were sing temperatures in the tated, "The temperature eted twice daily in the AM agreed that a temperature are were no recorded. M and PM for 8/1 and and PM for 8/1 and a for a multi-tiered storage ezer, a frozen Angel Food clastic bag was removed inner and was placed on top the bag had no dates. On an posite side of the freezer a was removed from its I was placed on a cardboard	F	312	refrigerators and freezer at the end of their shift for any improper labeling and dating. 4. The Director of Nutritional Services with monitor daily for 30 days all temperature logs for the walk-in freezer and walk-in refrigerator. Director of Nutritional Services will inspect all cans in the kitch for dents. All cans found defective will be stored in a separate area, discarded, or returned. The Unit Managers will obser meal service 3x weekly to ensure that residents are assisted according to the policy and procedure for 30 days, and thereafter weekly for 60 days. Unit Managers will audit pantries 2x weekly 30 days and once weekly thereafter for days to ensure all items are properly labeled and dated. The results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months. The Director of Nutritional Services or designee for the next 30 days will monithe refrigerators, freezers and food storage room for labeling and dating to ensure that staff is adhereing to standal pratices. After 30 days the Director of Nutritional Services will monitor these deficiency practices monthly and will report findings with an action plan to the QAPI committee.	will te then toe tr ve tor			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/29/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 812	that no refrigerator to for August 1st during interview the DONS should be completed refrigeration and the responsible for taking. 7. A multi-tiered whe walk-in refrigerator of vanilla puddings in sometimes. The puddings in sometimes. The puddings in sometimes. The pudding had no dates. A second storage cart contained individualized portion cakes were on indivictovered with clear plong over from last night's made too much. Even On 08/09/22 from 9:20 accompanied by the Nurse/Unit Manager following on the Country of the Countr	emperatures were recorded the AM and PM. On revealed that temperatures twice a day for all AM and PM cooks are go the temperatures. eled storage rack in the contained a sheet pan with 8 ingle serve portion dings had no dates. On a ne puddings 3 more puddings in single serve portion cups and wheeled multi-tiered at 2 half pans with as of angel food cake. The dual Styrofoam plates astic wrap and had no dates. NS stated, "They were left dinner. They must have rything should have a date." 26 to 9:42 AM, the surveyor, Unit Clerk and Registered (RN/UM #2) observed the rt 1 unit pantry: addividual piece of frozen pie was covered with plastic in addition, (2) clear plastic in addition, (2) clear plastic in addition, (2) clear plastic in addition, (3) pickle no name or dates. When 2 revealed, "The 11-7	F 81:				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			08/29/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	On 08/09/22 from 9:4 accompanied by the Manager (RN/UM#1) the Court 2 Unit Pant 1. On a middle shelf is sub style sandwich w paper had no name of the RN/UM#1 stated, dated. I check it every check every shift. The refrigerator door." On 08/18/22 from 11: surveyor, accompanie the following in the kit female staff member that extended signific staff was also observed the female kitchen door and enter held open. The staff the net from the wall mouthe hair net on their hand bun. On interview hair net on, but I wen from break and I'm pusurveyor questioned to enter the kitchen wall mouther the kitchen wall mouther the kitchen wall mouther the kitchen wall wen from break and I'm pusurveyor questioned to enter the kitchen wall mouther the kitchen wal	and dated, consistent with our will be thrown away." 5 to 9:52 AM, the surveyor, Registered Nurse/Unit observed the following on ry: In the pantry refrigerator a rapped in [name of store] or date. When interviewed "Everything should be ymorning and supervisors e policy is right on the 45 AM to 12:09 PM, the ed by the DONS observed tchen: Then the surveyor observed a with their hair in a bun style antly above her head. The ed with a head band around rea and the lower a of hair. The female staff uring a hair net. The surveyor staff member open the er the hallway with the door then proceeded to get a hair unted hair net bin and place lead to fully cover their hair of the staff stated, " I had a to on break. I just returned utting one on now. The the staff if you are supposed without a hairnet. The female to the surveyor's question	F	12				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONS		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034		0/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	ge 128	F	312				
	meal on the Certified Nursing As 1:1 assist with the lice CNA #8 was not obtained and observed to was not observed to was observed to picting from Resident #93's off with his bare har from the bread, CNA off a small piece of place the piece of be mouth. Resident #9 of bread. CNA #11 vsurveyor on 08/09/2 standing next to the feeding Resident #8 surveyor asked CNA staff to handle foods service. CNA #11 reshandle resident food infection control issurveyor then intervent provided the following food should not be shouldn't handle the because it's an inferfacility provided doc CNA #8 received or included "Infection CNA #8 received or included "Infection Guillous GNA #8 if he had receive hygiene or proper for #8 stated, "I have not be stated."	o assisting Resident #93 and be wearing gloves. CNA #8 and a place of white bread and plate and tear the crust A #8 then proceeded to tear bread with his bare hands and read into Resident #93's 3 proceeded to eat the piece was interviewed by the 22 at 1:33 PM, as she was surveyor when CNA #8 was 33 with bare hands. The A #11 if it was appropriate for swith bare hands during meal esponded, " No you should not do with your bare hands. It's an u.e. It's disgusting." The riewed CNA #8. CNA #8 and response when asked why handled with bare hands, "I be food with my bare hands ction control issue." The sumentation that revealed that itentation on 05/24/22, which Control-Hand Washing						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315280		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From pag	e 129	F 8	12			
	My agency has provi in-servicing in the pa orientation when I sta	st. I did go through					
	titled UNIFORM POL	ed an undated facility policy ICY. The following was eading PROCEDURE:					
	"Hair nets are worn a from front to back."	and completely cover the hair					
	The surveyor reviewed the facility policy titled DATING AND LABELING POLICY, with rev(revision).1-24-2017. The following was revealed under the heading POLICY:						
		safety by maintaining proper Il goods and ready to eat					
	The following was re PROCEDURE:	vealed under the heading					
	labeling and damage 2. Label products in a package was opened 4. Ready to eat foods hour use by date and 5. Label all goods with of product. 6. Use printed address legible writing to date 10. Discard all foods	storage with date the d. s must be dated with a 72 d discarded when expired. th date received and identity and label or Black marker with a and label products. that expire immediately.					
		ed an undated facility policy ze unsafe cans. The policy g:					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315280		(X2) MULT I	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING		,	C 8/29/2022		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	1. On the side and to edges 3. That break break the inner body any leaks or pin hole. The surveyor review titled Policy- Food be sources. The following Procedure: 2. Foods or beverage will be labeled with the current date the facility for storage facility pantries, refriresident's personal rapplicable. a. Foods that do not stored in the resident Food or beverage in past the manufacture discarded by staff.	that have severe dents: op seams 2. With sharp any seal in the can 4. That wall lining 5. Which contain es. ed an undated facility policy rought in from outside ng was revealed under the es brought in from outside he resident's name and dated the item(s) was brought to e. eitems may be stored in gerators or freezers or	F8					
	or personal room ref accepted for storage Unlabeled/undated f immediately. 4. Staff will monitor in	in the unit's pantry refrigerator rigerator will be dated when and discards after 72 hours. Food found will be discarded resident's room, unit pantry, units for food and beverage						
	The surveyor review	ed the facility policy titled						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		0	C 8/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	57 E 07 E 07 E
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page		F 8	12		
		ood Temperature Policy, wing purpose was revealed:				
	used to hold potentia	ozen Food Storage will be ly hazardous foods since en food storage slows the isms."				
		realed under the Procedure Temperature heading:				
	hanging thermometer	mperature will be ahrenheit) or lower. Place in the warmest part of the mperature on unit at least				
	The following was rev Frozen Food Temper	vealed under the heading ature:				
	8. "Monitor and recor least twice per day."	d freezer temperatures at				
	Creating a Homelike	provided document titled Dining Experience, created realed under the heading				
	"Staff need to wash the served."	neir hands before meals are				
	"All food should be se	erved with proper utensils."				
F 814 SS=D	NJAC 18:39-17.2(g), Dispose Garbage and CFR(s): 483.60(i)(4)	, ,	F 8	14		10/22/22
	§483.60(i)(4)- Dispos	e of garbage and refuse				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER C(44) ID PREFIX TAG TAG Continued From page 132 properly. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide a sanitary environment for residents, staff, and the public by failing to have a cover over the opening of 1 of 1 garbage compactors and 1 of 1 recycling dumpster's. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 08/02/22 at approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor, accompanied by the Director of Foodservice (DOFS) observed the following in the designated facility bagged garbage contents were exposed. In addition, on the ground surrounding the compactor the following items were observed: empty 4-ounce portion control beverage cups, paper, a plastic beverage lid with a plastic straw inserted in the lide, an empty and contents and the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of appropriately and in the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in service difference of the proper containers.	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG			315280	315280 B. WING		l		
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG F 814	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	LUILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 814 Continued From page 132 properly. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide a sanitary environment for residents, staff, and the public by failing to have a cover over the opening of 1 of 1 garbage compactors and 1 of 1 recycling dumpster's. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 08/02/22 at approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor, accompanied by the Director of Foodservice (DOFS) observed the following in the designated facility garbage area: A green compactor style garbage container had its door open, and the facility bagged garbage contents were exposed. In addition, on the ground surrounding the compactor. An in-service was done by the Director of Housekeeping regarding proper disposal of garbage. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice when garbage is not disposed of properly. 3. An in-service was done by the Dietary Director with the dietary staff regarding the proper disposal of waste. The Housekeeping Director conducted an in-service with the housekeeping staff to ensure all waste was disposed of appropriately and in the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in-serviced the	011.755.11	- A TUO A DE OENTED			14	17 BRACE ROAD		
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) F 814 Continued From page 132 properly. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of other facility dieled to provide a sanitary environment for residents, staff, and the public by failing to have a cover over the opening of 1 of 1 garbage compactors and 1 of 1 recycling dumpster's. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 08/02/22 at approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor, accompanied by the Director of Foodservice (DOFS) observed the following in the designated facility garbage area: A green compactor style garbage container had its door open, and the facility bagged garbage contents were exposed. In addition, on the ground surrounding the compactor to The Appropriate DEFICIENCY) F 814 F 815 F 814 I .All areas surrounding the green compactor style garbage container were cleaned. The recycling dumpster was emptied of all items other than cardboard and disposed of in the compactor. An in-service was done by the Administrator with the Director of Food Services, Maintenance Director as well as the Director of Housekeeping regarding proper disposal of garbage. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice when garbage is not disposed of properly. 3. An in-service was done by the Director with the dietary staff regarding the proper disposal of waste. The Housekeeping Director conducted an in-service with the housekeeping staff to ensure all waste was disposed of appropriately and in the proper containers. The Maintenance Director in-serviced the	SILVER H	EALIHCARE CENTER			CI	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
properly. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide a sanitary environment for residents, staff, and the public by failing to have a cover over the opening of 1 of 1 garbage compactors and 1 of 1 recycling dumpster's. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 08/02/22 at approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor, accompanied by the Director of Foodservice (DOFS) observed the following in the designated facility garbage area: A green compactor style garbage container had its door open, and the facility bagged garbage contents were exposed. In addition, on the ground surrounding the green compactor style garbage is not observed: empty 4-ounce portion items were observed: empty 4-ounce portion control beverage cups, paper, a plastic beverage lid with a plastic straw inserted in the lid, an	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
empty 16-ounce Styrofoam beverage cup, plastic forks, plastic bags, and a used vinyl, disposable glove. The facility also had a recycling dumpster designated for cardboard, per the DOFS. The dumpster had 2 of 2 plastic lids opened and exposed bagged and un-bagged garbage, including a Styrofoam plate with what appeared to be lettuce on it and cardboard. Flies were observed on the garbage within the dumpster. When interviewed the DOFS stated, "Maintenance, housekeeping and dietary are responsible for the maintenance of the area." We share the dumpster/trash with the adjacent facility. maintenance staff regarding the proper disposal of facility waste. 4. The Food Service Director, Housekeeping Director and Maintenance Director will audit the area around the compactor daily for 4 weeks, and weekly thereafter for 90 days to ensure that the area is clean, and all garbage items are placed in the appropriate containers. The results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	F 814	properly. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio other facility documer that the facility failed environment for resid failing to have a cove garbage compactors dumpster's. This defic by the following: On 08/02/22 at approsurveyor, accompanie Foodservice (DOFS) the designated facility. A green compactor st its door open, and the contents were expose ground surrounding the items were observed: control beverage cuplid with a plastic straw empty 16-ounce Styreforks, plastic bags, ar glove. The facility also designated for cardbod dumpster had 2 of 2 pexposed bagged and including a Styrofoam be lettuce on it and coobserved on the garb When interviewed the "Maintenance, house responsible for the mishare the dumpster/tr	n, interview, and review of nation, it was determined to provide a sanitary ents, staff, and the public by rover the opening of 1 of 1 and 1 of 1 recycling cient practice was evidenced eximately 9:45 AM, the end by the Director of observed the following in garbage area: Tyle garbage container had a facility bagged garbage end. In addition, on the end compactor the following empty 4-ounce portion s, paper, a plastic beverage of inserted in the lid, an ofoam beverage cup, plastic and a used vinyl, disposable to had a recycling dumpster pard, per the DOFS. The colastic lids opened and un-bagged garbage, a plate with what appeared to ardboard. Flies were age within the dumpster. The poor of the area."	F8	314	compactor style garbage container wer cleaned. The recycling dumpster was emptied of all items other than cardboa and disposed of in the compactor. An in-service was done by the Administrat with the Director of Food Services, Maintenance Director as well as the Director of Housekeeping regarding proper disposal of garbage. 2.All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice when garbage is not disposed of properly. 3.An in-service was done by the Dietar Director with the dietary staff regarding the proper disposal of waste. The Housekeeping Director conducted an in-service with the housekeeping staff the ensure all waste was disposed of appropriately and in the proper contains. The Maintenance Director in-serviced the maintenance staff regarding the proper disposal of facility waste. 4. The Food Service Director, Housekeeping Director and Maintenan Director will audit the area around the compactor daily for 4 weeks, and week thereafter for 90 days to ensure that the area is clean, and all garbage items are placed in the appropriate containers. Tresults of these audits will be reported the QAPI committee monthly for 3	or y to ers. the ce kly e e he	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 08/29/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/29/2022
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLETION		
F 814	The surveyor reviewer Waste Disposal, Reviewer Waste Disposal Waste Waste Waste Disposal Waste Waste Disposal Waste Dispo	d the facility policy titled sed: 05/2022. The following ne heading POLICY:	F	814	
F 835 SS=K	Administration CFR(s): 483.70 §483.70 Administration A facility must be admenables it to use its refficiently to attain or practicable physical, refliciently for each restricted properties. This REQUIREMENT by: Reference F689K, 76 Based on observation medical records and reit was determined tha Nursing Home Adminensure that the facility were implemented to	ninistered in a manner that esources effectively and maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident. is not met as evidenced 60K, F808K, as, interviews, review of review of facility documents,	F	1. All three IJ's had removal plans submitted, accepted, and implemente professional development plan will be initiated for the administrator and will include but is not limited to, daily over by the VP of Operations, VP of Clinical Services, VP of Compliance. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.	rsight

* *	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		ΓPLE ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					(С
	315280	B. WING _			08/	29/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
delivery for Residents #7 arisk for aspiration, according prescribed diet order to incliquids, b.) perform medica according to professional and c.) maintain and provifor the residents by ensuril locked and secured. This posed a serious and safety and well-being of al receive thickened liquids from ingesting chemicals a ill or death. The failure of the LNHA to established and maintaine effective and efficient to opmanner to safely meet rescompliance with federal, serequirements as outlined in Description, resulted in an (IJ) that was identified on the Amendation of the Remat 2:00 PM. This deficient practice was following: A review of the facility's pervealed that the duties of included but not limited to:	and #99, who were at any to the physician's clude the physician's thickened ation administration standards of practice, ide a safe environment any chemicals were immediate threat to the litthe residents who from choking, aspirating and becoming seriously unit and becoming seriously the ensure the facility and systems that were perate the facility in a sident's needs in the Administrator Job and Immediate Jeopardy 08/08/22 at 2:19 PM ived on 08/10/22 at 8:48 verified the moval Plan on 08/10/22 as evidenced by the olicy titled option", undated, if the Administrator	F	835	3. The Licensed Administrator will rece education and support from VP of Operations, VP of Clinical Services, VF Compliance including but not limited to policy review, management processes, and regulation management. A weekly meeting will be held for 90 days to reviet topics covered and progress made. Stawere re-educated for F689 Free of Accident Hazards / Supervision / Devic F760 Significant Medication Errors, F80 Therapeutic Diet as Prescribed by Physician, and audits were put in place monitor compliance. 4. VP of Operations, VP of Clinical Services, VP of Compliance will comple a performance evaluation at the end of days to evaluate the performance of the Administrator and will determine if additional education is required. All Housekeeping closets will be audited of for 90 days by the Housekeeping Supervisor or designee for F689 to ensithat they are closed and locked. Direct of Nursing or Designee will monitor 3 m passes per week for 3 months for F760 ensure that all physician orders are beifollowed correctly. Director of Nursing or Designee will observe the meal service 5 residents per week for 90 days for F8 Therapeutic Diet as Prescribed by Physician, to ensure that those with orders for thickened liquid consistency have received the appropriate liquid consistency. The results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	ew aff es, 08 etc 90 e aily or ned or	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	and local regulations. b)Establish systems to and procedures. c)Follow facility Resided (a)Perform other related governing body Refer F760K On 08/04/22, the LNH facility followed a physic as doc Administration Recommedications. This desidentified for 1 of 3 nu Nurse #1) on 1 of 4 u medication administration administration Resident #7 while practical Nurse (LPN to Resident #7 while thin liquids. LPN #1 corder for NAG 5/45-221 and on the Medication Ad This posed a serious residents on a physic consistency diet. The began on 08/04/22 at 08/05/22. The Licensed Nursing	and procedures of the impliance with federal, state on enforce the facility policies dent Rights policies and duties as directed by the duties as directed by the duties as directed by the discian's order for the discian's ordered Practical nits (Court 2) during the discinned pass. The disciplification of the discipl	F	835			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT FICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			1	C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRE		1 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION :ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	were notified of the IL LPN #1's failure to fo NTL during the mediciplaced residents on a liquid consistency die aspiration (when mate enters the respiratory An acceptable remove 08/05/22 and verified This was cited at a lepractice was cited at 11/01/21. This deficient practice following: On 08/04/22 at 08:15 LPN #1 (an agency of PO) medications into water (a thin liquid) in #7. At 8:25 AM, the survinto Resident #7's rooresident the medication resident took a small plastic cup, but did not the medications. As the the medications and encouraged the resident the medications, with the medications, and the medications and the medications, and the medications, and the medications and th	J on 08/04/22 at 3:56 PM. Illow a physician's order for cation administration pass a physician's ordered altered et at risk for choking, terial such as food or drink y tract), or death. It was received on a by the survey team. It was the deficient the last standard survey of the was evidenced by the survey of the surveyor observed the by the by the surveyor observed the by the surveyor observed the by the by the surveyor observed the by the surveyor accompanied LPN #1 to a plastic cup for Resident the by t	F	335			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 8/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	hallway into Resident medication administra grabbed one of the thresident's breakfast thresident's water that the LPN #2 also thickened orange juice on the burn LPN #2 gave the resistance from the break the resident to swallow resident was holding in his/her mouth, he/s maintaining to keep human the control of the Administration	#7's room to assist with the ation. LPN #2 immediately ickening packets from the ray and thickened the was brought in by LPN #1. d the resident's coffee and reakfast tray. Afterwards, dent a pre-thickened health fast tray and encouraged w the medications. As the the medications and liquids the coughed while is/her mouth closed. #7 swallowed the ds in his/her mouth. ission Record, Resident #7 ignoses that included, but to 3445-221 and Exec Order 26, 4, 5, 1. In Minimum Data Set in tool used to facilitate the dated included that the dated included that the included that the included that the included that reasonable privacy expectation	F	835			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		I ' '		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			l	C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	ZJIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	chopped texture, Review of the Physical included a construction of the private aforementioned diet on urses to sign their in order. Review of the Diet Review of the Diet Review of the Speec Language Pathology Treatment, dated of Included the speec Language Pathology Treatment, dated of Included a recommendation for Review of the Speec Language Pathology Treatment, dated of Included a recommendation for Review of the Speec Summary, dated was educated on impefficiency of swallow	ian's Order Form, dated diet order, but did not require nitials to acknowledge the dequisition Form, dated e resident's diet was reasonable privacy expectation defended, "Description of Description of Des	F	835			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	33.20.2322
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	5.475
F 835	During an interview of at 9:00 AM, LPN #2 regular nurse for Rest that LPN #1 should heresident's NTL order also included on the importance of followin NTL was because the precautions. During an interview of at 10:31 AM, LPN #1 aware of altered liquing MAR or the resident acknowledged that Freceived NTL to previous at 10:36 AM, Register (RN/UM) #1 stated the resident has an order consistency because the MAR. RN/UM #1 should have checked and used the thicken medication cart to the during the medication the risk of aspiration. During an interview of at 11:58 AM, the ADO are provided a "Welcoupon working in the fit to complete a medication Review of the "Welcoupon dedication Administration Administration and the state of the "Welcoupon Administration Administration Administration Administration and the state of the "Welcoupon Administration Administration Administration Administration and the state of the "Welcoupon Administration Administration Administration and the state of the "Welcoupon Administration Administration Administration and the state of the "Welcoupon Administration Administration Administration and the state of the Administration and the state of th	with the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated that she was the sident #7. She further stated have been made aware of the during report, but that it is MAR. LPN #2 stated the ng a physician's order for the resident was on aspiration with the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated that nurses are made and consistencies from the stated that have rent the risk for aspiration. With the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated that nurses are made and consistencies from the stated that LPN #1 desident #7 should have rent the risk for aspiration. With the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated Nurse/Unit Manager hat nurses should know if a reform an altered liquid the diet order is included on a further stated that LPN #1 desident the diet order sing powder located in the licken Resident #7's liquids in administration pass due to with the surveyor on 08/04/22 DN stated that agency staff come to Orientation" packet facility and are also required atton pass test.	F	335		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	2312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	medications prior to medications prior to medications prior to me Preparation includes; Review of the Medicat LPN #1, dated liquid consistencies. During an interview wat 2:40 PM, Speech when the ST makes a altered diet, the ST well when the ST makes a state diet, the ST well when the ST makes a state diet, the ST well when the ST makes a stated diet, the ST well when the ST makes a stated diet, the ST well when the ST makes a stated diet order Sheer responsible for transcalso stated giving thir is ordered NTL, would not safe." During a follow-up into 08/04/22 at 3:41 PM, medication administratif the resident require consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated it is important to correct liquid consistency and thick diet order written in the stated diet order written i	nedication pass. (a) the review of orders" ation Pass test completed by did not include altered with the surveyor on 08/04/22 Therapist (ST) #1 stated that a recommendation for an will handwrite the order on the et and the nurse is cribing the order. The ST in liquids to Resident #7, who did be contraindicated and erview with the surveyor on the ADON stated that during ation, the nurse should know is an altered liquid ten the liquids based on the new MAR. The ADON further to provide residents with the ency due to the risk of PM, the LNHA and ADON in the cation administration pass, ituation that placed ian's ordered altered liquid isk for choking, aspiration, or wal Plan was received on	F	335				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING _			1	, 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Review of the facility reviewed 05/2022, in medication administr Review of the facility reviewed 05/2022, in thickened liquids to rephysician." Review of the facility policy, reviewed 05/2 diets will be provided appropriate form and content as prescribed assessed by the interestment and plant Refer F808K On 08/04/22, the LNI residents at risk for a such as food or drink received the approprice consistency diet. This deficient practice residents (Resident altered liquid consistency diet.)	's Med Administration policy, cluded, "Follow appropriate ation guidelines." 's Thickened Liquids policy, cluded, "Facilities will serve esidents as ordered by the 's Therapeutic Diet Orders 2022, included, "Therapeutic I to residents in the I/or the appropriate nutritive d by the physician and/or redisciplinary team to support an of care." HA failed to ensure that ispiration (when material a enters the respiratory tract) iate altered liquid e was identified for 2 of 9 \$7 and \$79 reviewed for	F	35	DEFICIENCY			
	follow the instruction: NAC 8438224 and Execorder 2 thicken the liquids pr with the breakfast tra On 08/04/22 during t	7. The facility staff did not son the meal ticket for and appropriately ior to providing the resident by. the lunch meal, Surveyor #2 99 drink a thin liquid from						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			' '	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5012912022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	his/her lunch tray. The instructions on the appropriately thicken the resident with the This posed a serious residents on an alterwho are at risk for as Jeopardy (IJ) began continued until 08/05 The Licensed Nursin Administrator(LNHA) Nursing (ADON) wer 08/04/22 at 3:56 PM. ensure the appropria provided during mean choking, aspiration, of An acceptable remov 08/05/22 and verified This deficient practice following: 1.) On 08/04/22 at 8: accompanied Licensinto Resident #7's roadministration pass. resident a medications resident then took as plastic cup provided swallow the medicati alternated taking sips orange juice) from hinot swallow the medicati mouth was full of the	the facility staff did not follow the meal ticket for NTL and the liquid prior to providing funch tray. and immediate threat for the liquid consistency diet piration. The Immediate on 08/04/22 at 8:25 AM and 1/22. If Home and Assistant Director of the notified of the IJ on the facility's failure to the liquid consistency diet was also placed residents at risk for or death. If all plan was received on the liquid by the survey team.	F 83	35		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	Ē		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	or spit out the medical refused. At 8:45 AM, LPN #1 challway into Resident medication administration grabbed one of the thresident's breakfast thresident's water that the LPN #2 also thickened orange juice on the boundary in the properties of th	called LPN #2 from the #7's room to assist with the ation. LPN #2 immediately ickening packets from the ray and thickened the was brought in by LPN #1. d the resident's coffee and reakfast tray. Afterwards, dent a pre-thickened health fast tray and encouraged w the medications. As the the medications and liquids whe coughed while is/her mouth closed. #7 swallowed the ds in his/her mouth. #1 observed Resident #7 reakfast tray was in front of ission Record, Resident #7 rgnoses that included, but to breakfast material color to a colo	F 8	35			

PRINTED: 02/22/2023 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315280 B. WING 08/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 835 Continued From page 144 F 835 NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation Review of the Care Plan, initiated 03/26/2013, included a focus of, 'NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expects Review of the Physician's Order Form, dated included a diet order, dated for 'NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation Review of the Diet Requisition Form, dated , included the resident's diet was changed to NJSA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation, and Review of Resident #7's Breakfast Meal Ticket, dated included, Review of the Nutrition Progress Note, dated included, "Resident is on mechanically and tolerates it." Review of the Speech Therapy SLP (Speech Language Pathology) Evaluation & Plan of Treatment, dated , included a , a precaution of diagnosis of , and a recommendation for Review of the Speech Therapy Discharge Summary, dated included, "Pt [patient] was educated on importance of increasing efficiency of swallow (initiation) to " and discharge

minimize

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ZIP CODE	OOILSILOLL	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	at 9:00 AM, LPN #2 regular nurse for Rethat during meals, the Assistants (CNA) patrays for residents. I meal trays were sen liquids and for Residenticken the liquids or room otherwise the report of LPN then verified the #7's room, she had the resident's breakfast should have called the on the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast. LPN #2 from the tray prior to go breakfast to the tray prior	with the surveyor on 08/04/22 stated that she was the sident #7. She further stated to e Certified Nursing as out and set up the meal LPN #2 explained that the trom the kitchen with thin tent #7, the nurse must to his/her tray outside of the resident will get upset. The fat when she entered Resident to thicken the liquids on the tray and stated that the CNA the nurse to thicken the liquids iving the resident his/her further stated that it was Resident #7's liquids to was on aspiration.	F	BEFIC 3335	IENCY)		
	During an interview of at 10:19 AM, CNA# responsible for pass checking the meal to thickening liquids on stated that CNAs know thickened liquids becaused the meal to the tricken and the meal to the state of the tricken and the state of the state of the tricken and the state of	with the surveyor on 08/04/22 1 stated that CNAs are ing out the meal trays, ckets for accuracy, and the meal tray. CNA #1 also ow if the resident requires cause it is written on the meal ray comes with thickening urther stated that it is					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING				/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	buring an interview of at 10:23 AM, CNA #2 responsible for pass checking the meal to thickening liquids on stated that CNAs knowledge ticket and the meal to packets from the kitch it is important to thick resident from aspirated to 10:31 AM, LPN #2 can pass out the me responsible for thick tray. LPN #1 further should have received aspiration. During an interview of at 10:36 AM, Register (RN/UM) #1 stated to out meal trays and concuracy, but that the thickening the liquids #1 further stated tha thickened the liquids	with the surveyor on 08/04/22 2 stated that CNAs are ing out the meal trays, ckets for accuracy, and the meal tray. CNA #2 also ow if the resident requires cause it is written on the meal ray comes with thickening then. The CNA further stated ken liquids to prevent the	F	335				
	at 2:40 PM, Speech when the ST makes	with the surveyor on 08/04/22 Therapist (ST) #1 stated that a recommendation for an will handwrite the order on the set and the nurse is						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		OGIZGIZGZZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	responsible for trans also stated giving thin is ordered NTL, woul "not safe."	cribing the order. The ST n liquids to Resident #7, who d be contraindicated and	F	335			
		sion MDS, dated					
	potential nutritional p for therapeutic diet, r thickened liquids, wit Alzheimer's. The CF dated TAS [no ad- carbohydrate-control TAGG STREAM ENGLOSIES OF TAGG AND TO Review of the SLP E	Inutritional problem or problem r/t [related to] need mechanically altered diet, which history of DM and provided an intervention, provide, serve diet as ded salt], CCD lled diet], ground texture, waluation & Plan of					
	dated ia and indica was NJAC 8:43E-2.1 and indicativity tolerance, colintake and increased others. The ST evaluation	herapy (ST) evaluation), included a diagnosis of ated the reason for referral included 26, 4, b, 1, in, decreased functional ughing/choking during oral ineed for assistance from uation included r close supervision for oral					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCT		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRACE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROAD LL, NJ 08034	1 00/	ZJIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	intake, mechanical so NTL. Review of the POF, dorder, dated treatment for ground texture ground	ated downgrade diet to feeding assistance with all precautions. equisition Form, dated included the resident's JAA 47:1A-1 reasonable privacy expectation and walked down the enter Resident #99's for the staff member set up neal tray on the overbed in and walked down the entered Resident rived the resident in bed with ated eating his/her meal. It the resident as he/she took and drank from a disposable #99 then placed the cup fiter drinking from it for a third Surveyor #2 observed an instant thickened coffee and of instant food thickener on	F	335			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313230		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		8/29/2022	
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTE	R		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC I	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Resident #99's roo assist the resident #6 immediately gracoffee packet from thickened the wate When interviewed in the disposable of instant coffee. CN #99 required disposable white of with the instant this to the resident. CN should not have to 08/04/22 at 12:41 the staff member of lunch meal tray. The AD stated she regular The AD stated she ticket and compan AD added that you packets and mix it The AD further stat documented on the person setting up for making sure the receiving the corresishe would remove the consistency are	in the disposable white cup. CNA #6 stated the thin liquid cup was water for the resident's law was water for the resident's law #6 further stated Resident and that the thin liquids in the cup should have been thickened ckened coffee prior to giving it law #6 added that Resident #99 been given thin liquids. PM, Surveyor #2 interviewed who set up Resident #99's The staff member identified hissions Director (AD) and thy passed trays on the units. It to the tray for accuracy. The unwould open the thickening with the appropriate liquids. It to the tray was responsible that the resident was enter consistency. The AD stated the tray if she was unsure of and would follow up the nursing	F	335	Y)		
	AD added that you packets and mix it The AD further state documented on the person setting up for making sure the receiving the correshe would remove the consistency are staff. When quest Resident #99's lur was not familiar we exited the room to	u would open the thickening with the appropriate liquids. Ited the liquid consistency was e meal ticket and that the the meal tray was responsible that the resident was ect consistency. The AD stated the tray if she was unsure of					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			1	C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	before leaving the rook 08/04/22 at 3:41 PM, and nurses were respected trays, but that the for checking the meal trays. The A should not provide a a resident who is one diet due to the risk of the diet diet diet diet diet diet diet die	with Surveyor #1 and #2 on the ADON stated that CNAs consible for passing out the ne nurse were responsible. I ticket for accuracy and hickening packets are on DON further stated that staff meal tray with thin liquids to an altered liquid consistency aspiration. With Surveyor #2 on 08/05/22 N stated the AD was recently the New Employee The ADON added that the part of the education D should not have been units. Shickened Liquids policy, fo5/2022, included, nickened liquids to residents visician," and, "For state thickened, such as disoup, the beverage will be arry staff prior to leaving the shickened, included, libe provided to residents in and/or the appropriate rescribed by the physician the interdisciplinary team to	F	335			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	00/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	reviewed date of 05/2 all residents' diet ord residents on thickens	2022, included, "A record of	F	335			
	· ·) rdy (IJ) was identified for rtification survey conducted					
	physical environment serious injury, harm of a janitor closet, which chemicals for use by department, was sect 1 of 4 units, the behavior unit that incresidents, placing all of chemicals or death was with resident ambulatory and resident self-propel the wheel the immediate area of time it was not secure deficient practice was This resulted in an IJ on 08/05/22 when the safeguard hazardous and independently must be janitor door was for the serious injury.	urely closed and latched on unit, which is a secured luded cognitively impaired residents at risk for ingestion in The census on the unit ents independently idents who were able to chair. No residents were in if the janitor closet at the ely closed and latched. This is evidenced by the following: situation that was identified a facility failed to securely inchemicals, from vulnerable obile residents by ensuring lush with the door casing into securely close and latch.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CON A. BUILDING A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING				C (20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER	1 0.0260		STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD RRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 08/	/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Administrator (LNHA of Nursing (ADON) w 08/05/22 at 3:13 PM. received on 08/5/22 at the implementation of 08/05/22. On 08/05/2 confirmed/verified, in Licensed Practical Nijanitor door self close. This was cited at a lepractice was cited at 11/01/21. On 08/05/22 at 10:08 the janitor closet on the surveyor went in was observed to have mechanism. The door struck the door jam of and would not secure was a keypad lock the open the door if the closet were liquid, one bottle of door bottles of floor chemical dispensing contained in separate there was an activity was a read but was closet door. There was in a resident room (recloset. At 10:15 AM, to the closet, and whom, the surveyor reconstruction of the surveyor reconstruction of the surveyor reconstruction.	and the Assistant Director vere notified of the IJ on A Removal Plan was and the survey team verified of the Removal Plan on 22 at 4:24 PM, two surveyors the presence of the urse Unit Manager, the es and locks. Evel K as the deficient the last standard survey of the last standard survey of an automatic closure or, when let to close by itself, on the latch side of the door, ely close and latch. There hat would require a code to door were securely closed time, the surveyor observed es ix bottles of hand wash ydrogen peroxide, one dorizer, four uncapped cals and one white bottle or. There was a wall mounted machine with chemicals e door type compartments.	F;	335			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	_ ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	J012912022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	was not supposed to say, I wasn't the last surveyor requested has been been been been been been been bee	be open. She went on to one to be out the door. The dK #1 get her supervisor. With the surveyor on 08/05/22 or Tech Supervisor (FTS) oset and, in the presence of led the door was not latched and it should not be low long it has been that the rectly, the FTS said he long the door has not shut entified the unlabeled white lobe bleach, and confirmed the les observed to be chemicals eping staff. The FTS said of locked or shut tightly, access to the chemicals. It does not should not fill equest form, it was verbal. Or has auto closure on it; but won't shut on its own without led closed. He said staff in the door to make sure it led, this was never addressed about the door not closing for reviewed the unit of the past 4 months and lentation to indicate tified of the janitor door not with the surveyor on 08/05/22 intenance staff said he has for six months. He said the	F8	35			
	at this time, the door the door being pushes should be pushing or closes. The FTS said and everyone knows correctly. The survey maintenance logbool there was no docume maintenance was no closing. During an interview wat 10:27 AM, the mai worked at the facility process for staff to re-	won't shut on its own without ed closed. He said staff in the door to make sure it I, this was never addressed about the door not closing or reviewed the unit of for the past 4 months and entation to indicate tified of the janitor door not with the surveyor on 08/05/22 intenance staff said he has					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		3612312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	During an interview at 10:27 AM, the man he had been at facility process for staff to reto use the log book on new phone app (app three weeks and received the phone. During a follow up in PM, the maintenance aware today that the worked on it a few ment and aware today that the phone worked on it a few ment and is kept locked with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in section 7. Ensure the and is kept locked with a training and interview with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in section 7. Ensure the and is kept locked with a training and interview with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in section 7. Ensure the and is kept locked with a training and interview with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in section 7. Ensure the and is kept locked with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in section 7. Ensure the and is kept locked with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in section 7. Ensure the and is kept locked with a creation date revised of 8/5/22, in the control of t	ge 154 e for the past three weeks and mitted via the phone with the surveyor on 08/05/22 intenance staff on duty said try for six months. He said the eport necessary repairs was fon the units) or to use the olication) started in the past quests can be submitted via terview on 08/05/22 at 1:05 the staff said he just became to janitor closet door on the large properly. He said we nonths ago and never got a for supervisor requested. In the presence of the survey to 03:09 PM, the LNHA said all did be kept closed and locked for accessing anything in the presence of the survey to 9:34 AM, the Director of ces (DEVS) said her ajanitor closets are to be kept closets for cleanliness and being the remaining the policy titled Janitors Closet of 9-12-14 and last date cluded under the procedure at the door closes properly then unsupervised. Any with the door should be	F	335			

STATEMENT OF CO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			l	29/ 2022	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	V.020		S 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> Uo7</u>	29/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
a th		e 155 enance or supervisor and ntil the door can be repaired.	F	835				
F 880 In SS=E C S T in in d c c d d d d s s p T a a a s p a c c a s p b b (in p in p t s t s t s t s t s t s t s t s t s t	nfection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(1)(483.80 Infection Corfee facility must established by the facility must established by the facility must end to more facility must end to more facility must end to more facility must established by the facility in the facility; the facility is a system of surveil to so the facility; the facility is the facility; the facility is the facility; the facility is the facility in the facility; the facility is the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility in the facility is the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility is the facility in t	atrol colish and maintain an and control program safe, sanitary and ent and to help prevent the smission of communicable as. brevention and control colish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at a ring elements: In for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following and ards; standards, policies, and orgram, which must include, lance designed to identify le diseases or can spread to other	F	880			10/22/22	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245000				(
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315280	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	29/2022	
	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including bu (A) The type and dura depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possibility circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit the (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in directions taken (S483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factorrective actions taken (S483.80(e)) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. S483.80(f) Annual reverse and update their This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other personnel	se or infections should be assistance of infections; should be used for a tot limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism to the isolation should be the pole for the resident under the solution of the isolation should be the pole for the resident under the solution should be the pole for the resident under the solution of the isolation should be the pole for the resident under the solution of the isolation should be the pole for the resident under the solution of the isolation of the isolation should be the pole for the resident under the solution of the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. The importance of the isolation of the is	F	880	Resident #263 had no negative outcome as a result of the deficient practice. Activities aide #1 received.			
	determined that the fa	acility failed to ensure staff sonal Protective Equipment a resident's room who were			practice. Activities aide #1 received re-education on facility PPE policy. 2. All residents on isolation have the			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(2	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/23/2022	
SII VED III	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER III	EALINGARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	TION
F 880	Continued From page	± 157	F 8	80			
	on Covid-19 Person U Precautions for one re	Jnder Investigation (PUI) esident.		potential to be affected by this de practice.	ficient		
	This was cited at a lepractice was cited at 11/01/21.	vel E as the deficient the last standard survey of		3. Rounds were done immediatel ensure all other staff were wearin PPE. Facility staff re-educated or use of PPE when entering isolatic rooms.	ng prope		
	Residents (Resident a Transmission Based l evidenced by the follo	Precautions and was owing:		4. Infection Preventionist or Desiç complete rounds 2x weekly for 4 ensure all staff entering isolation are using proper PPE, and weekl thereafter for 90 days. The results	weeks rooms y s of	to	
	08/02/22 at 8:45 AM, Nursing (ADON) state Investigation (PUI) ro full PPE which include and eye protection. T signage indicating the contained PPE outsid that time, PUI rooms newly admitted to the	oms required staff to wear ed N95 mask, gown, gloves, The PUI rooms would have e isolation and a bin that the the resident's room. At included residents that were		these audits will be reported to the committee monthly for 3 months.			
	08/02/22 at 10:30 AM signage for droplet procheck with nurse before wall outside Resident observed a 3-tier binderesident's room. At the interviewed the Regist (RN/UM#1) who state new admission from the Covid vaccinations are	of the Court 2 Unit on I, the surveyor observed ecautions and to "Stop and ore entering" attached to the # 363's door. The surveyor that contained Personal (PPE) located outside the at time the surveyor tered Nurse/Unit Manager and that Resident #363 was a the hospital who refused the and would be on Persons PUI/Droplet) precautions for					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		_		29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		, 00		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	On 08/02/22 at 10:40 an Activities Aide (AAroom wearing only a N-95 mask, gown, glarequired. The survey with Resident #363 a calendar to the reside Resident#363 room in the surveyor interview the isolation signage meant that the staff who before entering the resident was on it do and AA #1 stated, nurse". When asked she was to wear besident #30 No" and that "No one During an interview who was an and goggles before elementary who was on PUI prostaff needed to wear and goggles before elementary who was not vaccina stated that it was impered automatically because who was not vaccina stated that it was impered to patient. RN/UM#1 have worn the proper Droplet precaution room During an interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered to patient. RN/UM#1 have worn the proper Droplet precaution room During an interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered to patient. RN/UM#1 have worn the proper Droplet precaution room During an interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and on't transmit Covid to patient. RN/UM#1 have worn the proper Droplet precaution room During an interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and on't transmit Covid to patient. RN/UM#1 have worn the proper Droplet precaution room During an interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was impered and interview who was not vaccina stated that it was	AM, the surveyor observed (#1) enter Resident #363's surgical mask and not a coves or eye protection as or observed AA #1 talking and attaching an activity ent's wall. AA #1 then exited into the hallway. At that time wed AA #1 who stated that outside the resident's rooms would need to ask the nurse esident's room. When asked solation what would the staff "They need to ask the if there was any other PPE des the surgical mask upon 63's room, AA #3 stated "told me" with the surveyor on 08/02/22 /UM #1 stated that Resident ecautions which meant the a gown, gloves, N-95 mask intering the room. RN/UM staff needed to wear the entering the isolation room 63 was on PUI/Droplet he/she was new admission ted for Covid 19. RN/UM#1 iortant to wear the proper PUI/Droplet room so you or other droplets from patient confirmed that AA #1 should PPE when entering a PUI/	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	315280 B. WING				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	LJILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	required PPE for PUI N-95 mask, gloves ar The staff should know droplet precautions be the door indicating drastop and ask the nurs. There would also be outside the door of the stated that it was her would wear the approa PUI room. The ADD important to wear the to prevent the possible other residents and to A review of the facility. Plan" with reviewed dunder Cohorting for Coreadmitted asymptom up to date with all recovaccine doses and has SARS-COV-2 upon a should be placed on a using full PPE (gowns covers the front and sNIOSH-approved N99 higher-level respiration negative test upon accompany of the facility Prevention and Intervention and Int	rooms included a gown, and goggles or face shield. In that someone was on ecause of the signs outside oplet precautions and to be before entering the room. In that contained PPE is a PUI room. The ADON expectation that the staff oppriate PPE prior to entering DN further stated that it was proper PPE in a PUI room is espread of infection to also protect themselves. It's policy titled" Outbreak late of 05/2022, revealed coVID-19 that new or matic residents who are not commended COVID 19 ave a viral test negative for dmission or readmission quarantine and care for so, gloves, eye protection that sides of face, and for equivalent or rediscontinuous entities of the protection of the protecti	F	880			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	\ ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881 F 881 SS=E	Antibiotic Stewardshi CFR(s): 483.80(a) (a) (b) §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estate and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(3) An antithat includes antibiotic system to monitor and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews documents, it was defailed to conduct ongo Antibiotic Stewardshi This deficient practice following: During an interview wat 1:08 PM, the Region Preventionist (R/AIP) help the Assistant Direction this facility since the first time at this facility That was the only time today. She stated we she's supposed to collearning about the bull of the program	p Program prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: biotic stewardship program c use protocols and a tibiotic use. is not met as evidenced and review of facility termined that the facility bing review for their p Program. e was evidenced by the with the surveyor on 08/08/22 ponal/Acting Infection said her role was just to ector of Nursing(ADON) at ADON was by herself. Her y was on Tuesday 08/02/22. e she was here prior to didn't discuss how often me in as she was still ilding.	F 88 F 88	1	n e of s s	10/22/22
	from the nurse consu procedure for the fac- program (ASP) and to was responsible for the	AM, the surveyor requested Itant (NC) the policy and lity antibiotic stewardship o speak with the person who ne ASP. She stated that she is responsible for it but would				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B WING	B. WING		C	
		313200	D. WINO			08/	29/2022
	EALTHCARE CENTER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	O8/09/22 at 12:02 PM not responsible for the On 08/09/22 at 12:23 requested the policy a with the person who we from the Licensed Nu (LNHA). He stated the the ASP. The surveyor R/AIP stated she was ASP. The surveyor againformation. On 08/09/22 at 12:29 brought to the surveyor the surveyor asked the review the APS procestated he would check surveyor. At 1:18 PM, corporate personnel would find out who consurveyor. During an interview we at 10:30 AM, the Vice Services (VCS) stated unable to find anythin current company took She stated that the In resigned when the nemay have taken the restated a new Infectious pharmacy consultant stated that her team resigned what her team restated that her team resigned what her team restated that the restated that her team restated that her team restated that the team restated that	ith the survey team on and the R/AIP stated she was to a ASP for the facility. PM, the surveyor again and procedure and to speak was responsible for the ASP resing Home Administrator to the R/AIP was responsible for the the LNHA that the control of the LNHA that the control of the LNHA that the control of the LNHA was going to the LNHA who was going to se with the surveyor, and he was and get back to the control of the LNHA stated that were doing the APS and he wild review it with the control of Clinical did that they have been gon the ASP since the cover the facility in April. If fection Preventionist wo company took over and the cords with them. The VCS is Disease doctor and was hired. She further equested reports for	F	881			
		narmacy from the beginning vere in the process of					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	00/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPIDEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	the surveyor was ob and had been put to current company too there had not been a Performance Improvement of the nursing home's a services are maintain performance and constated that the ASP overuse of antibiotic could be detrimental effects, and for quality of Nursing a meeting with 08/11/22 at 01:52 PI presented to the LNI of Nursing (ADON.) aware that the ASP He stated that the In would be responsible unnecessary antibiod importance of the AS antibiotics were presented to the Infectious Disease of done. A review of the facility Stewardship Programunder the Policy sections.	e confirmed that the SP binder that was given to tained from the pharmacy gether by her team when the ok over. The VCS stated that a Quality Assurance and rement Plan (QAPI), (a right he process that will guide efforts in assuring care and ned at acceptable levels of intinually improved.) She also was important to avoid is in the elderly because it to them, to monitor side it to them, to monitor side it of interview during the for interview during the for interview during the HA and the Assistant Director The LNHA stated he was reviews were not being done. If ection Preventionist (IP) to for the ASP to prevent tic use. The ADON stated the SP was to monitor that the scribed as necessary, to treat take sure residents were end, was followed by an loctor and that education was ty's policy, "Antibiotic m" dated 8/20/21, revealed	F8	81			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245200				С	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315280	B. WING	S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	29/2022
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	promote the appropria includes monitoring to and management of a development of antibio 3) improve resident or leadership will consist Director, Director of Normal Consultant, lab representation of the consultant of	cility-wide Infection of Program. It is designed to ate use of antibiotics and of 1) promote prudent use antibiotics 2) reduce the otic resistant organisms and utcomes. Procedure:1) ASP at of the LNHA, Medical lursing, IP, pharmacy sentative and Infectious of The Infection Preventionist facility-wide antibiotic y, investigate, monitor, and ulab culture and sensitivity and to determine whether the arracker for indication or need and duration of the drug. 7) as, pharmacy and laboratory and at quarterly HOGs Quality antibiotic use and resistance at Qualifications/Role antibiotic use and resistance		881			10/22/22
		rimary professional training chnology, microbiology, er related field;					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	` ') DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	B. WING		1	C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	experience or certificate §483.80(b)(3) Work at facility; and §483.80(b)(4) Have of training in infection proceeding and assurance common the individual design one of the individuals must be a member of assessment and assurance common the committee on to the committee on the committe	lified by education, training, ation; It least part-time at the completed specialized revention and control. Dation on quality assessment littee. ated as the IP, or at least lift there is more than one IP, the facility's quality literance committee and report the IPCP on a regular basis. It is not met as evidenced record review, and review of mentation, it was acility failed to hire a Preventionist (IP) who time and had completed infection control and Was evidenced by the AM, an entrance lucted with the License	F	882	1.The facility hired an Infection Preventionist during survey and the IP started on August 22. 2.No residents were negatively affected this deficient practice. 3.All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The facility has hired an IP. 4.Administration will monitor the IP for days as per facility process for new hire	90		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280	B. WING _				29/2022	
		1	1417 BRACE R	ROAD	1 00/		
(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFI TAG	,			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
stated that the ADON tracking the vaccinating facility in the absence on 08/03/22 at 10:25 stated they used an I physician, who came guidance for the faciling Regional/Acting Infectives was present daily and the IP. On 08/08/22 at 1:08 If the R/AIP, who identif Director of Nursing (A She stated that her reassist the ADON "sin R/AIP stated her first 08/02/22, and today (day. She further stated didn't discuss with he supposed to come to she didn't come daily time she was schedu surveyor questioned stated she hasn't had training except for the Control and Preventic stated that she had no requirements for the Preventionist. The R/have any responsibility vaccination in the factorial control and a full-time.	was responsible for ons for employees in the e of the DON. AM, The LNHA and VCS infectious Disease (ID) onsite and provided ity. They further stated a stion Preventionist (R/AIP) in distriction distriction distriction of the DON as a covered for an accordance on the covered for the covered for the DON as a covered for the LNHA and the VCS are how often she was this facility but revealed that and wasn't sure the next led to come back. When the her about her role as IP, she any formal infection control as a covered for Disease for (CDC) training. She cot fulfilled any of the other role of Infection and pasted that she did not the tracking staff illity. PM, the ADON stated the IP until about April of 2022.	F	382				
	CONTIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFIC ENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page stated that the ADON tracking the vaccinatifacility in the absence of the facility in the absence of the facility in the facility and the IP. On 08/03/22 at 10:25 stated they used an I physician, who came guidance for the facilit Regional/Acting Infectives was present daily and the IP. On 08/08/22 at 1:08 for the R/AIP, who identifully be stated that her reassist the ADON "sine R/AIP stated her first 08/02/22, and today (day. She further stated didn't discuss with he supposed to come to she didn't come daily time she was schedu surveyor questioned stated she hasn't had training except for the Control and Preventions to the IP reventionist. The R/have any responsibility vaccination in the factor of Normal and IP but so of hiring an IP but so	TORRECTION TIDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315280 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 165 stated that the ADON was responsible for tracking the vaccinations for employees in the facility in the absence of the DON. On 08/03/22 at 10:25 AM, The LNHA and VCS stated they used an Infectious Disease (ID) physician, who came onsite and provided guidance for the facility. They further stated a Regional/Acting Infection Preventionist (R/AIP) was present daily and covered for the DON as	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 165 stated that the ADON was responsible for tracking the vaccinations for employees in the facility in the absence of the DON. On 08/03/22 at 10:25 AM, The LNHA and VCS stated they used an Infectious Disease (ID) physician, who came onsite and provided guidance for the facility. They further stated a Regional/Acting Infection Preventionist (R/AIP) was present daily and covered for the DON as the IP. On 08/08/22 at 1:08 PM, the surveyor interviewed the R/AIP, who identified herself as an Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) for another facility. She stated that her role at this facility was to assist the ADON "since she was by herself." The R/AIP stated her first day was on Tuesday, 08/02/22, and today (08/08/22) was her second day. She further stated the LNHA and the VCS didn't discuss with her how often she was supposed to come to this facility but revealed that she didn't come daily and wasn't sure the next time she was scheduled to come back. When the surveyor questioned her about her role as IP, she stated she hasn't had any formal infection control training except for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) training. She stated that she had not fulfilled any of the other requirements for the role of Infection Preventionist. The R/AIP stated that she did not have any responsibility with tracking staff vaccination in the facility. On 08/08/22 at 1:16 PM, the ADON stated the facility had a full-time IP until about April of 2022. She further stated the facility was in the process of hiring an IP but so far, the facility had no	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 165 stated that the ADON was responsible for tracking the vaccinations for employees in the facility in the absence of the DON. On 08/03/22 at 10:25 AM, The LNHA and VCS stated they used an Infectious Disease (ID) physician, who came onsite and provided guidance for the facility. They further stated a Regional/Acting Infection Preventionist (R/AIP) was present daily and covered for the DON as the IP. On 08/08/22 at 1:08 PM, the surveyor interviewed the R/AIP, who identified herself as an Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) for another facility. She stated that her role at this facility was to assist the ADON "since she was by herself." The R/AIP stated ther first day was on Tuesday, 08/02/22, and today (08/08/22) was her second day. She further stated the LNHA and the VCS didn't discuss with her how often she was supposed to come to this facility but revealed that she didn't come daily and wasn't sure the next time she was scheduled to come back. When the surveyor questioned her about her role as IP, she stated she hasn't had any formal infection control training except for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) training. She stated that she had not fulfilled any of the other requirements for the role of Infection Preventionist. The R/AIP stated that she did not have any responsibility with tracking staff vaccination in the facility. On 08/08/22 at 1:16 PM, the ADON stated the facility had a full-time IP until about April of 2022. She further stated the facility was in the process of hiring an IP but so far, the facility had no	A BUILDING 315280 315280 315280 STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 80834 SUMMAIN STATEMENT OF DERIC ENCIRS (EACH DEPTIC ENCIRS) (EACH DEPTIC ENCYMENTS BE PRECEDED BY FILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 165 stated that the ADON was responsible for tracking the vaccinations for employees in the facility in the absence of the DON. On 08/03/22 at 10:25 AM, The LNHA and VCS stated that yead an infectious Disease (ID) physician, who came onsite and provided guidance for the facility. They further stated a Regional/Acting Infection Preventionist (R/AIP) was present daily and covered for the DON as the IP. On 08/08/22 at 1:08 PM, the surveyor interviewed the R/AIP, who identified herself as an Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) for another facility. She stated that her role at this facility was to assist the ADON "since she was by herself." The R/AIP stated her first day was on Tuesday, 08/02/22, and today (08/08/22) was her second day. She further stated the LNHA and the VCS didn't discuss with her how often she was supposed to come to this facility but revealed that she didn't come daily and wasn't sure the next time she was scheduled to come back. When the surveyor questioned her about her role as IP, she stated than shart had any formal infection control training except for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) training. She stated she hash had ont fulfilled any of the other requirements for the role of Infection Prevention icts. The R/AIP stated that she didn't come daily and wasn't sure the next time she was represented that she had not fulfilled any of the other requirements for the role of Infection Prevention (CDC) training, She stated she hash the facility was in the process of hirting an IP but so far, the facility had no hirting an IP but so far, the facility had no	A BUILDING	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	00/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	training. The ADON responsible for track contagious respirato status but was currer responsibility for track the new hires. The Acertified in infection of with the employee varincluded staff that we an exemption letter for staff. On 08/08/22 at 2:36 previous IP left in Macompany took over that they had an Infebut did not have any Certified in Infection stated they are active the job was posted. I potentials IPs, but the position. On 08/08/22 at 2:56 since May of 2022, throle as the IP. In add DON's absence, he accordinator (SC), ar tracking the vaccinat LNHA stated he active ADON and the DON up with the employee	ne IP and took the CDC stated the DON was	F	382			
	had an ID physician was always available further stated the R/A	that came in as needed and by telephone. The LNHA AIP came in as needed but by when they reached out to					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE	30,20,202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	Continued From pag	ge 167	F	382			
	the SC who stated significant could answer for the IP left on 08/09/22 at 11:5 SC did the COVID-1 which included ager. On 08/09/22 at 12:2 interviewed the ADC stated that today (08 the facility. When the what type of infection responsible for, she facility with making risure everything was checked the refriger. Were dated and she staff were wearing the When asked if she in the R/AIP replied that check all the units you ADON if the DON control training and regarding her ability DON and IP and that that could answer for on 08/09/22 at 3:13 the SC who stated strapid test during the She further stated the PM to 11:00 PM shift.	7 AM, the LNHA stated the 9 testing for all the staff cry staff and contracted staff. 2 PM, the surveyor on and the R/AIP. The R/AIP (309/22) was her third time at the surveyors inquired as to an control duties she was stated that she assisted the ounds by herself to make in place. She stated that she ators and made sure items checked to make sure that their masks appropriately. The surveyor asked the ould perform her duties as a then stated she was had additional infection could not answer for the DON to perform the dual roles of t "she would be the only one r herself." PM, the surveyor interviewed the performed COVID-19 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM shift. The supervisors for the 3:00 than 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM COVID-19 rapid test for the					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	· ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	no infection control of and was never told of courses. The survey document that was public which reflected an in SC dated 08/09/22 of employees that are exemption have to we SC stated the LNHA get signatures" of the wear the N-95 mask exemption not to recovaccination or were COVID-19. The SC obtained the signatures that they were required mask until they because the potential	8 PM, the SC stated she had raining besides in-services to take any additional training for showed the SC a provided from the LNHA in-service conducted by the with a topic titled: "All mot fully boosted or have [an] wear an N95 at all times." The stold her to "go around and the staff that were supposed to because they had an	F	382			
	presence of the survive she was not a full-tir and was only here to reiterated that she will facility. A review of the IP jot associated with the which revealed the formula of the string and results. In collaboration with other supervisory per new infection control	rey team, acknowledged that me employee for this facility assist as needed. She was still the ADON for her be description reflected it was ADON/Staff educator/IP collowing: records of all staff COVID the Director of Nursing and ersonnel, in-services staff on I policies and procedures, orgams on infection control					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	Continued From page	e 169	F	382				
	following: -Assume responsibility compliance with feder regulationsObserve infection control of the CDC dated 02/03/20, indicasuccessfully completed Home Infection Prevention Prevention of the CDC dated 02/07/21, indicasuccessfully completed Home Infection Prevention Prev	infection control training ated the DON had ed the 19.3 hours Nursing ated the R/AIP had ed the 19.3 hours Nursing ated the R/AIP had ed the 19.3 hours Nursing ated the R/AIP had ed the 19.3 hours Nursing ated the R/AIP had ed that the ADON/IP had ed Module 1 - Infection Program from the Nursing entionist Training Course. That e of Training CDC Train, ated the R/AIP had ed Module 4 - Infection That e of Training CDC Train, ated the R/AIP had ed Module 5 - Outbreaks. That e of Training CDC Train, ated the R/AIP had ed Module 5 - Outbreaks. That e of Training CDC Train, ated the R/AIP had ed Module 6A - Principles of						

	DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COME	E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING		1	C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	Review of the SC's A dated 04/12/22 which assisted [the] IP in the Review of the facility reviewed and revised the required backgro required for the design working at the facility Review of the CDC II and Control Recomm SARS-CoV-2 Spread 02/02/22 reflected the Infection Prevention and control management of the I a full-time role for at that have more than	ated the R/AIP had ed Module 6B - Principles of Precautions. Intigen Test Competency In reflected the SC "had e past." Is Outbreak Response Plan If on 05/2022 did not indicate und, education, or training gnated Infection Preventionist Interim Infection Prevention mendations to Prevent I in Nursing Homes updated	F 88	32		
F 883 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.80(d)(1) §483.80(d) Influenza immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influen policies and procedu (i) Before offering the each resident or the	and pneumococcal za. The facility must develop	F 88	33		10/22/22

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	'	3572072022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	contraindicated or the immunized during this (iii) The resident or the has the opportunity to (iv)The resident's me documentation that ir following: (A) That the resident was provided education and potential side efficient immunization; and (B) That the resident immunization or did round immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumoust develop policies that- (i) Before offering the immunization, each round representative receiv benefits and potential immunization; (ii) Each resident is of immunization, unless medically contraindical ready been immunicial (iii) The resident or the has the opportunity to (iv)The resident's medocumentation that ir following:	of the immunization; Iffered an influenza Iffered a pneumococcal Iffered an influency Iffered an	F 8	83			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG			LETED
		315280	B. WING _			1	C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	was provided education and potential side efficient president pneumococcal immunithe pneumococcal immunited pneumo	either received the nization or did not receive munization due to medical fusal. This not met as evidenced record review, and review of ntation, it was determined to obtain written consent for dent #63) reviewed for the was evidenced by the mission Record, Resident #63 acility with diagnoses that at limited to make the dated received the resident's for Mental thich indicated the resident's for Mental the resident received the fluon makes as a function of function or fu	F8	1. Resident #63 had no ill the consent for the flu vaccobtained last influenza searesponsible party for reside contacted for consent prior season's influenza vaccine 2. All residents had the potraffected by the deficient pramissing immunization conswill be conducted to ensure residents have consents in record for all administered 3. The Resident Influenza previewed. Nurses, Unit Mar Supervisors were reeducated to have a signed consent for resident or responsible partial administering any immunizary. The Infection Prevention will audit the medical record per week for 90 days to ensure administered vaccinations and consent forms. The results will be reported to the QAP monthly for 3 months.	sine not being son. The ent #63 will be to this administration ential to be actice of sents. An aude that all their medical vaccinations policy was magers, and sed on the near om either the ty prior to ation. Just or designed of 5 reside sure all have signed of these audent #63 will be sure all the sent #64 will be sure all the sent #65 will be sure audent #65 will be sure all the sent #65 will be sure audent #65 will be sure willess will be sure will be sure will be sure will be sure will be s	g pe ion. dit al as. eed ne ents	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Review of the Novem Administration Reconresident received the Vaccination" on PM shift. Review of the Electro and paper chart reveaconsent for the flu vaccinet for the vaccine was or responsible party. During an interview wat 11:51 AM, Register (RN/UM) #1 stated the flu vaccine during flu obtained from the resident stated that signed, it was kept in The RN/UM then stated obtain consent prior to vaccine because the "in charge of the care be At that time, RN/UM surveyor, reviewed R	der 2021 Medication (MAR) included the "Annual Influenza on the 3:00 PM - 11:00 PM -	F	383		

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 883	During a follow-up int 08/12/22 at 9:00 AM, a flu vaccine consent medical record. The and did not consent to administer on the area of the fluresidents during the responsible party. The vaccine consents kept in the resident's then stated that it was for vaccines because to get the vaccine or resident #63's fluresident #63's fluresident from the resident's readministering the fluresident in the resident Review of the facility's Immunization policy, and a signed or witnessed consent must be obtained.	erview with the surveyor on RN/UM #1 stated he found in the resident's thinned flu consent was dated of indicate that it provided the flu vaccine annually. When a sked about a consent was ident or the resident's in paper form and are paper chart. The ADON is important to obtain consent "residents have the choice not." When asked about a consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper chart. The ADON is important to obtain consent paper chart. The ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is important to obtain consent paper consent, the ADON is proprietely prior to paper consent paper consent party prior to paper consent paper conse	F 883	3	
	NJAC 8:39-19.4(h) COVID-19 Vaccinatio CFR(s): 483.80(i)(1)-0	<u> </u>	F 88	В	10/22/22
	§483.80(i) COVID-19 Vaccinatio must develop and imp	n of facility staff. The facility plement policies and			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 98/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	OI ESI ESEE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	vaccinated for COVII section, staff are conhas been 2 weeks on a primary vaccination completion of a prim. COVID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccin required doses of a reguired doses of a resident contact, the must apply to the foll provide any care, treather facility and/or its (i) Facility employee (ii) Licensed practitic (iii) Students, trainee (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by \$483.80(i)(2) The post of the provide and one apply (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine service and who do not have residents and other service and who provide facility that are perform the facility setting an contact with resident paragraph (i)(1) of the \$483.80(i)(3) The poinclude, at a minimum.	e that all staff are fully D-19. For purposes of this sidered fully vaccinated if it more since they completed in series for COVID-19. The ary vaccination series for here as the administration of e, or the administration of all multi-dose vaccine. dless of clinical responsibility the policies and procedures owing facility staff, who atment, or other services for residents: s; oners; s, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or e facility and/or its residents, other arrangement. colicies and procedures of this to the following facility staff: ely provide telehealth or so outside of the facility setting e any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) and e support services for the rmed exclusively outside of d who do not have any direct s and other staff specified in	F	388			

* *		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(
		315280	B. WING			08/	29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	staff who have pendir been granted, exemp requirements of this swhom COVID-19 vac delayed, as recomme clinical precautions areceived, at a minimular vaccine, or the first do vaccination series for vaccine prior to staff preatment, or other series its residents; (iii) A process for ensadditional precautions transmission and sprewho are not fully vaccious (iv) A process for traced documenting the COV all staff specified in pasection; (v) A process for traced documenting the COV any staff who have of as recommended by (vi) A process by whice exemption from the serequirements based of (vii) A process for traced documenting information who have requested, has granted, an exemplication of the covered covered to the covered covered covered to the covered	s section (except for those of prequests for, or who have tions to the vaccination section, or those staff for cination must be temporarily ended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have arm, a single-dose COVID-19 obse of the primary a multi-dose COVID-19 oroviding any care, ervices for the facility and/or suring the implementation of se, intended to mitigate the end of COVID-19; for all staff cinated for COVID-19; king and securely vID-19 vaccination status of aragraph (i)(1) of this sking and securely vID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses the CDC; ch staff may request an taff COVID-19 vaccination on an applicable Federal law; cking and securely tion provided by those staff and for whom the facility aption from the staff in requirements;	F	8888				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	the individual request is acting within their ras defined by, and in applicable State and ensuring that such do (A) All information spauthorized COVID-19 contraindicated for thand the recognized contraindications; and (B) A statement by the recommending that the exempted from the favaccination requirement recognized clinical contraindications for ensured documentation staff for whom COVID temporarily delayed, CDC, due to clinical proconsiderations, including individuals with acute COVID-19, and individuals with acute COVID-19, and individuals for COVID-19 treatment (x) Contingency plans vaccinated for COVID Effective 60 Days Afte §483.80(i)(3)(ii) A prostaff specified in para are fully vaccinated for those staff who have the vaccination requirement of the staff for whom the staff f	ed practitioner, who is not ing the exemption, and who espective scope of practice accordance with, all local laws, and for further ocumentation contains: ecifying which of the vaccines are clinically estaff member to receive linical reasons for the deauthenticating practitioner he staff member be cility's COVID-19 ents for staff based on the variandications; uring the tracking and nof the vaccination must be as recommended by the precautions and ding, but not limited to, illness secondary to duals who received so or convalescent plasma ent; and as for staff who are not fully 0-19. The Publication: Docess for ensuring that all graph (i)(1) of this section or COVID-19, except for been granted exemptions to rements of this section, or COVID-19 vaccination must and, as recommended by the	F 88	38			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 8/29/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		O/ZO/ZOZZ
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	e 178	F 88	8		
F 888	considerations; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility documentate to the facility failed consistent process for accurate documentate of facility staff and concontagious respirators strategies were in plated the potential spread of were not fully vaccinated the Covid-19 vaccinated was identified for 6 of and 15 of 15 exempts by the following: 1.) On 08/08/22 at 1: interviewed the Region Preventionist (R/AIP) Assistant Director of facility. She stated the to assist the ADON is When the surveyor quast the Infection Prevention (CDC) trated that she did not have tracking the staff COV	on, interview, and review of imentation it was determined to ensure a.) there was a or tracking and securing ion for the vaccination status intracted staff for Covid-19, a cy infection b.) that mitigation ice and followed to prevent of Covid-19 for staff that ated or had exemptions for tion. This deficient practice of 6 not fully vaccinated staff ed staff, and was evidenced on the staff in th	F 88	1.No residents were affected by the deficient practice. Facility immedial initiated contact with vendors/controlstaff companies to obtain updated vaccination information. Housekeeper # 3 no longer employ this facility Registered Dietician received boost 8/10/22 CNA #18 provided her religious exform on 9/16/22. CNA # 18 returned work on 9/21/22 and is required to N95 mask at all times and is tested week. CNA #17 has not returned to work Admissions Liaison received boost 8/19/22 Respiratory Therapist #1 received 8/17/22 FACILITY IS CURRENTLY ONGO VACCINATION WITH BIVALENT BOOSTER TO STAFF AND RESIDENTS(Bivalent Booster received 9/30/22 by the facility) Any employee without an approved exemption is required to wear an Namask at all times and to receive te twice a week.	tely racted byed at ster on emption ed to wear a d 2x ter on booster ING eived on d N-95 sting	
	On 08/08/22 at 1:16 I Director of Nursing (I tracking the COVID-1 currently away and the	PM, the ADON stated the DON) was responsible for 9 vaccination status but was nat she was responsible for on status of only the new		2.All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practices. 3.Staff re-educated on the screenil kiosk. Facility initiated vaccination booster tracking log for	ng	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			l	C / 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00	2312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	hires. The ADON stati infection control (IC) at the employee vaccina staff that were due for exemption letter for visual of the IP. In addition, he absence that himself, (SC), and the ADON vaccination status of stated he actively wor and the DON to make the employee's vaccin on 08/08/22 at 03:13 interviewed the SC w tracking the COVID-1 since May of 2022 aff stated that she had a up with staff that were an exemption letter for Surveyor #1 inquired contracted staff vacci that she didn't track tho spice and the lab to were "too many peop further stated that she the other contracted staff that she other contracted staff that she the other contracted staff that she other co	ted she was not certified in and does not follow up with ation status which included or their boosters or if an accination was needed. PM, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) stated that since N had taken on the role as a stated that in the DON's the Staffing Coordinator assisted with tracking the employees. The LNHA riced with the SC, the ADON is sure they followed up with nation status. PM, Surveyor #1 ho stated she assisted with 9 vaccination status of staff ter the IP left. She further spreadsheet and followed in the due for their boosters or if or vaccination was needed. About the tracking of the nation status. The SC stated the agency staff. She stated the agency staff. She stated the contracted staff such as exchnicians because there alle coming in." The SC is was not sure who tracked staff but sometimes she coination cards and was not ged to.	F	8888	vendors/contracted staff. INSERVICES ONGOING RE: COID VACCINATION STATUS OF BEING UP TO DATE VERSUS BEING NOT UP TO DATE, FOWEAR AND ALL FACILITY POLICY AND PROCEDURES. 4. Human Resources or Designee will complete weekly audit of screening kiot to ensure that all staff and contracted sare using the screening kiosk for 90 dainfection Preventionist will monitor vaccination and booster compliance ongoing. The results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly for 3 months.	PPE / sk staff ys.	
	Vaccination Status fo	r Providers reflected there process for tracking and					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	00/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	vaccination status of staff for Covid-19. A review of the facility tracking revealed six were past due for the - Housekeeper #3 (H-Registered Dietitian - Certified Nursing As of absence (LOA) - b - CNA #17 on (LOA) - Admissions Liaison - Respiratory Therapis 06/20/22. On 08/09/22 at 10:31 there was no formal vaccontracted staff. He swere required to chec COVID-19 screening fully vaccinated it wo notification would be and that they would for be tested prior to entistated between himse	facility staff and contracted (s's COVID-19 vaccination (6) out of 17 employees ir boosters. (K) - booster due 02/28/22. (RD) - booster due 02/28/22 sistant (CNA) #18 on leave coster due 02/28/22 booster due 02/28/22. (AL) - booster due 02/28/22 st (RT) #1 - booster due AM, the LNHA stated that vaccination tracking of the stated the contracted staff ck in at the designated kiosks and if they were not all be flagged and a sent out to the supervisor collow up with that person to ry into the facility. He further elf, the SC, the DON and the collectively to track the	F 8			
	the designated COVI ADON stated staff wa the designated COVI the kiosks were conn phone that received a was handed off from	N regarding the monitoring of D-19 screening kiosks. The as able to be monitored at D-19 screen kiosks and that ected to one (1) supervisor all the notifications which				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTIONS	ON	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES 1417 BRACE RO CHERRY HILL		, 30.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	status of all staff. She the previous IP was he received an email and vaccination status in ADON stated that the process as it was stoon 08/09/22 at 12:54 the tracking of staff, a check in at the design kiosks. He stated that via email if someone check-in. On 08/09/22 at 03:13 interviewed the SC was responsibility of moniscreening kiosks. The phone which she had notifications from the She stated the LNHA notifications. The SC required to check in pkiosk. She confirmed phone that she passed evening and night succontinued to interview tracking at the facility "never told" that she spreadsheet to the material vaccination status of stated that the LNHA (08/09/22) that she was notifications to all the On 08/09/22 at 4:15 left.	t track of the vaccination e further stated that when here all department heads d were aware of the their departments. The ey needed to recreate that pped back in May of 2022. PM, the LNHA stated for hall staff were required to hated COVID-19 screening the received all notifications has flagged during PM, Surveyor #1 ho stated she also had the toring the COVID-19 e SC stated the supervisor's in her pocket received all kiosks via text message. halso received the stated that all staff were borior to their shift at the that it was only the one (1) he between herself and the pervisors. Surveyor #1 of the SC regarding the here. The SC stated she was had to send out the tracking anagers regarding the the employees. The SC informed her today as required to send out the	F	388			
		was not fully vaccinated and					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ACE ROAD Y HILL, NJ 08034	, 50.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFII TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	the designated COVIL LNHA also provided a Speech Therapist #2 designated COVID-19 not documented on the Vaccination Status for Covident of	ter and did not check-in at D-19 screening kiosk. The another exemption letter for (ST) who utilized the 9 screening kiosk but was ne COVID-19 Staff r Providers. PM, the two surveyors P) interviewed the Hospice RN) who stated she was gnated COVID-19 screening ted at her company she had b-19 vaccination status and to this facility but could not ed most facilities "would not fyou were not fully with the surveyor, CNA #15 ated tested positive for 22 stated he failed to utilize D-19 screening kiosk prior to ause he was "in a hurry." AM, the LNHA in the ey team acknowledged prior ere was no formal tracking e vaccination status of acted staff for Covid-19.	F	388			
	that were not fully vac	ccinated or had exemptions ination. The ADON revealed					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	00/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFII TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	that she was exempt vaccination and base Level report for the common was a surgical mask level and an N-95 made prevents the transmishigh county activity lethey were considered wear the surgical mask LNHA informed her of was in contact with the She concluded that simple week for Covid-19. On 08/08/22 at 2:36 Fithat the LNHA was week for Covid-19. On 08/08/22 at 2:56 Fin contact with the located that according Level report they were considered wear the surgical was not fully vaccinated on 08/08/22 at 3:39 Fithe LNHA still wearing surveyor followed up measures that were to potential spread of Conot fully vaccinated on Covid-19 vaccination provided direct care to not fully vaccinated and wore an N-95 mask. In not provide direct care wear a surgical mask	from receiving the Covid-19 d on the COVID-19 Activity punty they were required to for low to moderate activity sk (filtering facepiece which is ion of microorganisms) for vel. She stated that since moderate, she was able to sk. She further stated the fithe moderate levels as he eir local health department. Faff were tested twice per PM, Surveyor #1 observed earing a surgical mask. The ne on the exemption list and ed for Covid-19. PM, the LNHA stated he was tall health department and to the COVID-19 Activity	F	888			

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ı	00/29/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	On 08/09/22 at 8:46 Athe ADON wearing a On 08/09/22 at 10:24 interviewed the Regis was not fully vaccinate letter. The RD stated residents and perform evaluations. She state an N-95 mask becaus vaccinated. The RD stated the booster and did n She stated the LNHA an exemption letter be she was informed. The not inform her of a speeded to obtain an econcluded she did get the SC. On 08/09/22 at 10:31 the LNHA now wearing clarified that staff who and had an exemption N-95 mask regardless direct care staff. The timeframe to ensure the booster or had an exemption was followed up to er LNHA stated there we taken and reiterated the staff. He further state follow up with the star received their booster LNHA acknowledged COVID-19 Staff Vaccinated in the received their booster Vaccinated in the staff vaccinated in the vaccinated in the staff vaccinated in the vaccinated vaccinated in the vaccinated vaccinate	AM, Surveyor #1 observed surgical mask. AM, Surveyor #1 observed deand had no exemption she went around to a assessments and ed she was required to wear see she was not fully stated she was not getting of have an exemption letter. Informed her she needed at could not remember when the RD stated the LNHA did ecific timeframe that she exemption letter. The RD to tested twice per week by AM, Surveyor #1 observed and an N-95 mask. The LNHA of were not fully vaccinated an were required to wear and so of if they were considered LNHA stated there was nothat staff received their emption letter, but the staff asure they complied. The tere no disciplinary actions they followed up with the did the SC does "regularly" of the make sure they or or an exemption. The there was nothing in their ination Policy created ewed 05/2022 to address	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	DATE	
F 888	Continued From page	e 185	F 8	388			
	for Court 2 Unit who a doses of Covid-19 var vaccinated. She stat to get the booster she family physician. She she was not fully vaccinated by the special Personal Profibeside a surgical master resident care areas. Told by the facility Adrito wear a N95 mask of surveyor observed the surgical mask. The Lidirect patient care to surgical mask. On 08/09/22 at 10:06 interviewed CNA #2 vaccination due to rethat she checked in a and answered the Cocna was considered. The survifacility Administration PPE she was require	Practical Nurse (LPN) #2 stated that she had two ccination and was not fully ed that she was scheduled by tomorrow 08/10/22 at her e then added that because cinated, she received the . She further added that she he facility to wear any sective Equipment (PPE) sk while in the facility or near She then stated she was not ministration that she needed for eye protection. The le LPN was wearing a PN stated she provided residents while wearing a AM, Surveyor #2 who worked on the Court 2 led to the surveyor that she leiving the Covid-19 ligious reasons. She stated to the front entrance kiosk ligious reasons. She stated to the that she was fully ligious reasons what the ligious reasons the ligit was the ligious reasons the ligit was fully ligit was fully ligit was fully ligit was told I had					
	and I asked the recept told me that I didn't h stated that the recept	not being vaccinated N95 mask downstairs today otionist for a N95, and she ave to wear it." CNA #2 then ionist stated that they no yees a N95 mask. The					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>-</u>	00/2	O/LULL
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	e 186	F 8	88			
	surveyor observed the	at the CNA was currently					
		ask. The CNA stated that					
		ovid-19 weekly and that she					
	provided direct reside	•					
		nts today. She also indicated					
	_	administration that she did					
	not need to wear eye						
	On 08/09/22 at 10:12	AM Surveyor #2					
		stered Nurse Unit Manager					
		Jnit. The surveyor asked the					
	, ,	know if an employee that					
		as exempt from the Covid-19					
	vaccination or was no						
		ow if a staff member was					
		9 vaccination or was not fully					
		at the nursing scheduler					
	holds in her office." H	•					
	employees were supp	posed to be wearing N95					
		he didn't think they were					
		y other special PPE like					
		ction but was not sure. He					
	stated that the nursing	g managers and the IP were					
		these employees to assure					
	they were wearing the	e appropriate PPE. The					
		t when employees come					
	into the front on the b	•					
	supposed to fill out th	e kiosk in the front and					
		questionnaire. He added					
		inswered the questions that					
		ccinated then the manager					
		e notified on their phones					
		nmediately to kiosk. He					
		ot know the process after					
		n order to work here you					
		ropriate PPE and if you					
		accination you are not					
		facility. He stated that he					
	was not aware of any	employee on the Court 2					

	_
315280 B. WING 08/2	29/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	10/2022
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888 Continued From page 187 unit that was exempt from vaccination or was not fully vaccinated. He stated that it would be important to know that information so that he could monitor that they were wearing the appropriate PPE. He further added that whoever was monitoring or tracking the vaccination of staff should let all management know what employees were not fully vaccinated or exempt from vaccination so that they were monitored for wearing appropriate PPE to keep the residents safe. He admitted that he was not aware that LPN #1 or CNA #1 were not fully vaccinated and were not wearing N95 mask. He stated that he would obtain the appropriate PPE for them to wear. On 08/09/22 at 10:56 AM, Surveyor #2 the interviewed the LNHA who stated that there was not a process in place to monitor employees or visitors at the klosk when they are not vaccinated or exempt from Covid-19 vaccination to assure that they are wearing the correct personal protective equipment (PPE). He further stated that he was going to investigate it. He stated that he could pull up the list of employees and visitors that checked in at the kiosk and would provide to the surveyors. On 08/09/22 at 12:04 PM, two (2) surveyors (Surveyors #1 and #2) observed the ADON wearing a surgical mask. During an interview with the two surveyors (Surveyors #1 and #2) the ADON stated she needed clarification on if she was required to wear an N-95 mask since she was exempt from receiving the Covid-19 vaccination. The ADON in the presence of the R/AIP and the two surveyors stated the importance of having the appropriate PPE when	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 1 1	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	potential spread of CO On 08/09/22 at 12:00 presence of the ADC that if staff were not required to wear an twice weekly per the stated that if staff we an exemption at her the building. On 08/09/22 at 1:19 PM Surveyor #1 obs a surgical mask. On 08/09/22 at 3:13 Surveyors #1 and #2 was responsible for was required to be a not fully vaccinated a Covid-19. On 08/09/22 at 3:17 (Surveyors #1 and #2 wearing a surgical mask) On 08/09/22 at 4:11 the LNHA wearing a was still wearing a surgical mask.	s and yourself" from the COVID-19. 7 PM, the R/AIP in the DN and two surveyors stated fully vaccinated, they were N-95 mask and were tested regulations. She further ere not fully vaccinated or had facility, they could not enter PM, 01:28 PM, and 02:06 served the ADON still wearing PM, during an interview with PM, the SC stated the ADON educating staff on what PPE pplied for the staff that was and had an exemption for the PM, the two surveyors 2) observed the ADON still mask. PM, Surveyor #1 observed in N95 mask and the ADON urgical mask. AM, Surveyor #1 observed	F	388	DEPICIENC!)			
	was informed that silletter and not fully va	O AM, the ADON stated she nce she had an exemption accinated, she was required k regardless of if she was in its.						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0.20.20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	the SC a document to LNHA which reflected the SC dated 08/09/2 employees that are recemption have to we SC stated in the presence of the surveyors #1 and #8/9/22 to "go around staff that were required because they were rean exemption letter. obtained the signatured that they were required mask until they because of the surveyor inquiry that they were required the surveyor inquiry that they were required to surveyor inquiry that they were required to surveyor inquiry that they surveyor inquiry that they surveyor inquiry that their shift. Review of the facility reviewed and revised Access: "Facility shadentering the facility and the shift." Review of the facility staff created 01/202	B PM, Surveyor #1 showed that was provided from the d an in-service conducted by 22 with a topic titled: "All not fully boosted or have [an] the rear an N95 at all times." The sence of the two surveyors 2) that the LNHA told her on and get signatures" of all red to wear an N95 mask not fully vaccinated and had The SC stated that when she res, she informed the staff red to always wear their N95	F 88			
	securely document . vaccination statusRequiring staff their primary vaccina	an Resource] will track andeach staff member'srequirements by the facility who have not completed ation series to use a NIOSH uivalent or higher-level				

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION LINES.		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 888		control, regardless of oviding direct care to or	F 8	88	
F 908 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.90(d)(2) \$483.90(d)(2) Mainta and patient care equicondition.	t, Safe Operating Condition) ain all mechanical, electrical, lipment in safe operating T is not met as evidenced	F 9	08	10/22/22
	Based on observation and review of pertine determined that the resident room's call condition. This deficient praction nursing units following: On 08/02/22 at 10:4 AM, 08/04/22 at 12:4 AM, the surveyor observed belonging to Resident #107 was sitting in a The call bell system and was hanging with During an interview at 10:32 AM, Certifice #20 stated that when to be repaired, staff	ent facility documents, it was facility failed to maintain a bell system in safe operating the was identified on 1 of 4 and and a bell system in safe operating the was identified on 1 of 4 and and a bell system in safe operating the was identified on 1 of 4 and and a bell system in safe operating the was identified on 1 of 4 and and was evidenced by the served the resident room on a Resident #107 and #109. The proof in the room and Resident and the chair next to his/her bed. It was not secured to the wall the wires exposed. With the surveyor on 08/05/22 and Nursing Assistant (CNA) in resident equipment needs call the maintenance as possible to fix the		1. Regarding the facility s failur maintain a resident room's call be system in safe operating condition Maintenance immediately secure bell system to the wall in the area identified. 2. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice. 3. Maintenance conducted an auricall bell boxes on the occupied in units to ensure that they were preaffixed to the wall with no wires expursing staff re-educated to utilize maintenance log system to report maintenance related requests. 4. The Maintenance Director of divillic conduct weekly audits of all of boxes to ensure that they are preaffixed to the wall for 4 weeks, and monthly for 90 days thereafter. If findings will be reported to the Quicommittee on a monthly basis for months.	ell on. ed the call as as al to be . dit of all ursing operly exposed. ze t any designee call bell operly nd The API

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 08/29/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE	00:20:20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	-		F 9	908		
		A further stated that Resident ell when he/she needs staff				
	the surveyor observe	AM, after surveyor inquiry, d staff in Resident #107 and ng to secure the call bell				
	at 10:39 PM, License stated that when resi repaired, if the repair maintenance departn equipment. The LPN repair is not urgent, s the maintenance dep LPN #2 also stated the issues with the call b and #109's room and	derith the surveyor on 08/05/22 and Practical Nurse (LPN) #2 dent equipment needs to be is urgent, staff call the nent to immediately fix the further stated that if the staff will report the issue in artment's electronic log. In the near the was unaware of any cell system in Resident #107 that it is important to repair tis not secured to the wall				
	at 10:44 AM, Register (RN/UM) #1 stated the needs to be repaired maintenance department electronic maintenance binder of RN/UM further stated maintenance as soor also stated that he we system issues on Co to repair a call bell system wall because it is	red Nurse/Unit Manager red Nurse/Unit Manager reat when resident equipment resident equip				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING	B. WING			C 08/29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 908	repaired because he binder on the nursing maintenance log. The further stated that urg the same day it is rep Resident #107 and # maintenance employed the issue, but that he urgent because of the Review of the Maintenance of the Review of the Maintenance Review of the Maintenance Log Bin Review of the Electron Maintenance Log Bin Review of the Main	ent equipment needs to be checks the maintenance units and the electronic emaintenance employee elect issues are repaired on orted. When asked about 109's call bell system, the elect stated he was unaware of would consider the issue exposed wires. In ance Log Binder for Court exposed wires. In ance Log Binder for Court and #109's room call #1 verified that there were enth of the court in the der. In an ance Log, dated did not include any report did #109's room call bell with the surveyor on 08/05/22 than to Director of Nursing when resident equipment staff will notify the ment using the maintenance	F	908				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING	B. WING			C / 29/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 908	reviewed 05/2022, in will be checked on a Maintenance." Review of the facility reviewed 05/2022, in Department will oper with current federal, regulations and guidemaintaining: The buil	's Resident Call Bells policy, icluded, "Call bell functioning regular basis by Nursing and 's Maintenance policy, icluded, "The Maintenance rate the facility in compliance state and local laws, elines that may include, iding in good repair and free ing and nurse call systems in	F	908	DEFICIENCY)			